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Dear All, 
 

We have great pleasure in sending this, our latest, catalogue to you and we hope it finds you well. 
 
The vast majority of the books offered for sale are new acquisitions, so we hope there’s something 
of interest to you. 
 

Books can be ordered over the telephone, by email & letter. The books in this catalogue can be 
viewed and purchased on-line at www.ardenbooks.co.uk. We can be flexible about delivery of 
orders. There are plenty of options available to us and we can include delivery instructions. 
 

Our Bookroom is open for telephone calls and visits Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & 
Saturday 9.30am to noon. Answerphone outside of these hours. 
  

With our best wishes, 
 

Darren 
 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject areas. 
Whether it’s a handful or thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them, and come up with a 
mutually agreeable plan. We do travel to buy collections and we keep things as simple as possible.  
 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 

We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers, Sterling cheques and PayPal.  All postage on books is 
charged additionally at very reasonable rates – please ask for more information. 
 
 
 

Abbreviations 
 

vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt pp pages  dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white     sl slightly  pbk paperback     (Nov. 2025)                                
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Botany 

1. Adriaenssen, Diane. Jelena and Robert De Belder. Generous as Nature herself. 1st. Ed. Pub. Editions Laconti. 

2005  pp.349 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Author’s inscription to half-title dated 

2006.     [70744]  £60.00 

Jelena and Robert De Belder thoroughly changed the art of gardening in Belgium. These botanists with a world-wide reputation 

created two arboreta planted with collections reaching international standards at Kalmthout and Hemelrijk, Essen and 

propagated ecological ideals long before these came into fashion. 
 

2. Bean, W.J. Trees and Shrubs Hardy in the British Isles. Volumes I-IV plus Supplement. 8th. Rev. Ed. Pub. 

John Murray. 1970-1988  Five volume set with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Ownership inscription to each front 

endpaper. Spotting to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. nr. fine to fine hardbacks in nr. fine to fine dws. Eighth and best 

edition.    [71057]  £130.00 

The standard work used by the professional and amateur alike. A mass of accurate information is combined with an informal 

style to produce a blend of botanical description, horticulture and personal experience that is unique.   
 

3. Bentham, G. & Mueller, F. Flora Australiensis : A Description of the Plants of the Australian Territory. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Lovell Reeve. 1863-1878  Seven volume set. 8vo. Hardbacks. Ex-Oxford University Lib. Some spotting to 

title pages and indices; small, neat, library stamps to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. contents fine. Bound in more 

recent green buckram just very gently sunned in places o/w. in fine condition. A pleasing set of the uncommon first 

edition.    [37050]  £495.00 

George Bentham's seven volume Flora Australiensis (1863–1879) was the first continental Flora, and for over a century was the 

only flora treating the whole of Australia. The work was produced with the “assistance” of Ferdinand Mueller, later von Mueller, 

the Government Botanist of Victoria from 1853, who loaned his collection, group by group, to Kew, enabling Bentham to compare 

the specimens with those in British and European herbaria. 
 

4. Benzing, D.H. The Biology of the Bromeliads.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mad River Press. 1980  pp.xvi, 305 with col. 

photos. & b/w. figs. 8vo. Softback. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Covers vg. plus.    [70742] 

 £25.00 
 

5. Berry, F. and Kress, W.J. Heliconia. An Identification Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Smithsonian Inst. 1991  pp.viii, 334 

with col. photos throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Out of print.    [70743]  £15.00 

Heliconias - large, tropical flowers native to Central and South America and some South Pacific islands - have become 

widespread around the world due to their popularity with horticulturalists. This guide enables identification of over 200 species, 

varieties, hybrids and cultivars, with details of habitat and geographical distribution. 
 

6. Blunt, W. and Stearn, W.T. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  New Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club. 1994  

pp.367 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Several tiny spots to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in 

fine dw.     [64258]  £20.00 

Originally published in 1950 as apart of the New Naturalist Series, this much enhanced edition is a must for all those interested 

in botanical illustration and the history of the techniques involved. Highly recommended. 
 

7. Boon, C.R. & Outen, A.R. Flora of Bedfordshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. Bedfordshire Natural History Society. 2011  

pp.vi, 718 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [64857]  £50.00 

The authors, Chris Boon for the flowering plants, and Alan Outen for the mosses, have each spent many years studying their 

fields of natural history, and are not only recorders for the county, but are also involved with their respective national societies. 

The flora is the culmination of more than 20 years of a comprehensive programme of recording in the county by the BNHS. A 

superb work. 
 

8. Bower, F.O. Joseph Dalton Hooker. Pioneers of Progress. Men of Science. 1st. Ed. Pub. S.P.C.K. 1919  pp.62. 

with b/w. frontis. portrait. 8vo. Hardback. Evidence of labels removal to front endpapers. Minor spotting to prelims 

o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards vg. Scarce.    [70856]  £40.00 

A biography of botanist Joseph Hooker. 
 

9. Bramwell, D. (Ed.). Plants and Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.x, 459 with b/w. photos., figs., 

maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned to spine.    [64789]  £20.00 

The aim of this work was to draw attention to the scientific importance of islands, to review knowledge of insular floras and to 

emphasize the necessity for further research on the taxonomy and biology of island plants. 
 

10. Brickell, C.D. and Mathew, B. Daphne. The Genus in the Wild and in Cultivation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alpine Garden 

Society. 1976  pp.194 with col. & b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in vg. dw., with 

surface production ripples.    [71054]  £9.00 

A guide to the genus Daphne both from the horticultural and botanical viewpoints. 
 



 

11. Ceulemans, N. Jean Linden.  Explorer Master of the Orchid. Pub. Fonds Mercator. 2006  pp.237 with colour 

and b/w. photos. & illus. throughout. Several tiny spots to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.    [47746]  £9.50 

A well illustrated biography of botanist and plant collector Jean Linden who led Belgium’s first botanical expedition to Brazil in 

1835, while still a student. 
 

12. Church, A.H. Introduction to the Plant-Life of the Oxford District. I. General Review, II. The Annual 

Succession (Jan. to June), III. The Annual Succession (July to December). Pub. O.U.P. 1922-25  Three part 

set. Large 8vo. Softbacks. With b/w. photos. & figs. Contents fine. Original printed covers vg. to nr. fine.    [64908] 

 £25.00 
 

13. Clapham, A.R. (et al).  Flora of the British Isles Illustrations.  Parts I to IV. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge Univ. 

Press. 1957-65  Four volume set with b/w. illus. 4to. Neat inscription to ffep., of Part 1. Some spotting to top-edge 

of text blocks and fore-edge of Vol.1, o/w., all fine hardbacks in thor. vg. to nr. fine dws.     [58756]  £35.00 

Companion volumes to the ‘Flora of the British Isles’, with the arrangement of species following the order in the Flora. Drawn 

by Sybil J. Roles from fresh specimens to give an impression of the living plant.  
 

14. Clarke, C. A Guide to the Pitcher Plants of Peninsular Malaysia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Pubs. (Borneo). 

2002  pp.iii, 32 with colour photos. and illustrations throughout. 4to. Fine softback. RRP £29.99.    [64860]  £15.00 

This new guide to the pitcher plants (Nepenthes) of Peninsular Malaysia discusses the 10 species and several natural hybrids 

that occur in the region. The book is divided into several parts, the first one introducing the reader to pitcher plants and 

Peninsular Malaysia in general. This is followed by a section that discusses each of the species, and several natural hybrids in 

greater detail. 
 

15. Codd, L.E. The South African Species of Kniphofia. Bothalia : Vol. 9, Parts 3 and 4.  1st. Ed. Pub. Botanical 

Research Institute, South Africa 1968  pp.363-513 with 27 col. plates plus b/w. photos. & dist. maps. Small 4to. 

Softback. Contents fine. Card covers nr. fine with initials to top corner of front cover.    [69506]  £19.50 

A detailed and very well illustrated insight into the Red Hot Pokers of South Africa. 
 

16. Cole, S. and Waller, M. Britain’s Orchids. A field guide to the orchids of Great Britain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 2020  pp.288 with col. photos, illus. & dist. maps. 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £20.00.    

[69518]  £10.00 

Covering more than fifty species as well as hybrids and variants, this is an engaging, intuitive and in-depth identification guide 

to all the orchids of Britain and Ireland at all stages of development, from first emergence through to setting seed. 
 

17. Cooper, C.S. and Westell, W.P. Trees & Shrubs of the British Isles. Native & Acclimatised. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

J.M. Dent. 1909  Two volume set with 16 full-page colour plates and 70 full-page b/w. plates. 4to. Hardback. TEG. 

Front board of Vol. I gently bowed, a little spotting to ends and occ. elsewhere o/w. contents fine. Original green 

cloth with gilt lettering and decoration in thor. vg. condition.    [70749]  £40.00 
 

18. Cooper, E.A. Summary descriptions of National Vegetation Classification - grassland and montane 

communities.  1st. Ed. Pub. JNCC. 1997  pp.vi, 92. 4to. Signature to title page. Nr. fine softback.    [70870] 

 £15.00 

Provides summary descriptions of the accounts given in British Plant Communities, Vol. 3 : intended as aids to field workers. 
 

19. Cox, E.H.M. Farrer’s Last Journey. Upper Burma, 1919-20. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dulau & Co. 1926  pp.xix, 244 with 

b/w. plates and illustrated map end-papers. 8vo. Hardback. Gentle bump to bottom fore-corner. Spotting to fore-

edges of text block, ends and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards vg. plus.    [70183]  £60.00 

Contains a complete list of all the Rhododendrons collected by Reginald Farrer and his field notes. 
 

20. Craib, C.  Grass Aloes in the South African Veld.  1st. Ed. Pub. Umdaus. 2005  pp.xii, 156 with col. & b/w. 

illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with spine a little darkened, in nr. fine cloth slip-case just gently 

sunned in places. Copy No. 93 from the limited edition of 2,000 copies.    [44280]  £40.00 

This publication is as much a book of art as it is an enlightening study of the veld of the eastern parts of South Africa. Gillian 

Condy’s illustrations of the species are masterpieces in their own right and make the book a pleasure to behold.  
 

21. Cribb, P. & Butterfield, I. The Genus Pleione. A Kew Magazine Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG / Helm / 

Timber Press. 1988  pp.94 with col. & b/w. illus. and photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71056]  £25.00 

A comprehensive listing of hybrids registered to date is provided, together with a cultivation calendar which experienced growers 

and novices will find invaluable. Highly authoritative, richly illustrated, The Genus Pleione is a book professional botanists, 

orchid growers and alpine gardeners should not be without. 
 

22. Cribb. P. & Tibbs, M. A Very Victorian Passion. The Orchid Paintings of John Day 1863 to 1888. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Blacker & Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2004  pp.464 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. Landscape 4to. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64909]  £15.00 



 

Sir Harry Veitch VHM said of John Day that his “collection became one of the richest and most famous in Europe...no amateur 

of his time possessed a greater practical knowledge of orchids”. 
 

23. Curtis, T. & Thompson, R. The Orchids of Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museums Northern Ireland. 2009  

pp.160 with col. photos. & dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [69501]  £30.00 

The first part of the book includes an introduction to Irish orchids and covers their morphology, the structure of the orchid 

flower, vegetative parts, the habitats of the species in Ireland and their conservation. An overview of the classification and content 

of the Irish orchid flora is included, together with keys to the Irish genera and species which make it particularly useful for 

identifying plants in the field. Comprehensive accounts of all species, subspecies and varieties, with their key identification 

features described, particular attention being paid to providing clear guidelines to the identification of the difficult genera of the 

Helleborines, Dactylorchids and the subspecies of the Fragrant orchid. 
 

24. Dobson, F.S. Lichens.  An Illustrated Guide to the British and Irish Species. 5th. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 

2005  pp.480 with col. photos., line drawings & dist. maps. 8vo. Neat insc. to inside front cover o/w. a fine softback.    

[71280]  £20.00 

Provides an invaluable guide to identifying the British and Irish species both for the amateur naturalist just starting to study 

lichens, and the more advanced lichenologist and it offers the environmentalist and ecologist a concise work of reference, 

compact enough to be used in the field. 
 

25. Douglas, David. Journal kept by David Douglas during his Travels in North America, 1823-1827. 

Together with a Particular Description of Thirty-Three Species of American Oaks and Eighteen Species 

of Pinus. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub Antiquarian Press. 1959  pp.364 with b/w. frontis. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback. Un-numbered copy from the Limited edition of 750 copies.    [70732]  £38.00 
 

26. Dr. Palla. Atlas der Alpenflora. Herausgegeben vom Deutschen und Oesterreichischen Alpenverein. Pub. 

Lindauer’schen Buchhandlung. 1897  Five volume set with 500 col. plates. Plant names in Latin and German. Small 

8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original green cloth boards with silver gilt lettering nr. fine.    [34341]  £140.00 

With 500 full page plates of colour illustrations. Flowering dates for each plant provided. 
 

27. Edlin, H.L. British Woodland Trees.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1944  pp.ix, 182 with b/w. photos. and line 

drawings. 8vo. Very minor spotting, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64985]  £9.50 

This book deals with every tree planted commercially in British woodlands, together with all native trees, and the principal 

ornamental species. 
 

28. Edlin, H.L. Woodland Crafts in Britain. An Account of the Traditional Uses of Trees and Timbers in the 

British Countryside. Rep. Pub. David & Charles. 1974  pp.x, 182 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [70919]  £60.00 

Extensively illustrated account of the traditional uses of trees and timber in the British countryside, arranged by tree type and 

covering covering a vast range of items from clogs to turning, basket making to hurdle weaving and even skep making.  
 

29. Edlin, H.L. and Nimmo, M.  Treasury of Trees.  1st. Ed. Pub. Countrygoer Books Ltd.  1956  pp.xix, 318 with 

b/w. photographs throughout. 4to. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. contents fine. 

More recent handsome half-calf binding in fine condition.    [70773]  £30.00 

‘The body of this book is divided into two sections which correspond with the two natural divisions into which are grouped all 

the trees in Britain and other temperate regions. These are the broadleaved trees, or hardwoods, and the coniferous trees, or 

softwoods.’. Almost 100 trees which can be found in Britain are presented. 
 

30. Edmonds, G. Wild Orchids of the Cotswolds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edmonds Publishing. 2018  pp.191 with col. photos. 

throughout. Large 8vo. Fine softback. Out of print.    [69496]  £27.50 

The Cotswolds are home to 27 wild orchid species. In this guide, each is described with information on identification and where 

to find them. The book is not intended as a handbook and so is light on botanical detail. The author has used vernacular names 

throughout, and included notes about the scientific botanical names.  
 

31. Erskine, S.E. (et al). Oxfordshire’s Threatened Plants. A register of the rare and scarce plants of the 

administrative county, and of vice-county 23. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 2018  pp.vi, 154 with col. photos. & dist. 

maps. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [69499]  £14.00 

Detailed information for about 274 species found to be threatened in Oxfordshire, and will help the reader find them. The many 

colour photographs aid identification, species accounts give national distribution, rate of decline / increase, local habitat and 

biology, and cite any efforts that have been made for conservation. Maps are included for some species. 
 

32. Ettlinger, D.M.T. Notes on British and Irish Orchids [with] Illustrations of British and Irish Orchids.  
1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1997-1998  Two volume set with 100 plates comprising some 519 colour photographs. 

8vo. A hint of sunning to spines o/w. fine softbacks. Out of print. Scarce.    [69510]  £50.00 

‘Notes on British and Irish Orchids’ consists of comparative text without illustrations with the companion volume ‘Illustrations 

of British and Irish Orchids’ consisting of colour photographs without descriptive text (apart from captions, a short introduction 

and a short appendix dealing with recent advances, particularly from DNA analyses) and comprises 519 species illustrations. 



 

 

33. Evans, A.H. A Flora of Cambridgeshire. With an Appendix on the Origin and Drainage of the Fens. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1939  pp.xi, 228 with col. map. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.     [69517]  £6.00 

A pocket guide to Cambridgeshire flora to which the author has brought his sixty years experience in the field. 
 

34. Farjon, A. World Checklist and Bibliography of Conifers.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 1998  pp.298 with line 

drawings. 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [70757]  £20.00 

A checklist of families, genera, species and intraspecific taxa with synonymy, indication of distribution, ecology (for families and 

genera only) and conservation status  (species and lower ranks), of the conifers of the world. 
 

35. Farjon, Aljos. Ancient Oaks in the English Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew. 2017  pp.348 with 190 colour 

photographs, colour & b/w. illus., and tables. 4to. Very minor production flaw at end o/w. a fine hardback.    [70729] 

 £19.50 

England has more ancient native oak trees than the rest of Europe combined. In this book Farjon combines history with science 

and tells the story of how ancient oaks have shaped the English landscape over the past 1,000 years. 
 

36. Farrer, Reginald. The Rainbow Bridge.  1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Arnold. 1921  pp.xi, 383 with b/w. plates. Hardback. 

Large 8vo. With the charming floral bookplate of Florence Ward to front paste-down. Spotting to fore-edges of text 

block, only a very minor amount internally, o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth boards nr. fine. A very pleasing 

copy.     [41243]  £45.00 

‘This volume contains the continuation and completion of Mr. Farrer’s fascinating account (begun in ‘On the Eaves of the World) 

of his adventurous journey in Western China in search of new species of Alpine plants.’ 
 

37. Feng Guomei (Ed.). Rhododendrons of China. Volumes I, II & III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Science Press, Beijing. 1988-

99  Three volume set with fine colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Vols. I & III are fine hardbacks in nr. 

fine dws with Vol. II being a nr. fine softback. Scarce set.    [70731]  £295.00 

Volume I concentrates on the Rhododendrons of Yunnan Province. Volume II looks at the provinces of Sichuan, Xizang, Qinghai, 

Guizhou, Jiangxi, Fujian, Guangdong and Taiwan. Volume III revisits many of these provinces adding newly discovered species 

and also surveys Tibet and Hunan province.  
 

38. Findlay, W.P.K. Fungi. Wayside & Woodland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1967  pp.xi, 202 with 44 col. 

illus. plates of fungi including 59 by Beatrix Potter and b/w. photos. and line drawings. With publisher’s errata and 

corrigenda. 8vo. Very minor bump to lower corner o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. A very pleasing copy.    

[70170]  £120.00 
 

39. Fitch, W.H. & Smith, W.G.  Illustrations of the British Flora. A Series of Wood Engravings, with 

Dissections, of British Plants.  1st.  Ed. Pub. L. Reeve & Co.  1880  pp.xvi, 338 with line drawings throughout, 4 

plants per page. 8vo. Hardback. Title pages and some pages from the Publisher’s Catalogue at rear removed. Early 

signatures to ffep. (one dated 1883, the other 1922) Many of the illustrations have been tinted with watercolour, and 

a great many have the English names hand-writtten alongside the image. Contents nr. fine. Original cloth boards 

good to vg. A unique and very pleasing copy indeed.    [70838]  £30.00 
 

40. Fitter, Richard & Fitter, Alastair. Guide to the Grasses, Sedges, Rushes and Ferns of Britain and Northern 

Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1984  pp.256 with colour and b/w. illus. and dist maps. 8vo. Some spotting to top-

edge of text block and boards a little sunned o/w. a fine hardback.    [70206]  £28.00 

This book provides comprehensive coverage of all the grasses, sedges, rushes and ferns of the British Isles, north-west Europe, 

Scandinavia and Iceland. Over 420 species are illustrated and over 590 described, family by family. 
 

41. Fortey, Richard. The Wood for the Trees. The Long View of Nature from a Small Wood. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins 2016  pp.xiii, 306 with col. & b/w. photos., and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print in 

hardback.    [70909]  £20.00 

Drawing upon a lifetime of scientific expertise and an abiding love of nature, Fortey uses his own small piece of woodland to tell 

a wider story of the ever-changing British Landscape, human influence on the countryside over many centuries, and the vital 

interactions between flora, fauna and fungi. 
 

42. Gabrielian, E. & Fragman-Sapir, O. Flowers of the Transcaucasus and Adjacent Areas. Including Armenia, 

Eastern Turkey, Southern Georgia, Azerbaijan and Northern Iran. 1st. Ed. Pub. A.R.G. Gantner.  2008  pp.416 

with col. photos. throughout. 8vo. Name and notes to ffep. Some spine lean o/w. a fine  hardback in nr. fine dw. 

Title page signed and dated by Eleonora Gabrielian.    [70762]  £85.00 

Six hundred and twenty-three different plant species are described. Most of them are typical to the Transcaucasus region, while 

some are rare or unique. Species information include descriptions, main characteristics, comments on uses, systematics, 

pollination, etc., blooming months, local habitat specification, as well as vegetation and altitudinal range, local and global 

distributions, local abundance. 
 

43. Gillam, B. (Ed.).   The Wiltshire Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 1993  pp.x, 386 with col. photos., b/w. dist. maps 

plus transparent overlay. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [69498]  £9.50 



 

The first guide to the flora of Wiltshire since 1957. 
 

44. Gladman, Chris. Wild Orchids of Somerset. A guide to wild orchids recorded in Somerset, including 

hybrids and abnormal species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Privately. 2014  pp.60 with col. photos. throughout and map. 4to. 

Fine softback.    [69504]  £17.50 

Details locations where orchids have been found. Special coastline species feature and sections on other British orchids and 

hybrids. 
 

45. Grey-Wilson, C. The Genus Meconopsis. Blue Poppies and their relatives. 1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2014  

pp.432 beautifully illustrated with col. & b/w. photos, col. & b/w. illus. & col. dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback just 

lightly marked to rear board.    [70774]  £75.00 

The ‘Genus Meconopsis’ is the first major revision of the genus since 1934 and the only monograph on the genus in existence. 
 

46. Grey-Wilson, C. A Plant-hunter in Afghanistan. The Story of an Expedition. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Author. 2019  

pp.272 with fascinating col. photos., throughout. Large 8vo. A few trivial marks to rear-board o/w. a fine hardback. 

Limited edition of 500 copies, this copy no. 108 and signed by the author.     [70198]  £40.00 

ln 1971 an expedition set out overland from RBG at Kew on a nine-month exploration to study the plant wealth of Afghanistan. 

Setting off in late January the joumey crossed Europe and Turkey, lingering in lran for several weeks before venturing into 

Afghanistan in mid-April. The country was at relative peace during the early 1970s and the expedition was able to travel round 

the country unhindered, collecting plant samples wherever they went. This book describes the places visited and the plants found 

on the various excursions around the country. More importantly, it describes a very beautiful country steeped in history before 

the Russian invasion and the subsequent despoliation of many parts of the country at the hands of insurgents and foreign powers. 
 

47. Grigson, G. & Buchanan, H. Thornton’s Temple of Flora.  Rep. Pub. Collins. 1972  pp.vi, 66 with col. & b/w. 

illus. 4to. A little spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [70813]  £25.00 

Thorntons ‘Temple of Flora’ was first published in 1807, and represents to many, one of the most beautifully illustrated works 

of flower engravings. In 1951, the publisher Collins produced a facsimile of 36 of the plates, folio size. This is a smaller edition, 

printed to a high quality and giving a very good flavour of the original work. 
 

48. Grose, D. and Stearn, L.F. The Flora of Wiltshire [with] Supplement to the Flora of Wiltshire. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Wiltshire Archaeological and Nat. Hist. Soc.  1957-1975  Two vol. set with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo and small 

4to. Signature. Nr. fine to fine hardbacks, supplement with nr. fine dw. The Supplement volume is from the Library 

of Ron Porley (author of ‘Fungi’ in the New Naturalist series) and loosely inserted is a handwritten note to him.    

[64851]  £25.00 

The supplement provides updates to data given in the original flora. 
 

49. Gulliver, R. & M. Guide to Orchids.  Pub. FSC. 2014  pp.[12]. Full-colour fold-out laminated chart designed for 

use outside. Large 8vo. New.    [69497]  £3.50 

With colour paintings covering 69 species, subspecies and hybrids, this 12-panel chart covers all the orchids that are likely to 

be seen in Great Britain (including the Channel Islands) and Ireland. 
 

50. Hale Jr., M.E. The Biology of Lichens. Contemporary Biology. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Arnold. 1977  pp.181 with 

b/w. photos., figs & tables. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [70847]  £12.50 

Most aspects of Lichenlology are described in this book with emphasis placed on areas of research including ultrastructure, 

physiology, biochemical taxonoy, ecology and chemistry. 
 

51. Halley, M. Sowerby’s Botany Revisited. British Orchids. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. Blurb. 2010  pp.71 with col. illus. 

Landscape 4to. Gently bumped on one corner, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Scarce.    [69521]  £65.00 

A revision of the orchid section from Sowerby's Botany, first published in London from 1790 to 1814. This revision of the 

Orchidaceae section is focused on exquisitely detailed restorations of the illustrations which attempt to show what the original 

engravers and colourists could have achieved if they had more time and access to modern technology. A second, new part by 

Martin J. Halley includes updates on their distribution and population with some personal notes and comments from over 35 

years of orchid experience. A new index of text and illustrations has been prepared together with a conversion table for the old 

Latin and common names to their modern equivalents. 
 

52. Halliday, G. A Flora of Cumbria. Comprising the vice-counties of Westmorland with Furness, 

Cumberland and parts of North-west Yorkshire and North Lancashire. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Univ. of Lancaster. 

1998  pp.611 with col. photos. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [64843]  £60.00 

This edition was reprinted in 1998 with minor corrections made to the contents. A much needed flora for Cumbria, which contains 

data collected from 1974 to 1997. 
 

53. Herrick, Sophie B. The Wonders of Plant Life. Under the Microscope. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. W.H. Allen.  1884  

pp.248 with 85 b/w. illustrations. 8vo. Hardback. Neat, possibly contemporary to date of publication, signature. 

Contents fine. Original cloth with gilt lettering and decoration in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy indeed.    

[64928]  £80.00 
 



 

54. Hickey, M. & King, C. Common Families of Flowering Plants.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cambridge. 2001  pp.xii, 

212 with b/w. illus. 4to. Signed by Clive King to title page. Fine softback.    [64949]  £20.00 

Provides an introduction to the general characteristics of a selection of important plant families. For each family, information 

on its distribution, classification, general features and economic importance precedes a detailed description of a typical 

representative species. To further aid the reader a section on basic botany is included. 
 

55. Hulton, P. (et al). Luigi Balugani’s Drawings of African Plants. From the Collection made by James Bruce 

of Kinnaird on his travels to discover the source of the Nile 1767-1773. 1st. Ed. Pub.Yale / Balkema. 1991  

pp.viii, 140 with portrait frontis., map and reproductions in colour and b/w. of paintings and sketches. 4to. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. When in-print this book retailed at £95.00.    [64816]  £30.00 

Balugani was the artist to James Bruce’s journey to the source of the Nile. This volume contains many of the field sketches as 

well as the finished watercolours.  
 

56. Ing, Bruce. The Myxomycetes of Britain and Ireland. An Identification Handbook. Enl. Ed. Rep. Pub. Uni. 

of Chester Press. 2024  pp.xxiv, 374 with colour photos. and line drawings. 8vo. New softback, just a little off-mint. 

RRP £27.99.    [69945]  £20.00 

‘A reprint of the enlarged 2020 edition with a 20-page supplement including new species, together with 54 colour photos. It is a 

guide to the British and Irish species, including keys, descriptions, and illustrations showing the diagnostic features along with 

introductory chapters on life history, structure, ecology and distribution, collecting, techniques and preservation.’ 
 

57. Jahns, H.M. Collins Guide to the Ferns, Mosses and Lichens. of Britain and Northern and Central Europe. 
1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1983  pp.272 with colour photos. throughout. 8vo. Some spotting to top-edge of text 

block and boards a little sunned o/w. a fine hardback.    [70205]  £35.00 

Highly recommended. Describes over 750 species, concentrating upon those that the reader is likely to encounter and be able to 

identify without the use of a microscope.  
 

58. Jermy, A.C. & Tutin, T.G. British Sedges. Handbook to the species of Carex found growing in the British 

Isles.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BSBI. 1977  pp.199 with b/w. line drawings throughout. Small 8vo. VG. plus softback.    

[70735]  £6.00 
 

59. Johnson, O. Arboretum. A history of the trees grown in Britain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Whittet Books. 2015  

pp.474 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Signed by author to title page.     

[70726]  £30.00 

Johnson shapes a multitude of species and stories into a single historical narrative that progresses from the first post-glacial 

incomers, through the ancient planting of yews, to the arrival of a conifer that conjures prehistory of a different kind, the Wollemi 

pine. 
 

60. Johnson, O. (Ed.). Champion Trees of Britain & Ireland. The Tree Register of the British Isles. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Whittet Books. 2003  pp.192 with colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with very gently sunned spine.    

[70751]  £20.00 

Comprises an alphabetical listing of all species by botanical name, as well as a guide to visiting Britain and Ireland's finest 

specimens, organised by geographical region and county.  
 

61. Keble Martin, W. The Concise British Flora in Colour.  2nd. Rev. Ed. 4th. Imp. Pub. Ebury Press / Michael 

Joseph. 1972  pp.254 with 100 col. & b/w. plates. Small 4to. Owner’s name to front paste down. Some spottting to 

fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71043]  £10.00 

An invaluable reference work. 
 

62. Kerner, Dr. A. (Translated and revised by Ogle, W.). Flowers and their Unbidden Guests. With a prefatory 

letter by Charles Darwin. 1st. Ed. Pub. C. Kegan Paul & Co. 1878  pp.xvi, 164 with three double-page plates. 

8vo. Hardback. Ex- Univ. of London Lib. Small tear to corner of one page o/w. contents fine. Rebound for Univ. of 

London by Reeve & Co., London in green cloth in fine condition.    [64824]  £30.00 
 

63. King Tam, G. and Mabberley, D.J. Paradisus : Hawaiian Plant Watercolors.  1st. Ed. Pub. Honolulu Academy 

of Arts. 1999  pp.viii, 152 with 60 full-page col. illus. 4to. A handful of tiny spots to top-edge of text block o/w. a 

fine hardback. RRP £55.00.    [49460]  £35.00 

A selection of Geraldine King Tam’s fine botanical artwork is presented here, supplemented with commentaries by David 

Mabberley. 
 

64. Kingdon Ward, Frank. Burma’s Icy Mountains.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1949  pp.287 with b/w. photos. 

and two fold-out maps. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw. A very pleasing copy.    [64907]  £47.50 

This volume tells the story of two expeditions to the mountains of Northern Burma. On its extreme frontier rises a group of snow 

peaks nearly 20,000 feet high. Although the author writes for the general reader, his botanical and geographical discoveries are 

recorded.   
 



 

65. Kingdon Ward, Frank & Whitehead, John (Ed.). Himalayan Enchantment. An anthology. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Serindia. 1990  pp.xviii, 254 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [64786]  £12.50 

This is an anthology of Kingdon-Ward’s best writing and balances the botanical side of his activities alongside his interest in 

geographical terrain where he worked, its birds, beasts, insects and its inhabitants, not only Tibetan and Chinese but also hill 

tribes. 
 

66. Kress, W.J. and Sherwood, S. The Art of Plant Evolution.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew. 2009  pp.320 with colour 

illustrations throughout. 4to. Six tiny spots to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print.    

[64818]  £55.00 

Art meets science in this book that aims to give readers a sense of some contemporary scientific discoveries that are changing 

our understanding of plant relationships. One hundred and thirty six botanical paintings from the Shirley Sherwood Collection, 

by 84 artists, cover 50 orders of plants in 118 families, and a total of 133 species, provide a sweeping overview of the evolution 

of plants on earth. 
 

67. Kreutz, C.A.J. Kompendium der Europäischen Orchideen - Catalogue of European Orchids.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Kreutz. 2004  pp.239. Dual langauge - German / English text. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [69519]  £25.00 

This book offers an overview of all European orchid taxa (species, subspecies and the most important varieties and forms) with 

their synonyms. It also includes a new taxonomical classification of the orchids of Europe and its fringe areas.  
 

68. Lack, H.W. Garden of Eden. Masterpieces of Botanical Illustration. [English, French and German 

edition]. Rev. Ed. Pub. Taschen. 2008  pp.576 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. Small folio. Trilingual in English, 

French, and German. A little minor spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [47722] 

 £20.00 

Celebrates the botanical tradition and talents with a selection of outstanding works from the National Library of Vienna, 

including many new images. From Byzantine manuscripts right through to 19th-century masterpieces, through peonies, callas, 

and chrysanthemums, these exquisite reproductions dazzle in their accuracy and their aesthetics. 
 

69. Lack, H. Walter. Alexander von Humboldt and the Botanical Exploration of the Americas.    1st. Ed. Pub. 

Prestel. 2009  pp.278 with superb colour frontis. portrait of Humboldt and col. & b/w. illus. throughout. Small Folio. 

Fine hardback in fine slipcase.     [70775]  £75.00 

Recording Alexander von Humboldt's historic expedition to the Americas and Cuba – hailed by many as the "scientific discovery 

of America" – these intricate and delicate images reveal his revolutionary findings as he travelled through jungles, across rivers, 

and over mountainous terrain. 
 

70. Lansdown, R.V. Water-Starworts (Callitriche) of Europe. BSBI Handbook No 11. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2008  

pp.180 with b/w. line drawings & dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback in publisher’s protective cover.    [69509] 

 £15.00 

Provides guidance on the identification of all species, subspecies and varieties of water-starwort that have been reliably recorded 

in the wild in Europe. 
 

71. Leslie, Dr. A.C. The International Rhododendron Register & Checklist. Second Edition. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

RHS.  2004  Two vol. set. 8vo. Fine softbacks housed in open-topped slipcase also in fine condition. Out of print. 

Scarce.    [70769]  £140.00 

The Register is a detailed directory of registered hybrids and selections of rhododendrons (including azaleas, azaleodendrons 

and vireyas) representing the careful assembly of records compiled over more than a century and a half.  
 

72. Linné, Carl von Svensk Flora.  Pub. Forum. 1986  pp.xxix, 482 with one fold-out plate. Swedish text. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [70809]  £18.00 

Published for the first time in translation from the original Latin edition of 1755. 
 

73. London Botanical Exchange Club. The London Catalogue of British Plants. Adapted for marking desiderata 

in exchanges of specimens; for an index catalogue to British Herbaria; for indicating the species of local 

districts. 7th. Ed. Pub. Hardwicke &  Bogue. 1877  pp.32. 8vo. Softback. Early signature. Neat, early, annotations 

to text o/w. contents fine. Original printed covers, lightly marked and neatly repaired, overall in vg. plus condition. 

A nice early edition. Scarce.    [64828]  £15.00 
 

74. Lousley, J.E. Flora of Surrey. with a Chapter on Geology and Soils by A.J. Stevens. 1st. Ed. Pub. David and 

Charles. 1976  pp.475 plus index with col. & b/w. photos., and dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [69513] 

 £10.00 

Based on records collected by the Surrey Flora Committee 1957-1974. 
 

75. Mackenzie, Col. J.S.F. British Orchids. How to Tell One from Another. Pub. Unwin Brothers. [c.1900]  pp.40 

with 10 tipped-in col. plates. 4to. Front internal hinge tender. Contents nr. fine with some spotting to ends and occ. 

to text pages. Original cloth boards good to vg.    [69522]  £20.00 



 

A well illustrated identification guide to ten classes of British orchids, with text by botanical writer, James Stuart Fraser 

Mackenzie (b.1843). At the end are detailed descriptions of the classes and a glossary on the meaning of botanical terms. 
 

76. Maggs, K. The Orchids of East Surrey and the Kent Border.  1st. Ed. Pub. North Downs Press. 1987  pp.64 

with many b/w. line drawings & dist. maps. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [69503]  £10.00 

A very useful and easily absorbed guide to identification of orchids in East Surrey and the Kent Border. 
 

77. Maria Sibylla Merian ( and Burger, T.). Maria Sibylla Merian. New Book of Flowers. Pub. Prestel.  1999  

pp.[96] with 36 col. plates. 4to. Hardback. Splash marks to top-edge of  text block, and associated part of boards, 

and a little cockling to text pages at rear o/w. contents fine. With exception of the splash mark, the boards are fine.    

[70829]  £20.00 

Originally published in 1680, the New Book of Flowers remains one of the most stunning collections of coloured floral 

engravings. With an extensive Epilogue by Thomas Burger. 
 

78. Marren, Peter.  Mushrooms. The natural and human world of British fungi. British Wildlife Collection 

No. 1.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2012  pp.272 magnificently illustrated with colour photographs throughout. 4to. 

Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70901]  £25.00 

The first book in the British Wildlife series provides a new insight into the world of fungi. Written in the author’s own inimitable 

style, it is a refreshingly candid view of the diversity of fungi and our relationship with this intriguing group, exploring such 

subjects as the naming of fungi, their importance in natural ecosystems, fungus forays and our ambivalent attitude to edible 

fungi, as well as recent efforts to record and conserve vulnerable species. 
 

79. Mathew, B. (et al). A review of Allium Section Allium.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG. Kew. 1996  pp.176 with col. photos. 

8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £49.99.    [64834]  £32.00 

Describes 114 species including the economically important garlic and leek, as well as their wild relatives. 
 

80. Meredith, T.J. Pocket Guide to Bamboos.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2009  pp.208 with col. photos. throughout. 

8vo. Fine softback. Out of print.    [70741]  £18.00 

An ideal guide for the gardener, covering 35 genera of bamboos in cultivation and describes more than 300 species and cultivars. 

Each entry includes the plant's maximum height, maximum culm diameter, light requirements, and minimum temperature 

tolerated. It includes 300 colour photographs for easy identification. 
 

81. Milne, Colin. A Botanical Dictionary: Or, Elements of Systematic and Philosophical Botany. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

William Griffin. 1770  pp.[564] plus index and two folding charts. 8vo. Some spotting / light marking to fore-edges 

of text block and occ. spotting to contents o/w. contents generally fine. Original full-calf binding with boards held 

by one cord and showing some rubbing and wear.    [69515]  £70.00 

The long-title continues ‘Containing Descriptions of the Parts of Plants; an Explanation of the scientific Terms used by Morrison, 

Ray, Tournefort, Linnaeus, and other eminent Botanists; a brief Analysis of the principal Systems in Botany; a critical Enquiry 

into the Merits and Defects of the Linnean Method of Arrangement, and Distribution of the Genera’. 
 

82. Mitchell, A. A Field Guide to the Trees of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1976  

pp.415 with 40 col. plates & line drawings. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in 

pictorial boards.     [70915]  £10.00 

Mitchell’s detailed guide which contains keys. 
 

83. More, D. and White, J. Cassell’s Trees of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 2003  pp.800 

with colour illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine. Highly recommended.    [70727] 

 £30.00 

A magnificent illustrated record of our trees, unequalled in either coverage or beauty - over 1,800 species and cultivars. 
 

84. Musselman, L.J. & Fomicheva, D. Jordan In Bloom. Wildflowers of the Holy Land.  1st. Ed. Pub. Jordan 

River Foundation. 2000  pp.[116] with 53 fine watercolour illus. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw., with gently 

sunned spine. Signed by the artist, Dasha Formicheva, to title page. Scarce.    [58986]  £40.00 

Fine watercolours with fascinating background and botanical supporting text. 
 

85. Noltie, H.J. Indian Botanical Drawings. 1793-1868. From the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. RBG, Edinburgh. 1999  pp.100 with col. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine softback in fine dw. Out of print.    [70046] 

 £30.00 

The links between the Royal Botanic Garden Edinburgh and India go back for two centuries. Medics who studied botany in the 

Garden as part of their training laid the foundations of our knowledge of the Indian flora. This study entailed the making of dried 

herbarium specimens and writing plant descriptions. The botanists also commissioned Indian artists to make paintings of the 

plants to supplement the specimens and written descriptions. Much of this material was sent back to Britain and a selection of 

62 of these spectacular illustrations was exhibited in Inverleith House in 1998, as part of the celebrations for the 50th anniversary 

of Indian Independence. 
 



 

86. Oozeerally, B. (et al). Magnolias in Art & Cultivation.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG, Kew.  2014  pp.268 with colour illus., 

throughout. Folio. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70776]  £45.00 

A stunning work. With over 150 fine botanic paintings by Barbara Oozerally,  informative and authoritative text by Jim Gardiner, 

and full botanical descriptions by Stephen A. Spongberg. 
 

87. Ozenda, P. The Vegetation of the Alps.   1st. Ed. Pub. Council of Europe. 1983  pp.102 with b/w. figs. and a 

colour folding map of the Vegetation belts of the Alpine Range. 4to. Softback. Signature to title page. Thor. vg. 

softback. Map in fine condition. Scarce.    [70869]  £40.00 

The superb colour map also presents the extent of Glaciers in the area. 
 

88. Paton, Jean A. The Liverwort Flora of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1999  pp.626 with 314  

b/w. figs. Large 4to. Ex-Lib. Nr. fine hardback. Out-of-print.    [70771]  £100.00 

‘Jean Paton is to be congratulated on a splendid achievement. This is a veritable tour de force...’, (A.R. Perry). 
 

89. Pennington, T.D. (et al).  Illustrated Guide to the Trees of Peru.   1st. Ed. Pub. David Hunt.  2004  pp.848 with 

b/w. text figs. throughout and 192 col. photos. at rear of text. Large 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block 

o/w. a fine hardback. Out-of-print.     [70199]  £45.00 

This is the first comprehensive generic account of the Peruvian tree flora, one of the richest in the world currently estimated at 

6,350 species and likely to exceed 7,000 when all groups have been monographed. The contents include an account of the forests 

of Peru, an illustrated glossary of technical terms, identification keys, descriptions of 140 families and 980 genera, up to date 

literature references and information on distribution, ecology and uses of 1,500 of the more common species.  
 

90. Peterken, George. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No. 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2013  

pp.431 with 250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. Several tiny spots to top-edge of text block. Very occ. informed 

notes in pencil to margins o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Signed (dated 2013) by George Peterken to title page.    

[70903]  £32.00 

Highly recommended. ‘Meadows’, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of 

the most wide-ranging and eloquent treatments of this quintessential British habitat. 
 

91. Phillipps, A. and Lamb, A. Pitcher-Plants of Borneo.  1st. Ed. Pub. Nat. Hist. Pubs.(Borneo). 1996  pp.ix, 171 

with col. photos., col. & b/w. figs. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [64812]  £20.00 

The pitcher-plants are some of the most extrardinary plants in the world, and on the rocky vastness of Mt. Kinabalu in Borneo 

there grows perhaps the most unusual plant in this whole group - Nepenthes rajah, the largest pitcher-plant in the world.  
 

92. Pietropaolo, James & Patricia. Carnivorous Plants of the World.  Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1999  pp.206 with 

col. photos. & b/w. figs. Large 4to. Nr. fine softback.    [69507]  £9.00 

Well-illustrated and complete introduction, with information on all genera presently viewed as carnivorous. 
 

93. Pignatti, Sandro. Flora D’Italia. Volumes 1-3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edagricole / Calderini. 1982  Three vol. set. with 

line drawings and dist. maps throughout. 4to. Hardback. Contents fine. Nr. fine red cloth with only light signs of 

use. Housed in Publisher’s slipcase in good to vg. condition.    [70736]  £150.00 

Alessandro "Sandro" Pignatti was an Italian botanist specialising in pteridophytes and spermatophytes. A great opportunity to 

obtain this detailed flora of Italy.  
 

94. Pim, Sheila. The Wood and the Trees. A biography of Augustine Henry. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macdonald. 1966  

pp.256 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70195] 

 £9.50 

Augustine Henry, the Irish plantsman and sinologist, is best known for sending over 15,000 dry specimens and seeds and 500 

plant samples to Kew Gardens in the United Kingdom 
 

95. Pradhan, K.C. Sikkim and The World of Primulas [with] Supplement, Sikkim and The World of 

Primulas.  2nd. Ed. Pub. K.C. Pradhan. 2011-2012  Two volume set (running to 312 pages) with colour 

photographs throughout. 4to. Fine hardback (some wrippling to cover) and fine softback Supplement. Scarce.    

[70728]  £200.00 

Printed in small numbers and intended for circulation among friends of the author, relatives, leading botanical institutions and 

contributors of the images. The supplement considers Primulas of Bhutan and Arunachal Pradesh (India). 
 

96. Pradhan, Keshab C. The Life and Times of a Plantsman in the Sikkim Himalayas. A Memoir. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

The Author. 2008  pp.xx, 300 with col. & b/w. photos. 8vo. Title-page inscribed by the author. Lower edges bumped 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Scarce.    [70200]  £48.00 

Forester K.C. Pradhan, who has also served as chief secretary of Sikkim, was the first Indian and the third Asian to receive the 

prestigious Veitch Memorial Medal of the Royal Horticulture Society (RHS) of the United Kingdom. His book is “a fascinating 

tale of a passionate plantsman born and raised in the Indian state of Sikkim - a land exceedingly rich in natural resources. The 

author takes you on his personal journey of getting to know, understand, preserve and ultimately project Sikkim's natural heritage 

internationally whether it be orchids, rhododendrons, primulas or other alpine plants.” 
 



 

97. Pradhan, Keshab C. The Rhododendrons of Sikkim. Handbook. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sikkim Adventure. 2010  pp.viii, 

143 with col. photos. & illus. throughout. 8vo. Neat signature of previous owner. Fine softback. Out of print.    

[70197]  £42.50 

Pradhan’s handbook to help them appreciate and understand the various species of rhododendrons that they might encounter in 

Sikkim. 
 

98. Pradhan, U.C. and Lachungpa. S.T. Sikkim-Himalayan Rhododendrons.  1st. Ed. Pub. Primulaceae Books. 

1990  pp.130 with 56 colour photographs and numerous b/w. figs. Small 4to. Hardback. Occ. annotations to margins 

and notes to ffep. o/w. contents fine. Cloth boards vg., with mottling in thor. vg. dw., with gently sunned spine. Title 

page inscribed by both authors.      [70747]  £95.00 

Provides a complete taxonomic revision of all the 36 species including several sub-species and varieties known from this region. 

The 59 colour plates and 54 figures made in the field illustrate the species, varieties and the winter bud and leaf arrangement. 
 

99. Praeger, R. Lloyd. Open-Air Studies in Botany: Sketches of British Wild-Flowers in their Homes.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. Charles Griffin. 1897  pp.xiii, 266 with 7 b/w. photographic plates and text figs., plus 56-page publisher’s 

catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Neat early signature. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, only very occ. spotting 

to margins internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth thor. vg. to nr. fine.    [64764]  £65.00 

Praeger was instrumental in developing advanced methodologies in Irish botany and was involved in the establishment of 

'paleoecology' as a distinct field of study in Ireland. 
 

100. Rackham, Oliver. Ancient Woodland. Its history, vegetation and uses in England. New. Ed. Pub. Castlepoint 

Press. 2003  pp.xxxvi, 584 with numerous colour and b/w. photos, text figs. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in 

fine dw.     [70752]  £125.00 

Rackham gives detailed historical and ecological accounts of both individual woods and a range of woodland types from 

prehistoric times to today, and shows how changing woodland management regimes have maintained and  modified the woods. 

He has added nine brand new chapters since the first edition was published in 1980, and photographs have been re-scanned to 

improve reproduction. 
 

101. Rhind, P. & Evans, D. (Eds.). The Plant Life of Snowdonia. Including the Fungi and Lichens. 1st. Imp. Pub. 

Gomer.  2001  pp.xv, 173 with colour photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine.    [71293] 

 £15.00 

A collection of informative and accessible essays about the plant life of Snowdonia, accompanied by over 100 colour illustrations 

of a range of species from the renowned Snowdon lily to the area's celebrated mosses. 
 

102. Rich, T. (et al). Whitebeams, Rowans and Service Trees of Britain and Ireland. A monograph of British 

and Irish Sorbus L. 1st. Ed. Pub. BSBI. 2010  pp.vi, 223 with col. photos., b/w., illus. &  dist. maps throughout. 

4to. Surname to ffep. o/w. Fine hardback. Title page inscribed ‘To Carol, with very best wishes, Tim Rich, 2011’. 

Loosely inserted are two Guides to Blagdon House (Northumberland) and Gardens together with two A4 typed lists 

(dated 2011) detailing both the Endemic and Non-Endemic Sorbus species which can be found at Blagden. Out-of-

print. Scarce.    [70754]  £150.00 

BSBI Handbook No 14. This book contains an account of 52 native or naturalised Sorbus taxa in Britain and Ireland (44 species 

and 8 hybrids). 
 

103. Robinson, T. William Roxburgh. The Founding Father of Indian Botany. 1st. Ed. Pub. Philimore. 2008  

pp.xviii, 286 with colour and b/w. illustrations throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70767]  £15.00 

Considered by his 18th-century contemporaries to be `the greatest botanist since Linnaeus', this is the first full biography of 

William Roxburgh.  
 

104. Ross-Craig, Stella. Drawings of British Plants. Being illustrations of the species of flowering plants 

growing naturally in the British Isles. Vols. I to VIII plus Index volume. 1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell.  1948-1974  

Complete set of 31 parts bound in 8 volumes plus the Index volume. 8vo. Neat signature to ffep., of each volume. 

Contents fine. Original blue cloth boards vg. to nr. fine. Importantly, this set comes with the very useful Index 

volume.    [70737]  £200.00 

Stella Ross-Craig, who died in February 2006, is said to be the finest and most comprehensive illustrator of British Flora, 

described by Wilfred Blunt as ‘unrivalled’ in her field.  Her ‘Drawings of British Plants’ took 26 years to complete and comprises 

1,306 plates. 
 

105. Salisbury, F.B. & Ross, C.W.  Plant Physiology.  4th. Ed. Pub. Wadsworth. 1992  pp.xviii, 682 with b/w. photos. 

and text figs. 4to. Hardback. Some creasing to pages 23-26 o/w. contents fine. Laminated boards nr fine.    [69508] 

 £12.00 

Presents a broad explanation of plant physiology from seed germination to vegetative growth, maturation, and flowering. 
 

106. Salisbury, Sir E. Downs & Dunes.  Their Plant Life and Environment. 1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell & Sons.  1952  

pp.xiii, 328 with b/w. photos. and figs. Large 8vo. Library stamp of R.S.R. Fitter (1913-2005), British Naturalist 

and Author with pencilled notes to text. Fine hardback in good to vg. dw. Unique copy.    [64973]  £12.50 



 

This account of the plant life of the Chalk Downs and Sand Dunes came about as a result of a series of lectures delivered by the 

author as the Fullerton Professor of the Royal Institution. 
 

107. Salmon, C.E.  Flora of Surrey.  Being an account of the flowering plants, ferns and characeae, with notes 

on the topography, climate and geology, and a history of the botanical investigation of the county.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. G. Bell & Sons.  1931   pp.688 with 9 b/w. plates and 2 col. folding maps. 8vo. Hardback. Neat signature 

(dated 1943) to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine with 

some gentle sunning.    [69514]  £16.00 

This book, the second County Flora was the work of an architect, Charles Edgar Salmon (1872 - 1930), but not published until 

1931, a year after his death. This Flora is divided into eight districts based on river drainage. It incorporated the work of William 

Hadden Beeby who handed over his records and manuscripts to Mr. Salmon.  
 

108. Sankey, Ann. The Box Hill Book of Orchids.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Friends of Box Hill. 2000  pp.42 with colour 

photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [65009]  £8.00 

Box Hill is a summit of the North Downs in Surrey, approximately 31 km south-west of London. This booklet describes the 

impressive list of orchids growing here. Box Hill has long been a favourite haunt for naturalists and there are botanical records 

which go back almost two centuries. 
 

109. Sayers, B. & Sex, S. Ireland’s Wild Orchids. A Field Guide. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. The Collins Press. 2013  pp.xv, 

108 with col. illus., photos. & dist. maps. 8vo. Fine hardback.     [69502]  £10.00 

This practical guide contains expert illustrations, photographs of each plant in situ and in close-up, clear instructions for 

identification, and notes on size, habitats, flowering period, distribution and variations. 
 

110. Schonfelder, I. & P. Collins Photoguide to the Wild Flowers of the Mediterranean.  1st. UK Ed. Pub. Collins. 

1990  pp.318 with over 500 col. photos. 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Pictorial boards nr. fine.    [70733]  £5.00 

An invaluable guide to the plants that are found throughout the Mediterranean. 
 

111. Shetekauri, S. & Jacoby, M. Mountain Flowers & Trees of Caucasia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bunesa. 2009  pp.320 with 

col. photos. throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Title page inscribed by Shamil Shetekauri.     [70196]  £25.00 

‘Mountain Flowers and Trees of Caucasia’ describes and illustrates in full colour nearly all the wild flowers, trees and shrubs 

that can be found over 1,000 metres above sea level - almost a thousand species. 
 

112. Sitwell, S. & Blunt, W. Great Flower Books 1700 - 1900. A Bibliographical Record of Two Centuries of 

finely-illustrated Flower Books. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. H.F. Witherby. 1990  pp.xi, 189 with 51 full-page col. plates 

plus appendix. 4to. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and prelims., o/w. a fine hardback nr. fine dw.    [25014] 

 £16.00 

Besides the 51 fine colour reproductions this book has a listing of the 750 most desirable illustrated flower books published 

between 1700 and 1900. 
 

113. Smith, Annie Lorrain. A Handbook of the British Lichens.  Rep. Pub. Wheldon & Wesley. 1963  pp.158 with 

b/w. text figs. Small 8vo. Signature to ffep., and small label removed, o/w. a fine hardback.    [70734]  £10.00 

A portable guide, supplying detailed descriptions of the families and genera of the British Lichens.  
 

114. Sotheby’s. Banks’ Florilegium. A Sale of One Hundred and Twenty Prints for the Benefit of the Banks 

Alecto Endeavour Fellowship. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sotheby’s. 1988  pp.30 with  12 col. plates. 4to. Nr. fine softback.     

[69505]  £10.00 

Auction catalogue which comes with the official Sotheby’s ‘Hammer Price’ sheet loosely inserted. Interestingly, the ‘Hammer 

Price’ sheet details both the price paid and who bought each lot. 
 

115. Sowter, F.A. The Cryptogamic Flora of Leicestershire and Rutland.  1st. Ed. Edgar Backus. 1941  pp.68. 

Large 8vo. Softback. Informed pencil notes and annotations to contents. Nr. fine softback. Unique copy. Scarce.    

[64967]  £15.00 
 

116. Stebbing, E.P., Champion, Prof. Sir H. and Osmaston, F.C. The Forests of India. being the history from 1925 

to 1947 of the forests now in Burma, India and Pakistan. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bodley Head / OUP. 1922 - 1962  Four 

vol. set with many b/w. photos., map of the Indian Empire and rainfall map. 8vo. Hardbacks. Neat pencil ownership 

inscription (dated 1947) to front paste downs of Vols. I-III. Presentation label to ffep. of Vol. IV. With Corrigenda 

for Vol. III. Some spotting to fore-edges of text blocks and to ends o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine 

in thor. vg. dws. Scarce set.    [70768]  £250.00 

A quite superb work in which Stebbing presented the first complete history of the Indian forests and of the Forest Service who 

built up a very valuable forest estate. Volume IV completes ‘the story of the forest conservancy and development from the 

beginning of British rule to its end and when a vast, organised forest estate was handed over.’. 
 

117. Step, E.  Wayside and Woodland Blossoms. A Pocket Guide to British Wild Flowers for the Country 

Rambler. Series I, II & III.  New Ed. Pub. Warne. 1906-1929  Three volume set with col. illus. & b/w. photos. 



 

8vo. Hardback. A charming set with occ. related newspaper articles inserted and the occ. charming note in pencil 

from an early owner. Contents nr. fine to fine. Original publisher’s decorated bindings thor. vg. to nr. fine. With 

charming covering letter from Frederick Warne (dated 5th July 1929) presenting the ‘Series III’ volume to the 

recipient for review. In it, they explain the ‘chief features’ of the volume and that ‘Mr Step has included an extremely 

interesting article on “What are Orchids?”’. Also with period Frederick Warne compliment slip loosely inserted. 

Unique set.    [69512]  £50.00 

In "Wayside and Woodland Blossoms," Edward Step offers an engaging exploration of British flora, capturing the diverse beauty 

of wildflowers through exuberant prose and detailed illustrations.  
 

118. Swan, Claudia. The Clutius Botanical Watercolours. Plants and Flowers of the Renaissance. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Harry N. Abrams, New York, 1998  pp.143 including 142 full-page col. reproductions. 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [65011]  £35.00 

‘A deluxe portfolio of  rare and precious botanical art’, these anonymous late 16th century paintings, collected by the pharmacist 

Clutius, have been selected for publication from the collection in the Jagiellon University Library, Krakow. 
 

119. Tittensor, R. From Peat Bog to Conifer Forest. An Oral History of Whitelee, Its Community and 

Landscape. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Packard. 2010  pp.ix, 237 with col. & b/w. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine 

softback.    [70872]  £10.00 

This book focuses on the associated social, agricultural and ecological changes to the Whitelee Plateau, where Ayrshire, 

Lanarkshire and Renfrewshire meet. Importantly, it contains an in-depth Oral History presenting the experiences of the 

community which lived and worked there and of the officals whose job it was to buy the moorland and convert it to forest.  
 

120. Tomasi, L.T., Raphael, S. & Willis, T. An Oak Spring Sylva, An Oak Spring Pomona, An Oak Spring Flora 

and An Oak Spring Herbaria. A Selection of the Rare Books, Manuscripts and works of Art in the 

Collection of Rachel Lambert Mellon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oak Spring Garden Library. 1989-2009  Four vol. set with 

colour and b/w. plates throughout. 4to. Fine hardbacks in thor. vg. to fine dws. From the library of Prof. Grenville 

(Gren) Lucas OBE, much loved botanist and conservationist. Loosely inserted is Gren’s two-and-a-half page (A4) 

handwritten, very complimentary, draft review of ‘An Oak Spring Flora’.    [69211]  £150.00 

These four volumes present a selection of works from of the Oak Spring Garden Library which comprises Rachel Lambert 

Mellon's celebrated collection of rare books, manuscripts, works of art and artifacts relating to gardening, landscape design, 

horticulture, botany, natural history and travels. A fascinating read and reference. 
 

121. Upson, T. and Andrews, S.  The Genus Lavandula.   1st. Ed. Pub. RBG Kew.  2004  pp.xiv, 442 with fine 

botanical col. illus., line drawings & other figs. With Erratum. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [71046]  £50.00 

Describing some 39 species, their hybrids and nearly 400 cultivars, this monograph brings together taxonomy, distribution, 

history and cultivation. With additional chapters on propagation, pests and diseases, and an overview of their commercial 

products, essential oils and chemistry.  
 

122. van Gelderen, D.M. (et al). Maples of the World.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 1995  pp.458 with 207 col. 

photos and b/w. line drawings. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [70750]  £30.00 

Comprehensive treatment of the genus Acer. Among the topics discussed are the history of maple names, maple structure, native 

habitats and distribution as well as pests and diseases, propagation, evolution, reproduction and taxonomy. 
 

123. Walker, P. (et al). The Orchid Flora of Huntingdonshire and the Soke of Peterborough.  1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Huntingdonshire Fauna and Flora Society. 2019  pp.v, 133 with col. photos. & dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback. 

Importantly, this copy comes with the publisher’s loosely inserted corrections to the Index or ‘Index Errors’ errata 

slip.    [69520]  £18.00 

This flora is a natural history of the orchids than can be found in the old English county of Huntingdonshire and the Soke of 

Peterborough. It also includes historical data, distribution maps, and local orchid sites with public access. Detail of some 

ongoing monitoring projects are also included. 
 

124. Webster, A.D.  British Orchids.  Containing an exhaustive description of each species, to which is added 

chapters on structure and other peculiarities, cultivation, fertilisation, classification, and distribution.  2nd. 

Enl. Ed. Pub. J.S. Virtue. 1898  pp.xii, 131 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-WH Smith Lib., the only indication 

of this being their charming with blind stamp to rear endpaper o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding with gilt 

lettering and motif very gently rubbed to tips o/w. fine. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [69500]  £20.00 
 

125. Whitbread, A.M. and Kirby, K.J. Summary of National Vegetation Classification woodland descriptions.  
1st. Ed. Pub. JNCC. 1992  pp.37. 4to. Owner’s stamp to verso of front cover. Nr. fine softback. Loosely inserted is 

an A4, photocopied, 11-page explanatory article from British Wildlife on the subject of National Vegetation 

Classification.     [70871]  £10.00 

Provides summary descriptions of the accounts given in British Plant Communities, Vol. 1 : intended as aids to field workers. A 

series of dendrograms have been produced to show the broad relationship between the main communities and between the sub-

communities. 
 



 

126. Willmot, A. & Moyes, N. The Flora of Derbyshire.  Pub. Pisces. 2015  pp.vi, 458 with colour photographs and 

distribution maps throughout. 4to. Fine hardback.    [68260]  £30.00 

This is the first new Flora to be published for Derbyshire since 1969. An excellent work. 
 

127. Wilson, E.H. Aristocrats of the Trees.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Stratford Co. 1930  pp.xxi, 279 with col. frontis. & 66 

b/w. photos. 4to. Hardback. Occ. spotting o/w. contents fine. Original binding vg. plus.    [70772]  £30.00 

An important work by E.H. Wilson. The beautifully written content explores the world of trees, highlighting their importance and 

unique characteristics.  
 

128. Wolton, Robert. Hedges. British Wildlife Collection No. 13. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2024  pp.400 with 

colour photos. and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [70900]  £27.50 

In ‘Hedges’, Robert Wolton brings together decades of research, while also incorporating personal experiences from his farm 

in Devon, to explore the ecology, nature conservation and wider environmental values of our hedges. From improving water 

quality and producing wood fuel as a renewable energy source to the use of hedges in boosting crop pollination, this engaging 

and authoritative book will help to inspire people to value and look after the remarkably rich hedgerow heritage we have in the 

British Isles. 
 

129. Zohary, Michael. Flora Palaestina Complete set. 1st. Ed. Pub. Israel Academy (Jerusalem). 1966 - 1986  Four 

parts bound in eight volumes with many line drawings. 4to. Gentle bumps to a few corners o/w. fine hardbacks. 

Scarce set.    [70739]  £350.00 

Each text volume is accompanied by a plate volume with illustrations of most species captioned with botanical and Hebrew 

vernacular names. 
 

Entomology 

130. Baker, A.S. Mites and ticks of domestic animals. An Identification Guide and Information Source. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. The Stationery Office. 1999  pp.viii, 240 with b/w. figs. throughout. 4to. Softback. Text block fore-corners 

gently bumped o/w. contents fine. In vg. card covers.      [71067]  £28.00 

Pictorial keys enables identification of mites and ticks found on animals commonly kept as pets or reared for food around the 

world. 
 

131. Beirne, B. British Pyralid and Plume Moths. Wayside and Woodland Series. New Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 

1954  pp.208 with 16 plates and b/w. illus. Small 8vo. Fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [69526]  £16.00 

This is the preferred edition with sharper, more defined plates.  
 

132. Benton, T. and Firmin, J. The Butterflies of Colchester and North East Essex.  1st. Ed. Pub. Colchester Nat. 

Hist. Soc.  2002  pp.vi, 115 with col. photos. & b/w. figs. 8vo. Spoting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a nr. fine 

softback. Inscription ‘To Sally, best wishes, Ted Benton’ on title page.     [71248]  £10.00 

A history, natural history and guide. The dedication is to Sally Corbet who taught entomology and ecology, most recently at the 

University of Cambridge. 
 

133. Brookes, M.H. et al (Eds.). The Douglas-Fir Tussock Moth : A Synthesis. 1st. Ed. Pub. U.S. Dept. of 

Agriculture. 1978  pp.xvii, 331 with col. photos., tables & figs. 4to. Signature to ffep. Thor vg. hardback.    [71259] 

 £22.00 

A compendium of information gathered in the efforts to combat the Douglas-Fir Tussock Moth infestation in the Pacific North 

West of the U.S. 
 

134. Buckhurst, A.S. (et al). British Hymenoptera.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1923  pp.48 with b/w. photos. & 

figs. 4to. Hardback. Early owner’s charming signature to paste downs and contents page. A little spotting to ends 

o/w. contents fine. Printed boards with cloth spine thor. vg.    [71173]  £28.00 

Considers Hymenoptera, Tenthredinoidea, Cynipoidea, Serphoidea, Chalcidoidea, Ichneumonoidea, Chrysidoidea, Vespoidea, 

Sphecoidea, Apoidea, Formicoidea and insects that resemble Hymenoptera. 
 

135. Bullock, J.A. Host Plants of British Beetles : A List of Recorded Associations. 1st. Ed. Pub. AES. 1992  

pp.24. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [71249]  £5.00 

Supplement to 'A Coleopterist's Handbook'. 
 

136. Butler, A.G. Monograph of the Genus Callidryas. from Lepidoptera Exotica, parts III-XVIII, 1870-73. 
1st. Ed. Pub. E.W.Janson. 1873  pp.39 with 16 fine chromolithographs. Small 4to. Hardback. TEG. Short closed 

tear to title-page. Some spotting to last plate o/w. contents fine. Original cloth binding with gilt lettering in thor. vg. 

condition.    [34897]  £100.00 

Arthur Gardiner Butler (1844-1925) was an English entomologist, arachnologist and ornithologist. Butler states that this 

attractive genus is the 'most difficult group of Butterflies’. 
 



 

137. Buxton, P. A. The Louse. An Account of the Lice which infest man, their medical importance and control. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1947  pp.viii, 164 with b/w. figs., tables & charts. 8vo. Hardback. Ex- University of 

Cape Town lib. Title page a little darkened o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine.    [71070]  £12.00 

A study of the louse with emphasis placed upon biology. 
 

138. Capinera, J.L. (Ed.). Encyclopedia of Entomology. Volume 1. A-C. Volume 2. D-K. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Springer. 

2008  Two volumes with col. plates, b/w. photos. & illus. 4to. Laminated boards, edges gently bumped o/w. fine 

hardbacks. Latest edition.    [70345]  £100.00 

Brings together the expertise of over 450 distinguished entomologists from 40 countries to provide a global overview of insects 

and their close relatives. Designed as an introduction to this important and fascinating group of animals, The Encyclopedia of 

Entomology also provides detailed treatment of insect classification, behaviour, ecology, genetics and evolution, physiology, and 

management, and links to the most important literature on the subject. 
 

139. Chvála, M. (et al). The Horse Flies of Europe. (Diptera, Tabanidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. Ent. Soc. Copenhagen. 1972  

pp.498 with 8 col. & b/w. plates at rear & b/w. text figs. throughout. Ex-Birkbeck College lib. Hardback. Contents 

fine. Cloth boards vg. plus with some light marking and bump to bottom fore-corner.    [71063]  £80.00 

The family Tabanidae (Diptera) includes some 3,500 species throughout the world, of which 166 are known to exist in Europe. 

This study is the result of 20 years research. 
 

140. Corbet, A.S. and Pendlebury, H.M.  The Butterflies of the Malay Peninsula.  2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Oliver 

and Boyd.  1956  pp.xi, 537 with 55 col. & b/w. plates of photos., at rear of text and text figs. throughout. Large 8vo. 

Hardback. Bookplate of Irene Corbet to front paste down. Spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a nr. fine hardback 

in vg. dw. with spotting to rear.    [71254]  £30.00 

No butterfly known to occur in Malaya has been omitted from consideration. A great many are illustrated for the first time, and 

keys are given for the identification of all the species. Irene Corbet, wife of Alexander Steven Corbet (1896-1948) the well 

renowned British chemist, naturalist and expert on Malaysian butterflies. 
 

141. Crocker, J. (Ed. et al). Bulletin of the British Arachnological Society. Vol. 1, Part 1 to Vol. 3, Part 9 incl. 
1st. Ed. Pub. British Arachnological Society. 1969 - 1977  A complete run (comprising 26 Journal parts) with line 

drawings and b/w. photos. Softbacks. Vol. and Part No. neatly written on front cover of all Volume 1 Parts, o/w. all 

in fine condition. First two volumes housed in BAS folder. An excellent opportunity to obtain the first 8 years of 

BAS arachnological research and reports.    [71200]  £75.00 

The ‘Bulletin of the British Arachnological Society’ was first published in 1969. 
 

142. Donisthorpe, H. St. J.K. British Ants. Their Life-History and Classification. 1st. Ed. Pub. William Brendon 

and  Son. 1915  pp.xv, 379 with b/w. plates and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Ex-Balfour Lib. Cambridge. With bookplate 

of Sally Corbet to front paste down. Contents fine. Original cloth vg. with some sunning to spine.    [71247] 

 £25.00 

Sally Corbet taught entomology and ecology, most recently at the University of Cambridge. 
 

143. Eltringham, H. Histological and Illustrative Methods for Entomologists. With a chapter on mounting 

whole insects by H. Britten. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1930  pp.ix, 139 with b/w. text figs. 8vo. Hardback. Signature 

of Prof. W.H. Dowdeswell 1938 to ffep. A little spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. contents fine. 

Original cloth boards thor. vg.    [70262]  £15.00 

Contains advice on the types of tools and equipment neccessary for the study of insects. ‘As well as being Britain's first 'professor 

of biological education', Dowdeswell was also a respected academic biologist, specialising in ecology and lepidoptery.’ (Univ. 

of Bath). 
 

144. Erzinclioglu, Dr. Z. Maggots, Murder and Men. Memories and Reflections of a Forensic Entomologist.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 2000  pp.256 with illus. chapter headings. Large 8vo. A thor. vg. softback with some 

text block lean. Always sought after.    [71253]  £7.50 

This book considers cases of the use of forensic entomology from history, prehistory and mythology to the present day and is as 

gripping and readable as a good thriller. 
 

145. Essig, E.O. Insects and Mites of Western North America. A Manual and Textbook for Students in 

Colleges and Universities and a Handbook for County, State and Federal Entomologists and 

Agriculturalists as well as for Foresters, Farmers, Gardeners, Travellers and Students of Nature. Rev. Ed. 

Pub. Macmillan. 1958  pp.xiii, 1050 with b/w. photographs and text figs. throughout. Large 8vo. Ex-Lib. Contents 

fine. Original cloth boards good to vg. Scarce.    [71078]  £45.00 

A very detailed work with descriptions, keys, photographs and illustrations. 
 

146. Fabre, J.H. The Life of the Spider.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Horizon Press. 1971  pp.xi, 404. 8vo. Some spotting to top-

edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    [70201]  £12.50 

Maurice Maeterlinck called Fabre “one of the most profound and inventive scholars and one of the purest writers” whilst Charles 

Darwin called him “the incomparable observer”.   



 

 

147. Fleming, W.A. Butterflies of West Malaysia and Singapore. Volume One and Two. 1st. Ed. Pub. E.W. 

Classey Ltd. 1975  Two volume set with 90 col. plates. Large 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. fine 

hardbacks in thor. vg. dws.    [71246]  £85.00 

A record of all species of butterfly, numbering almost a thousand, confirmed to have been caught in West Malaysia and 

Singapore. 
 

148. Frohawk, F.W. Varieties of British Butterflies. A Selection of Rare and Interesting Specimens of 

Abberations, including Gynandromorphic and Homoeotic Forms; Albinism and Melanism. 1st. Ed. Rep. 

Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. 1938  pp.200 with 48 colour plates by the author. 4to. Hardback. Some spotting to fore-

edges of text-block, to ends and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg. to nr. fine.    [70193] 

 £70.00 
 

149. Gomez Bustillo, M.R. (et al) Mariposas de la Peninsula Iberica. Vols. I to V. 1st. Ed. Pub. Instituto Nacional 

para la Conservacion de la Naturaleza. 1976 - 1979  Five volume set with colour photographs throughout. 4to. Fine 

hardbacks in vg. dustwrappers.  Very uncommon complete set.    [70738]  £175.00 

Volumes I and II consider Ropaloceros (Rhopalocera), whilst volumes III to V cover the Heteroceros (Heterocera). 
 

150. Hammond, Cyril O. The Dragonflies of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Curwen Books. 1977  pp.116 

with 20 col. plates, b/w. figs. and dist. maps. 4to. Light spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw. Comes with an interesting short, hand-written, list of Odonata spotted at Hartgrove, Axminster, East Devon 

with observations for the period 1978 to 1986 which is loosely inserted.    [40228]  £8.00 

With enlarged illustrations of the British species in colour by the late C.O. Hammond and an illustrated key to the aquatic larval 

stages by the late A.E. Gardner. 
 

151. Hangay, G. & German, P. Insects of Australia.  1st. Ed. Pub. New Holland. 2000  pp.128 with col. photos. 

throughout. 8vo. Inscription to inside front cover. Fine softback.    [71076]  £18.00 

A quick and easy reference guide to most groups of Australian insects which can be found in the home and garden. 
 

152. Hubbell, T.H. A Monographic Revision of the Genus Ceuthophilus.  (Orthoptera, Gryllacrididae, 

Rhaphidophorinae). 1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. of Florida. 1936  pp.551 with 38 b/w. plates, incl. dist. maps, to rear. 

Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex-Lib. Contents fine. Red cloth boards with gilt lettering nr. fine. Scarce.    [71068] 

 £120.00 

This work rececived high praise when published. The genus Ceuthophilus comprises the majority of the North American species 

of the subfamily Rhaphidophorinae,  a group of Orthoptera commonly known as cave-crickets and camel-crickets. 
 

153. Hutchins, R.E. Grasshoppers and Their Kin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dodd, Mead & Co. 1972  pp.144 with b/w. photos. 

throughout. 8vo. Ex-School lib. with usual stamps o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine.    [71058] 

 £10.00 

A book about those insects classified as Ortheroptera, the most important of which are grasshoppers. 
 

154. Johannsen, O.A.  Aquatic Diptera.  2nd. Rep. Ed. Pub. ERS. 1970  pp.95, 74, 102, 56, 57-98., with b/w. plates. 

8vo. Owner’s name to ffep. A vg. plus hardback.    [71071]  £35.00 

Part I. Nemocera, exclusive of Chironomidae and Ceratopogonidae. Part II. Orthorrhapha-Brachycera and Cyclorrhapha. Part 

III. Chironomidae: Subfamilies Tanypodinae, Diamesinae and Orthocladiinae. Part IV. Chironomidae: Subfamily 

Chironominae. Part V. (by L.C. Thomsen) Ceratopogonidae. 
 

155. Legg, G. and Jones, R.E.  Pseudoscorpions. (Arthropoda; Arachnida). Keys and notes for the identification 

of the species.  1st. Ed. Pub. E.J. Brill / Dr. W. Backhuys. 1988  pp.vii, 159 with b/w. illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. 

Fine softback. Scarce.    [71077]  £40.00 

Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series) No. 40.  
 

156. Linssen, E.F. Beetles of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1959  Two volume set with 126 colour and b/w. 

plates. 8vo. Fine hardbacks in thor. vg. dws.    [69980]  £60.00 

A very desirable set, providing an in-depth insight into the natural history of British Beetles. 
 

157. Locket, G.H., Millidge, A.F. and Merrett, P. British Spiders. Volumes I, II & III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ray Society. 

1951-74  Three volume set with b/w. illus., and dist. maps. 8vo. Hardbacks. Ex-Bristol Grammar School Lib. Light 

spotting to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards nr. fine. A very pleasing set.    [70203] 

 £45.00 

Originally published as a two volume set, the third volume (with the addition of Dr. Peter Merrett as contributing author) was 

published in 1974 to correct and expand the information given in the original volumes as well as describing species found in the 

British Isles since 1953.  
 



 

158. Logunov, D.V. & Marusik, Y.M. A revision of the genus Yllenus Simon, 1868. (Arachnida, Araneae, 

Salticidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. KMK Scientific Press. 2003  pp.167 with b/w. photos. & illus. Large 8vo. Light spotting 

to fore-edges of text bock, bottom fore-corner bumped o/w. a fine hardback.    [70204]  £30.00 

A complete revision of a large, southern Palaearctic genus of jumping spiders currently comprising 65 valid species, of which 

29 are described as new to science. 
 

159. Longfield, C. The Dragonflies of the British Isles. Wayside and Woodland Series. 2nd. Enl. Ed. Pub. Warne. 

1949  pp.256 with col. frontis. plus col. & b/w. illus. and b/w. photos. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    

[71271]  £27.50 

The second and best edition. 
 

160. Manley, Lt. Col. W.B.L. & Allcard, H.G. A Field Guide to the Butterflies and Burnets of Spain. with 

references to those of the remainder of the Iberian Peninsular, Madeira, the Canary Islands and the 

Balearic Islands. 1st. Pub. E.W. Classey Ltd. 1970  pp.192 with col. frontispiece plus 40 further colour plates. 4to. 

Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. A very pleasing copy.    [70740]  £150.00 

The first work of its kind and still very much sought after. 
 

161. Michael, Albert D. British Oribatidae. Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1884-1888  Two volume set 

with 62 plates (54 in colour as published). 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Ex. University of St. Andrew’s. Some spotting, 

largely confined to Vol. I, o/w. contents fine. Original gilt and blind decorated cloth bindings in vg. plus condition.    

[70215]  £100.00 
 

162. Michael, Albert D.  British Tyroglyphidae.  Vols. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Ray Society. 1901-03  Two volume 

set with 42 plates (28 in colour as published). 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Ex. Reference Lib. Minor spotting o/w. contents 

fine. Original gilt and blind decorated cloth bindings in thor. vg. condition.    [70214]  £50.00 

Michael’s detailed and well illustrated work on mites. 
 

163. Murphy, John A. and Roberts, Michael J. Spider Families of the World and Their Spinnerets. Part I : Text 

& Part II : Plates. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Arachnological Soc. 2015  Two vol. set with 327 b/w. plates & 56 b/w. 

figs. 4to. Small bump to bottom-edge of front board of Part I and same to top-edge of front board of Part II, o/w. 

fine hardbacks. From the library of highly respected arachnologist Peter Merrett. Loosely inserted is an A4 typed 

letter from John Murphy to Peter in which he talks about some of the problems of getting this work to publication. 

In addition, there are 9-pages of detailed, typed, notes on the need for a book on Spinnerets. Unique set.    [70192] 

 £60.00 

Mike Roberts's renowned line drawings combine with John Murphy's extensive knowledge of worldwide spiders in this important 

new atlas of spiders of the world. Typical genera of every family of spiders (115 families on 327 plates) are illustrated, together 

with details of eye pattern, tarsal claws, setae types and, especially, spinneret and spigot morphology. The authors also present 

a groundbreaking new classification scheme based on the evolution of the spinning organs. 
 

164. Nentwig, W. (Ed.). Ecophysiology of Spiders.  1st. Ed. Pub. Springer. 1987  pp.ix, 448 with b/w. photos., and 

figs. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [70209]  £50.00 

Ecophysiology, in its broad sense, encompasses the wide range of physiological characteristics that determine the ecology of a 

species, thus providing a suitable framework for this first book on spider physiology. 
 

165. O’ Donel Alexander, J. Arthropods and Human Skin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Springer. 1984  pp.x, 422 with b/w. photos. 

& figs. throughout. 4to. Contents fine. Illustrated hardback boards nr. fine.    [71069]  £85.00 

An invaluable survey of the enormous literature in the entomological, public health and dermatology journals which will be 

indispensable for the dermatologist in practice and for those concerned with environmental health.  
 

166. Petrunkevitch, A. A Study of Palaeozoic Arachnida. A Study of the Structure, Classification and 

Relationships of the Palaeozoic Arachnida, based on the collections of the British Museum. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Connecticut Academy of Arts and Sciences. 1949  pp.[8], 75-315, xi, with 83 b/w. plates. Large 8vo. Softback. 

Contents fine. Some tanning to card covers o/w. thor. vg.    [70207]  £30.00 

A comprehensive analysis of fossil arachnids, particularly those from the Paleozoic era (based on collections at the British 

Museum). It details the structure, classification, and relationships of these extinct arachnid groups, providing insights into their 

evolution and place within the larger arachnid group. 
 

167. Roberts, M.J. The Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland. Volume 2 - Linyphiidae and Check List. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Harley Books. 1987  pp.204 with colour illus. and text figs. by the author. 4to. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. 

Out of print. From the library of highly respected arachnologist Peter Merrett and loosely inserted is a copy of  

Peter’s paper on Porrhomma cambridgei (pub. 1984).    [70187]  £65.00 

The definitive study of Britain’s spiders. 
 



 

168. Roberts, M.J.  The Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland.  Volume 1 - Text & Volume 2 - Colour Plates.  
Compact Ed. Pub. Harley Books.  1993  Two volume set. 4to. New softbacks - still in Publisher’s shrinkwrap.    

[71201]  £150.00 

‘A landmark work in the history of British arachnology’ (Horsfall). This compact edition contains all the text and illustrations 

of the original 3 volume publication, plus in an appendix, at the end of volume one the Addenda and Corrigenda. As such, this 

set is considered to be more comprehensive. 
 

169. Rotheray, G.E. & Gilbert, F. The Natural History of Hoverflies.  1st. Ed. Forrrest Text.  2011  pp.xiv, 333 with 

col. photos. & b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Some light spotting and marking to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine softback.    

[71255]  £22.50 

Until publication of this book, hoverflies were one of the few insect groups with a growing appeal but with no book devoted to 

their natural history. The aim of this monograph is to fill this gap and to take readers into the world of hoverflies by giving an 

account of their major features, attributes, habits and behaviour. 
 

170. Rowe, Richard. The Dragonflies of New Zealand. With contributions by Philip S. Corbet and W.J. Stanley. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Auckland Univ. Press. 1987  pp.260 with colour photographs and b/w. illus., incl. dist maps. 8vo. Nr. 

fine softback. With dedication from Philip S. Corbet to his sister Sally. Bookplate of Sally Corbet. Out-of-print. 

Very scarce.    [71251]  £49.50 

This book deals with biogeography, species identification, larval habits and biology, adult predatory and mating behaviour, and 

distribution. Philip S. Corbet (1929-2008) the British entomologist, world expert on Odonata and author of ‘Dragonflies’ in 

Collins’ New Naturalists series. 
 

171. Scott, R.R. (Ed.). New Zealand Pest and Beneficial Insects.  1st. Ed. Lincoln Univ. Coll. of  Agriculture. 1984  

pp.373 with b/w. photos. & illus. Landscape 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [71066]  £38.00 

Provides a core of information and a starting point for those requiring a general overview of agricultural and horticultural pests. 
 

172. Singh, P. and Moore, R.F. (Eds.). Handbook of Insect Rearing. Volumes I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elsevier. 1985  

Two vol. set with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Hardbacks. Bookplate of Philip S. Corbet to both vols. Some spotting to 

fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Printed cloth boards nr. fine.    [71257]  £150.00 

Considers the rearing of Coleoptera, Collembola, Dictyoptera, Hemiptera (Heteroptera and Homoptera), Hymenoptera, 

Neuroptera, Orthoptera, Diptera and Lepidoptera. Philip S. Corbet (1929-2008) the British entomologist, world expert on 

Odonata and author of ‘Dragonflies’ in Collins’ New Naturalists series. 
 

173. Skidmore, P.  Insects of the British Cow-Dung Community.   1st. Ed. Pub. Field Studies Council.  1991  pp.166 

with b/w. line drawings throughout. 8vo. Softback. Fore-corners gently bumped o/w. a fine softback.    [71073] 

 £32.50 

Alongside the identification of the insects associated with the cow-dung community, there are extensive background notes and 

reference sections covering detailed aspects of the ecology of the cow-dung community. 
 

174. Stokoe, W.J. Butterflies and Moths of the Wayside and Woodland.  New Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1952  

pp.vi, 309 with 71 col. plates & b/w. figs. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71065]  £12.00 

Beautifully written in that Wayside and Woodland way. A well illustrated descriptive history of 430 species. 
 

175. Stubbs, A. & Drake, M. British Soldierflies and Their Allies. An Illustrated Guide to their Identification 

and Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Ent. & Nat. Hist. Soc. 2001  pp.x, 512 with 20 colour plates plus b/w. line 

drawings. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71079]  £20.00 

Covering all flies (Diptera) in the families Acroceridae, Asilidae, Athericidae, Bombyliidae, Rhagionidae, Scenopinidae, 

Stratiomyidae, Tabanidae, Therevidae, Xylomyidae and Xylophagidae.  
 

176. Stubbs, A.E. & Falk, S.J. British Hoverflies. An Illustrated Identification Guide. [with] British Hoverflies 

- Second (revised and enlarged) Supplement. Pub. British Entomological & Natural History Society. 1983 & 

1996  Two volume set with colour plates and line drawings. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback with light marking to fore-

edges of text block and a nr. fine softback.     [71074]  £20.00 

‘British Hoverflies’ was first published in 1983. A reprint was released in 1986 incorporating an updated 15-page appendix. 

Since 1983 a further 15 species have been found, justifying production of the ‘Second Supplement’. The Second Supplement 

contains the 1986 appendix, therefore this set provides a single comprehensive referenece of all known species up to 1996. 
 

177. Tazima,Y. (Ed.). The Silkworm. An Important Laboratory Tool. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kodansha Ltd. 1978  pp.x, 307 

with b/w. figs. & tables. 8vo. Bookplate of Sally Corbet to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a 

fine to fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Scarce.    [71252]  £125.00 

An comprehensive review of published information in fields allied to the silkworm. Sally Corbet taught entomology and ecology, 

most recently at  the University of Cambridge. 
 

178. Thatcher, R.C. et al (Eds.). The Southern Pine Beetle.  1st. Ed. Pub. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture. [1981]  pp.xiii, 

267 with col. photos., tables & figs. 4to. Signature to ffep. Thor. vg. hardback.    [71260]  £15.00 



 

A compendium of information gathered in the efforts to combat the infestation of the Southern Pine Beetle in the Pacific North 

West of the U.S. 
 

179. Tillyard, R.J. The Insects of Australia and New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 1926  pp.xi, 560 

with 44 plates, (8 in colour) & b/w. text figs throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. Ex-Wellcome Inst. lib. Inscription 

‘The Editor, Publisher’s Circular’ to ffep. Contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg.    [71062]  £45.00 

Tillyard’s detailed classic text. 
 

180. van der Poorten, G.M. & N.E. Field Guide to the Butterflies of Sri Lanka.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lepodon Books. 2018  

pp.iii, 250 with col. photos. throughout, plus dist. maps. Small 8vo. Inscribed to Sally Corbet by the authors on the 

title page.     [71250]  £27.50 

A compact field guide covering all 248 species found in Sri Lanka, providing a wealth of information for both amateur and 

professional naturalists. Sally Corbet taught entomology and ecology, most recently at the University of Cambridge. 
 

181. van Veen, M.P.  Hoverflies of Northwest Europe. Identification keys to the Syrphidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. KNNV. 

2004  pp.254 with col. photos. & b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Gentle bump to top fore-corner o/w. a fine hardback.    [71061] 

 £50.00 

Identifies the hoverflies of Northwest Europe and incorporates the knowledge that has been published in many articles over past 

decades. The book covers 500 species - nearly two thirds of the known European syrphid fauna. The main body of the book 

consists of dichotomous keys to all the hoverfly species found in the region, richly illustrated with drawings that show details as 

well as whole flies. 
 

182. WHO. Entomological field techniques for malaria control. Part I. Learner’s Guide. Part II. Tutor’s Guide. 
1st. Ed. Pub. WHO. Geneva. 1992  Two vol. set with b/w. figs. 4to. Nr. fine spiral-bound softbacks.    [71258] 

 £25.00 

A two-part module intended as a basis for training courses in the fight against malaria. 
 

183. Williams, D.D. & Feltmate, B.W. Aquatic Insects.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. CAB International. 1994  pp.xiii, 358 with 

b/w. text figs., keys and graphs. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [71075]  £12.50 

Covers taxonomy, habitat, life history, physiology, population biology and dynamics, trophic relationships, predation, sampling, 

relationships with humans. 
 

184. Wright, A.  British Sawflies (Hymenoptera : Symphyta). A Key to the Adults of Genera Occurring in 

Britain.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Field Studies Council.  1990  pp.531-593 with b/w. line drawings throughout. Large 

8vo. Top fore-corner gently bumped o/w. a fine softback.    [71072]  £12.00 

Dichotomous keys to adults of the 109 genera of sawflies occurring in Britain are provided and brief sections on life history, 

ecology, collecting and morphology are included. 
 

185. Youdeowei, A. A laboratory manual of entomology.  1st. Ed. Pub. OUP Nigeria. 1977  pp.xvii, 208 with b/w. 

figs. & tables. Small 4to. VG. softback with spotting to fore-edges of text block and covers.      [71256]  £8.50 

Written for students studying entomology as part of their first degree course, and for teachers of basic entomology, to guide them 

in setting out their practical classes. It is written as a practical guide for laboratory work on insect structure, classification, and 

behaviour in the tropics. 
 

186. Zumpt, F. The Stomoxyine Biting Flies of the World. Diptera: Muscidae. Taxonomy, biology, economic 

importance and control measures. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gustav Fischer. 1973  pp.175 with b/w. text figs. 8vo. Hardback. 

Ex-Lib. with usual stamps o/w. a nr. fine hardback in vg. plus dw. Scarce.    [71059]  £75.00 

Details the world's stomoxyine flies, particularly focusing on their impact as major irritant pests of livestock and wildlife and 

potential vectors of various diseases. 
 

Fine, Illustrated & Antiquarian 

187. Clinton-Baker, H. and Jackson A. Bruce. Illustrations of Conifers Vols. I to III [&] Illustrations of New 

Conifers.  1st. Ed. Privately Printed, Hertford. 1909-1913 & 1935  Four volume set with half-titles and 331 

photographic plates of leaves / needles and cones  / fruit. Large 4to. TEG. Hardbacks. Only 300 complete sets 

released. With ‘H. Clinton Baker Esq.’ neatly in pencil to verso of title-page in Vol. III. With Errata slip in Vol. III 

and Publisher’s correction slip in Vol. IV. Some spotting to fore-edges of text blocks, some to text and verso of 

plates in Vol. II, only very minor spotting elsewhere o/w. contents fine. Handsomely bound in full green morocco 

with gilt lettering and raised bands to spines, very slightly rubbed at extremities, gently bumped to bottom fore-

corners and spine of ‘New Conifers’ gently sunned. Scarce.    [71214]  £995.00 

A superb work. “The cultivation of conifers in this country, whether for ornament or for producing timber, is on a gigantic scale 

and the number of species introduced is considerable. Their accurate discrimination is a matter of great importance........Mr. 

Clinton-Baker has taken the utmost pains to collect good specimens, which in some cases have been obtained with great 

difficulty.” Clinton-Baker was the grandson of William Robert Baker who planted a pinetum at his estate near Hertford advised 



 

by John Claudius Loudon. It was further developed by the author in the early 20th century and now belongs to the University of 

Hertfordshire, containing over 150 different species of conifer. 
 

188. Cooper, William T. & Forshaw, Joseph M. Turacos. A Portfolio of Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Nokomis. 1998  

Twenty-three fine colour plates each numbered to match this copy’s limitation number as published. Imperial folio. 

Plates loose within wrappers and with supporting text volume as published. Signed by both Cooper and Forshaw. 

From the limited edition of just 290 copies, this copy being No. 99. Protective sheet at front shows a little wear as 

to be expected o/w. contents are in fine condition. Housed in Publisher’s original two-tone clamshell box in nr. fine 

condition. A superb production.    [70188]  £1,500.00 

With an introduction by Sir David Attenborough. ‘Turacos’ is the most lavishly produced of all Cooper and Forshaw works and 

for the first time presents the art of William T. Cooper as he intended. His paintings are reproduced to original size (750 mm x 

570 mm) and printed to the highest possible standards. 
 

189. Couch, Jonathan. A History of the Fishes of the British Islands.  Pub. George Bell & Sons. 1877  Four volume 

set with 252 fine colour plates. Royal 8vo. Hardbacks. With charming period armorial bookplate of Frederic George 

Hobson to front pastedown of each volume. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, only very minor occ. spotting 

internally o/w. contents very clean. Some text-block lean and cords a little stretched in a few places. Original 

decorated blue cloth bindings with gilt motif showing wear to all spines, backstrips held on one side on two volumes, 

with loss to lettering on Vol. IV with the boards good to vg.    [71199]  £350.00 
 

190. Darwin, Charles. The Formation of Vegetable Mould, through the Action of Worms.  1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. 

John Murray. 1881  pp.vii, [i], 326, plus 1-page of adverts of books ‘By the same author’, [i]. 8vo. Hardback. With 

early bookplate of Edward Arthur Smith, Sevenoaks to front pastedown. Spotting to end-papers and title page, light 

marking to several other leaves o/w. the contents are fine. Original decorated green cloth binding in nr. fine condition 

lightly rubbed to extremities. Freeman 1357.    [70994]  £1,200.00 

A very pleasing copy of the first edition, first printing, of Darwin’s last book. The title sold well and explores the vital ecological 

role of earthworms in soil formation and decomposition. Exploring earthworm behaviour and ecology, Darwin continued the 

theme common thoughout his work that gradual changes over long periods of time can lead to large and sometimes surprising 

consequences. 
 

191. Darwin, Charles. On the Origin of Species. By means of Natural Selection. 2nd. Ed. 2nd. Issue. Pub. John 

Murray, London. 1860  pp.ix, 502 with half-title, fold-out lithographic diagram plus 32-page John Murray catalogue 

(dated Jan. 1860). 8vo. Hardback. With ‘Fifth Thousand’ on title-page as called for by Freeman. This copy has 

benefited from some professional conservation. Internally the blank fore-margins of six leaves (incl. half and full-

titles) have been neatly strengthened with conservation material and the blank corner of two leaves repaired. Internal 

hinges have been sympathetically strengthened retaining the original endpapers. The fore-edges of the free-

endpapers show a little wear, o/w. the contents are very clean and nr. fine. With original binders ticket of Edmonds 

and Remnants, London. The spine ends of the original decorated green cloth binding have been relaid - the binding 

being nicely bright and in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy. Freeman 376, binding variant ‘a’.     [70866] 

 £7,500.00 

The 1,250 copies of the first edition of 1859 were sold out almost immediately and this revised second edition (identified by ‘fifth 

thousand’ on the title-page) was published just three months later. In a very important addition to the text, Darwin here tries to 

reconcile the theory of evolution with the traditional conception of God’s creation of the world. 
 

192. Darwin, Erasmus. Zoonomia. Or the Laws of Organic Life. 1st. Ed. Pub. for J. Johnson, in St. Paul’s Church-

yard, London. 1794 - 1796  Two volume set with 10 plates (6 hand-coloured). Pages 3 to 6 from the ‘Classes of 

Diseases’ not present. 4to. Hardbacks. Some minor spotting and off-setting, o/w. contents fine. Original tree-calf 

boards with more recent spine and very neat repairs to corners. Prov: John Edmonds Stock (1774 - 1835) with his 

signature, dated 1796, and his neat marginal annotations, to aid navigation, throughout volume I. More recent 

ownership insc. to both volumes. Scarce first edition.    [57923]  £3,250.00 

‘The first consistent all-embracing hypothesis of evolution’. A fascinating provenance. John Edmonds Stock, Erasmus Darwin 

(1731-1802) and Thomas Beddoes (1760-1808) were contemporaries of each other. Erasmus Darwin and Thomas Beddoes 

developed a friendship and working relationship. Indeed, Darwin praised and referenced the work of Beddoes in Zoonomia. 

Stock and Beddoes worked together, this in part led to Stock being asked to write the ‘Memoirs of the Life of Thomas Beddoes’ 

(Pub. 1811). King-Hele (1963) wrote that Darwin was unjustly attacked by reactionaries. Stock came to Darwin’s aid as a 

staunch supporter of his ideas. The number of annotations Stock made to this copy of Zoonomia can be seen as an indication of 

his depth of understanding of Darwin’s work. 
 

193. Dyke-Poore, Miss G.E. Sea Weeds.  Collected, Arranged and Mounted by Miss G.E. Dyke-Poore. c.1850s  A 

beautifully arranged, mounted and preserved collection of 15 named seaweed specimens. 8vo. Hardback. The 

specimens are housed in a gilt lettered, decorated cloth, presentation folder which when folded-out in its entirety 

measures 68cm x 48cm. Each specimen has its own hand-written label and has been meticulously mounted on paper 

then on linen backed card with each panel measuring 16cm x 13cm. The specimens were collected, arranged and 

mounted by Miss G.E. Dyke-Poore of Jersey and her printed gothic script label certifying this is found on the front 

pastedown. Each specimen is in an exceptional state of preservation, with the presentation folder in thoroughly very 

good condition. A simply wonderful artifact.    [71120]  £395.00 



 

 

194. Gosse, P.H. Actinologia Britannica. A History of the British Sea-Anemones and Corals. With coloured 

figures of the species and principal varieties. 1st. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1860  pp.xl, 362 with 11 col. and 1 

monochrome plate. 8vo. Hardback. With neat inscription to ffep., dated June 2nd 1891. Some spotting to fore-edge 

of text block, only a very minor amount internally o/w. contents fine. Gentle bump to front top fore-corner. Original 

decorated green cloth binding nr. fine. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [70211]  £150.00 

The 'Actinologia' is widely recognised as Gosse's masterpiece - the finest of all his writings on natural history. It comprises 

coloured figures of the species and principal varieties of the then known British Sea-Anemones and Corals. 
 

195. Hale, W.G. The Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Maggs Bros. & Peregrine Books. 2007  

pp.xv, 257 plus copies of the original lists of subscribers and covers. Contains two original lithographs, one hand-

coloured (of a male and female Bullfinch) taken from the folio format ‘Illustrations’ and a further 42 fine 

reproductions of plates. Small folio. Hardback. TEG. Bound in half burgundy morocco over marbled boards. Fine 

copy of the De Luxe Edition (No. 24 of 40), signed by W.G. Hale, in fine slipcase. As new. A superb copy.    [71197] 

 £625.00 

Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds’ published over a number of years from 1835 has been said to be ‘one of our most valuable 

illustrated works on Ornithology’ (Mullens & Swann 1917). W.G. Hale’s book is a fascinating insight into the history of this 

publication and the contributions made by members of the Meyer family. 
 

196. Harvie-Brown, John (Ed.). A Vertebrate Fauna of Scotland. Complete set. 1st. Ed. Pub. David Douglas, 

Edinburgh [- Oliver and Boyd]. 1887-1935  Eleven volumes bound in twelve as published. Large 8vo. Hardbacks. 

TEG. Some with bookplates, most notably of John Cordeaux (1831-1899) and Michael P. Harris (Poyser author) 

with some period and later inserts. Very minor spotting, o/w. contents fine. All in original cloth except Argyll 

(contemporary half-calf). Bindings thor. vg. to nr fine. A very pleasing set.    [59285]  £1,275.00 

Comprises: A Vertebrate Fauna of Sutherland, Caithness and West Cromarty; Outer Hebrides; Iona and Mull; Orkney Islands; 

Moray Basin; Argyll and the Inner Hebrides; Shetland Islands; North West Highlands and Skye; Forth; Tweed Area; Tay Basin 

and Strathmore. 
 

197. Hay, W. Incubation and Rearing of Chickens. Artificial and Natural. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. and R. Parlane, Paisley. 

1893  pp.125 with b/w. illus. Small 8vo. Hardback. Small tear to title page, contents very clean and nr. fine. Original 

illustrated cloth boards vg. Very scarce.    [70954]  £195.00 

The author W. Hay was based in the village of Corrie, on the island of Arran, Scotland. In his preface, Hay wrote ‘This humble 

edition to Poultry Literature has been made at the request of many friends interested in Artificial Incubation, who have no 

practical experience in this fascinating subject.’. Hay employed the use of an Incubator manufactured by Charles Hearson of 

Regent Street, London and it is illustrated within his book. A most charming and very practical work. 
 

198. Hewitson, William C. Coloured Illustrations of the Eggs of British Birds, Accompanied with Descriptions 

of the Eggs, Nests, etc. 2nd. Ed. Pub. John van Voorst. 1846  Two volume set with 138 fine hand-coloured plates. 

8vo. Hardback. Some spotting to ends o/w. contents very clean and in nr. fine condition. Very interestingly this set 

has two typed Publisher’s Corrigendum which indicate how the colouring of the eggs of the Grasshopper Warbler, 

the Skylark and the Woodlark are tinted / coloured more than they appear in real life. Early half-calf over marbled 

boards with matching marbling to endpapers and fore-edges of text blocks. Front hinge of Vol. I tender at top, 

bindings showing some rubbing to extremities o/w. in vg. condition.    [70213]  £250.00 

William Chapman Hewitson...showed his love for natural history at an early age, for he occupied himself with oological and 

entomological pursuits at school (Mullens and Swann 1917). In their Bibliography of British Ornithology (1917), Mullens and 

Swann commented that this work ‘is still considered a standard work and esteemed for the exactness of the figures’. 
 

199. Houghton, The Rev. W. British Fresh-Water Fishes.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Mackenzie. [1879]  Two volume set 

with 41 fine colour chromolithographs of fish after A.F. Lydon and printed by Benjamin Fawcett, plus 37 fine 

engraved vignettes. Folio. Hardback. AEG. Some scattered spotting to contents, very largely confined to text leaves 

and tissue guards, o/w. contents fine. Original illustrated maroon cloth bindings with bevelled edges in very pleasing 

nr. fine condition. Most unusually this set comes with the original pre-publication Prospectus for this work. The 

Prospectus goes into detail as to whom the publication is aimed at and why. It makes reference to predecessor works 

and  explains how new information came to light thereby making publication sensible. Furthermore an explanation 

of the background to the superb illustrations follows, which ‘in almost cases having been drawn from actual 

specimens’. It concludes with a description of what to expect the set to look like and the original publication price. 

A most pleasing set.     [70684]  £800.00 

Superbly illustrated by A.F. Lydon who went on to produce the plates for William Greene's ‘Parrots in Captivity’ and David 

Wooster's ‘Alpine Plants’, amongst others. The colouring is excellent and the detail fine. 
 

200. Jacquin, Nicolai Joseph [von Jaquin, Nikolaus]. Selectarum Stirpium Americanarum Historia.  Pub. Folio 

Society. 2016  Elephant folio hardback comprising more than 260 full colour plates (some fold-out) with a 

Commentary volume plus three colour plates for framing, all housed in publisher’s solander box. Hardback. 

Illustration volume bound in goatskin leather with illustrated blue cloth. All contents in fine condition, some tiny 

white spots to solander box which is o/w. in fine condition. Copy No. 71 from the limited edition of just 750 copies.    

[71288]  £475.00 



 

A wonderful reproduction. ‘This book has been produced from the original copy of the second edition of Selectarum Stirpium 

Americanarum Historia which is held at RBG Kew’.  
 

201. Jardine, Sir William. British Salmonidae.  Facs. Ed. Pub. Decimus. 1979  With 12 magnificent colour plates, 3 

vignettes and supporting text. Elephant folio. Hardback. Some light marking to boards o/w. a fine hardback housed 

in Publisher’s matching slipcase which is lightly marked o/w. fine. Copy No. 197 from the Limited Edition of 500 

copies. Comes with the four page, folio, article about Jardine and the publication of British Salmonidae which was 

issued with the work.    [70717]  £225.00 

A superb facsimilie of what is considered by many to be one of the finest works on fish ever to be published. The paintings were 

undertaken by Jardine and engraved by William Lazars who engraved the early sets of Audubon's Birds. 
 

202. Krause, Ernst. Erasmus Darwin. With a Preliminary Notice by Charles Darwin. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray. 

1879  pp.iv, 216 plus portrait frontispiece of Erasmus Darwin and two full-page woodcut illus. 8vo. Hardback. 

Signature to second ffep. Some sections unopened. Some spotting to endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original green 

cloth with gilt lettering in nr. fine condition. A most pleasing copy of this scarce work.    [70714]  £1,295.00 

Charles Darwin said of the key role he played in the publication of this book "In 1879, I had a translation of Dr. Ernst Krause's 

Life of Erasmus Darwin published, and I added a sketch of his character and habits from materials in my possession. Many 

persons have been much interested by this little life, and I am surprised that only 800 or 900 copies were sold. Owing to my 

having accidentally omitted to mention that Dr. Krause had enlarged and corrected his article in German before it was translated, 

Mr Samuel Butler abused me with almost insane virulence..." 
 

203. Lander, Richard & John. Journal of an Expedition to Explore the Course and Termination of the Niger; 

With a narrative of a voyage down that river to its termination. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Murray, London. 1832  

Three volume set complete; each volume with frontis., plus two maps (one being fold-out), 4 further plates and 1-

page of adverts at rear of Vol. II. Small 8vo. Hardbacks. Very minor spotting, o/w. contents exceptionally clean and 

fine. Bound in original light brown printed cloth boards, showing a little shelf wear, o/w. in fine condition. A very 

pleasing set.    [61254]  £375.00 

Richard and John Lander's fascinating account of their expedition to the termination of the Niger. In addition to the plates and 

maps, there are some illustrations within the text and a 12-page section details the stores, medicines and surgical instruments 

they took with them. 
 

204. Morris, Rev. F.O. A History of British Birds.   Pub. Groombridge and Sons, London. 1868  Six volume set with 

357 [of 358] plates. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Ffep. removed from Vol. VI. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, 

only a very minor amount internally o/w. contents very clean and bright. An early owner was clearly very interested 

in acquiring knowledge about birds since there are many hand-written notes to the contents. Also inserted are a 

couple of newspaper articles (dated 1891 and 1926) relating to sightings of a number of birds in Gloucestershire. 

Original, gilt lettered and richly decorated, bindings in good to vg. condition. A unique, fascinating set.    [71100] 

 £400.00 

Many of the hand-written notes detail when and where birds were seen or shot (and by whom in some cases) with dates ranging 

from the 1820s to the 1870s. Birds with detailed notes include Tengmalm’s Owl, the Spine-tailed Swallow, the Great Bustard 

and the American Bittern with the most extensive notes added to the Heron and the Great Auk. Indeed for the Great Auk, the 

owner titled his notes as ‘Catalogue of known specimens of Great Auk and its Eggs’. This is then further divided into ‘Specimens 

of the Bird’, ‘Skeletons whole and part’ and ‘Eggs’. 
 

205. Morris, Rev. F.O. A History of British Moths.  6th. Ed. Pub. John C.Nimmo. 1903  Four volume set with 132 

hand-coloured plates. 4to. Hardbacks. Minor spotting, one short closed marginal tear, o/w. contents fine. Parts uncut. 

Original green cloth boards with gilt moth emblem to front cover and gilt lettering to spine, all in vg. to thor. vg. 

condition.     [60743]  £250.00 
 

206. Owen, Richard. A History of British Fossil Mammals, and Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. John van Voorst. 1846  pp.xlvi, 

560 with fold-out table, Errata leaf and with 237 woodcut illus. 8vo. Hardback. Some spotting to ends, o/w. contents 

exceptionally clean and in fine condition. Marbled end-papers and matching marbling to fore-edges of text block. 

Early half-morocco over cloth boards with gilt lettering & decoration and raised bands to spine just lightly rubbed 

to extremities o/w. in fine condition. A very pleasing copy indeed.    [70212]  £125.00 

Contains Owen's comparative anatomical analysis of the fossils of British birds and mammals. It compares living species with 

extinct ones, and explains the characteristics that help identification. 
 

207. Paul, William. The Rose Garden. In Two Divisions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sherwood, Gilbert, & Piper. 1848  pp.[x], iv, 

151, [i], 177, [iii] with 15 hand-coloured litho. plates plus many illus. in text. Large 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. 

From the library of Edwin J. Fox with his signature dated 1848, with his hand-written notes and annotations. Bound 

in contemporary half-morocco over marbled boards, showing rubbing along edges, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. A 

very pleasing copy.    [61354]  £400.00 

Edward J. Fox clearly loved Roses and his notes extend to over 6-pages. He uses both contemporary sources (including 

Cranston’s ‘Cultural Directions for the Rose’ (1857) and the Gardener’s Chronicle) alongside learnings from his experiences. 

He gives detail on how to heal wounds and deal with pests and diseases including Aphids, Thrips, Mealy Bugs and Mildew. 

Treatments, equipment, the preparation of liquids, when and how to apply them are explained. He details recommendations for 



 

planting, maintenance, pruning and propagation. A list of ‘Best Roses for Cutting’ (1861) and specific cultivation tips for the 

‘Cloth of Gold’ Rose (1856) are fascinating. 
 

208. Purchas, Samuel. A Theatre of Politicall Flying-Insects. Wherein especially the nature, the worth, the 

work, the wonder and the manner of right-ordering of the Bee, is discovered and described.....and in a 

Second Part are annexed meditations, and observations theological and moral in three Centuries upon that 

subject. 1st. Ed. Pub. R.I for Thomas Parkhurst, London. 1657  pp.13 leaves, 387 with both longitudinal title-page 

and separate title-page for the Second Part. With errata leaf. Collated and complete. 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Three, 

very small neat repairs to verso of main title-page. A few spots, very minor mark to one blank margin o/w. the 

contents are exceptional and in fine condition. Very handsome, early 20th Century full mottled calf-leather binding 

by Zaehnsdorf, spine richly gilt decorated with red and green labels, inner gilt dentelles, all in very nr. fine condition. 

Marbled end-papers. Prov: Neat private library stamp to rear pastedown (Rothamsted, Lawes Trust, acquired by 

them in 1918) and neat hand-written lib. no. to front pastedown. Scarce. Harding 35.     [55045]  £2,500.00 

Samuel Purchas was the son of the author of ‘Purchas his Pilgrimes’ (1619). He became rector of Sutton in Essex and he 

dedicated this book, which references early beekeepers and their works, to Robert, Earle of Warwick. Purchas was clearly a 

deeply religious man and a great advocate of Bees.  
 

209. Rumphius, Georgius Everhardus (and Beekman, E.M.). The Ambonese Herbal. Being a Description of the 

Most Noteworthy Trees, Shrubs, Herbs, Land- and Water- Plants which are found in Ambonia and the 

surrounding Islands according to their Shapes, Various Names, Cultivation, and Use: Together with 

several Insects and Animals. 1st. Ed. thus Pub. Yale. 2011  Six volume set with b/w. plates throughout. 4to. New 

set - still in shrinkwrap.    [70725]  £275.00 

Rumphius (1627-1702), a soldier and naturalist, arrived on the island of Ambon in Indonesia in 1653. His herbal masterpiece 

ran to twelve books plus an Auctuarium. ‘The Ambonese Herbal’ is the first time it has been published in English. With over 800 

original illustrations, it describes more than 2,000 plants, their habitats and their economic and medicinal uses. The late E.M. 

Beekman added invaluable annotations throughout the Herbal.  
 

210. Sowerby, J.E. & Johnson, C. Pierpoint. British Wild Flowers. To which is added a supplement containing 

180 figures of lately discovered flowering plants. Pub. Gurney & Jackson. 1914  pp.lii, 186 with hand-coloured 

frontis., with 89 hand-coloured plates illustrating 1,780 figures plus 2 b/w. plates. Small 4to. Hardback. AEG. Neat, 

period inscription. Contents exceptionally clean and in nr. fine condition. Original gilt lettered and decorated boards 

in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy.     [60896]  £175.00 

Includes ferns, horsetails and club mosses. First published in 1858, ‘British Wild Flowers’ proved to be a popular title and this 

edition is enlarged from the original with additional material in the supplement of flowering plants and the appendix of ferns 

and fern-allies. 
 

211. Topsell, Edward. The History of Four-Footed Beasts and Serpents and Insects.  Fac. Ed. Pub. Frank Cass. 

1967  Three volume set with illus. 4to. Hardback. Minor abrasion to front board of Vol. I and light marking to front 

board of Vol. III, o/w. a fine hardback set. Scarce set.    [69919]  £350.00 

A faithful, unabridged, facsimile of the 1659 edition, which included Topsell’s two works, ‘The Historie of Four-Footed Beasts’ 

(1607), ‘The History of Serpents’ (1608) and Thomas Mouffet’s ‘History of Insects’ (1658). The work begins with an introduction 

by Willy Ley. 
 

212. Verlot, B. Le Guide du Botaniste Herborisant.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. J.-B. Bailliere et Fils. 1886  pp.xvi, 776 with 

text figs. French text. Small 8vo. Hardback. With pencil signature of Ellen Willmott to title page. Some spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with gilt lettering vg. with some 

rubbing and light wear to extremities. A charming provenance.    [70851]  £125.00 

Ellen Willmott (1858-1934) was one of the most significant female horticulturists of the 19th century, famed for her impressive 

and influential gardens at Warley Place (Essex Wildlife Trust). She was ‘associated ‘with the great gardeners who were her 

contemporaries and friends - among them Gertrude Jekyll, William Robinson and E.A. Bowles’ (Le Lievre). Furthermore, her 

magnificent book ‘The Genus Rosa’ is considered ‘The first great colour-printed flower book of the 20th century’ (Rix). 
 

213. Wallace, Alfred Russel. Darwinism. An Exposition of the Theory of Natural Selection with Some of its 

Applications. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1889  pp.xvi, 494 with portrait photographic frontis. of Wallace plus 37 

text illus., colour fold-out map plus 2-pages of Publisher’s adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Prov : With the charmingly 

illustrated bookplate of John Fowles (1926 - 2005), author of ‘The French Lieutenant’s Woman, to ffep. Further 

charming bookplate to front pastedown and a signature to verso of ffep. With the minor exception of some spotting 

to the frontispiece’s tissue guard the contents are exceptionally clean and fine. Original green cloth binding, lettered 

in gilt to spine, in nr. fine condition.     [70715]  £1,200.00 

A most pleasing copy of Wallace’s work in support of Darwinism with some very interesting provenance. 
 

Gardening 

214. Anderton, S. Christopher Lloyd.  His Life at Great Dixter. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 2010  pp.xiii, 240 

with col. & b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [69326]  £12.50 



 

Both a biography of Christopher Lloyd, one of England’s great gardeners and a history of the garden at Great Dixter which 

became his life’s work. 
 

215. Andrews, M. The Search for the Picturesque. Landscape Aesthetics and Tourism in Britain, 1760 - 1800. 
1st. UK Ed. Pub. Stanford Univ. Press. 1990  pp.xvi, 269 with b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine 

softback with some spotting to fore-edges of text block - contents clean.    [69927]  £10.00 

‘The copious illustrations make the book even more pleasant’ New York Times. ‘Andrews careful reconstruction from myriad 

contemporary sources of actual tours makes this favorite occupation of late 18th century gentlefolk come alive as does no other 

book on the subject’ Virginia Quarterly Review. 
 

216. Anon. The Garden; or, Familiar Instructions for the Laying Out and Management of a Flower Garden. 
1st. Ed. Pub. John Harris. 1831  pp.x, 168 with 19 plates of b/w. engravings. Small 8vo. Hardback. Charming 

inscription to front paste down dated March 3rd 1836. Front internal hinge tender. Some spotting and marking to 

title page with some spotting and occ. marking internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with calf spine 

good to vg.    [70011]  £20.00 

Set out for young people as a series of letters on such topics as garden design, borders, drainage, compost, weeding, varieties of 

plants, cuttings, the province of botany, vegetable physiology, the natural economy of bulbs, the flower basket etc. 
 

217. Argent, Dr. G. Rhododendrons of subgenus Vireya.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS / RBG Edinburgh. 2006  pp.xii, 382 

with col. photos and illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70746]  £42.00 

Vireya rhododendrons are an attractive group of plants with a greater diversity of flower form than any other group of 

rhododendrons. They are widely grown around the world for their beautiful and sometimes powerfully perfumed flowers. 
 

218. Bardswell, F.A. The Herb Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1911  pp.viii, 173 with 16 tipped-in col. plates. 

Large 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Presentation copy with ‘From the Author, March 14th 1913’ neatly written on ffep. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards with gilt lettering in thor. vg. 

condition    [69921]  £45.00 

Advice on all aspects of herb gardening including herb types with their common and Latin names. The book explains how to 

maintain your plants and when best to sow, plant and harvest. It draws to a close with a chapter dedicated to ‘What modern 

writers are saying about herbs and herb-gardens’. 
 

219. Beckett, K. and Grey-Wilson, C. (Eds.). Encyclopaedia of Alpines.  1st. Ed. Pub. A.G.S. 1993-1994  Two volume 

set with col. photos. and line drawings. 4to. Inscription to ffep. of both vols. Fine hardback set.    [71044]  £90.00 

Highly recommended. A definitive work on Alpines, giving the uses and culture of each genus and a description of the species 

therein. 
 

220. Beeton, Mrs. Beeton’s All About Gardening. A Popular Dictionary of Garden Work. New & Enl. Ed. Pub. 

Ward, Lock. 1909  pp.576 with b/w. frontis. & text illus. throughout. Advertisements to end-papers. 8vo. Hardback. 

Light spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.     [69909]  £22.50 

'Beeton's All about Gardening' consists of an A-to-Z of gardening theory and practice, with articles on specific plants and 

varieties, seeds for the kitchen garden, techniques of grafting, pests, the storage of fruit, garden buildings and much more. 
 

221. Bowles, E.A. A Handbook of Crocus and Colchicum for Gardeners. with a chapter on changes of 

nomenclature by B.L. Burtt. Pub. Waterstone & Co. 1985  pp.222 with col. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.    [71045]  £19.50 

A classic work, based on the author’s fifty years of experience of cultivating and studying these beautiful flowers. 
 

222. Bowles, E.A. My Garden in Spring. My Garden in Summer. My Garden in Autumn and Winter.  1st. Ed. 

Pub. T.C. & E.C. Jack. 1914-15  Three volume set with colour plates and b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardbacks. Some 

scattered spotting throughout ‘Summer’, only occ. to contents of other two vols., o/w. contents fine. A little spine 

lean - common for this work. Original decorated boards in vg. to nr. fine condition. ‘Summer’ volume signed by 

E.A. Bowles, along with another early signature (in pencil) to ffep. Loosely inserted is a hand-written letter (on 

headed notepaper for ‘The Old Manor, Naughton, IP7 7BY) regarding the plant Anemone Nemorosa ‘Allenii’ in 

which the correspondent is replying to say that they are posting ‘a root or two’ of the aforementioned plant which 

had been given to them either by E.A. Bowles himself or a close friend of his. Very uncommon to see E.A Bowles 

signature - a unique set.    [70018]  £325.00 
 

223. Brown, G.E. & Kirkham, T. The Pruning of Trees, Shrubs and Conifers.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 

2004  pp.338 with col. photos. & b/w. text illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., just very gently sunned to 

spine. Title page inscribed and signed by Tony Kirkham.     [70194]  £35.00 

George Brown’s classic work has been throroughly revised and expanded by Tony Kirkham for a new generation of tree and 

shrub enthusiasts. 
 

224. Carter, T. The Victorian Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bell & Hyman Ltd. 1984  pp.186 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. 

4to. A little spotting to the fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69062] 

 £9.00 



 

This book describes the varied aspects of Victorian practical horticulture and ornamental gardening: the efficiency of the kitchen 

garden, the splendours of the grand pleasure grounds, the single-minded dedication of those who grew flowers for exhibition 

and the relaxed atmosphere of the indoor garden. 
 

225. Chatto, Beth. The Damp Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dent. 1982  pp.336 with col. photos. and  b/w. plans. 8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69067]  £10.00 

Thoughout this book Beth Chatto conveys the practical gardening wisdom and sense of design and colour for which she is famous. 
 

226. Chatto, Beth. The Dry Garden.  1st. Ed. Rep. Ed. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1990  pp.189 with b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. 

Fine softback.    [71051]  £5.00 

An informative guide to creating a ‘dry garden’ using plants that need very little attention and are naturally adapted to flourish 

in dry shade, continuous sunshine or even extreme drought. 
 

227. Clapham, P. Fruit Growing in the North of England.  1st. Ed. Pub. Burnley. 1920  pp.84 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

A vg. softback. Scarce.    [51037]  £10.00 

The first attempt (as far as the author was aware) of dealing with fruit culture in the Northern Counties of England. Considers 

all aspects of cultivation with focus on the crab apple, pears, plums, cherries, gooseberry, black, red and white currants, and the 

raspberry, strawberry and loganberry. 
 

228. Clarke, G.B. (Ed.). Descriptions of Lord Cobham’s Gardens at Stowe (1700 - 1750)   1st. Ed. Pub. Bucks. 

Record Soc. 1990  pp.188 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback. Loosely inserted is a 3-page handwritten letter 

signed ‘George’ (which we believe to be the author George B. Clarke), to an old friend in which reference is made 

to general National Trust business and to the contents of the book.    [70024]  £30.00 

This volume brings together all the most important pieces on Stowe written between 1700-1750 so as to throw new light on the 

development of the gardens. 
 

229. Coffin, D.R. (Ed.). The Italian Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dumbarton Oaks. 1972  pp.viii, 114 with b/w. photos. & 

illus. Large 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback.    [69923]  £40.00 

The documentation of a seminar on the history of Italian gardens. The first chapter considers Renaissance gardening. Chapter 

two considers 16th Century Garden Iconography and Literary Theory in Italy, with Chapter three dedicated to Italian Flower 

Collectors’ Gardens in 17th Century Italy. Chapter four concludes with The Villa Garden of the Veneto from the 15th to the 18th 

Century.  
 

230. Cook, E.T. Gardens of England.  1st. Ed. Pub. A&C Black. 1908  pp.ix, 199 with 20 col. plates by Beatrice 

Parsons plus 4-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Spotting to ends and some scattered spotting 

internally o/w. contents fine. Original decorated binding with gilt letttering in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing 

copy.    [70026]  £50.00 

Covers topics such as cottage gardens, herb gardens, and gardening through the seasons. 
 

231. Crowe, Sylvia (et al). The Gardens of Mughul India. A history and a guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames & Hudson. 

1972  pp.200 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69924]  £10.00 

The first fully comprehensive book on the Mughul gardens of India, tracing their origins in Persia. 
 

232. Davies, Dilys. Alliums. The Ornamental Onions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford / The Hardy Plant Soc. 1992  pp.168 

with col. photos. & b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71052]  £9.50 

Covers approximately 200 species with botanical descriptions. 
 

233. Delamer, E.S. The Kitchen & Flower Garden.  New Ed. Pub. George Routledge. [1856]  pp.viii, 184, viii, 181 

with hand-col. frontis, b/w. text figs. Small 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Cords of two sections stretched o/w. contents fine. 

Original decorated cloth boards vg. plus. Scarce.    [70016]  £27.50 

In two parts with the first concerning vegetable gardening and the second, flower growing. 
 

234. Dillistone, G. The Planning & Planting of Little Gardens. With notes and criticisms by Lawrence Weaver. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1920  pp.xii, 134 with b/w. photos., illus. & plans (one folding). 8vo. Hardback. Charming 

bookplate dated 1933. Occ. spotting o/w. contents fine. Quarter cloth boards thor. vg.    [69907]  £12.50 

The object of George Dillstone's work was to assist the owners of small garden plots in devising ways of laying them out so that 

the greatest possible use may be made of the space in the most picturesque way. 
 

235. Ellacombe, Rev. Henry N. The Plant-Lore & Garden-Craft of Shakespeare.  2nd. Ed. Pub. W. Satchell. 1884  

pp.438. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Light spotting to fore-edge of text block and to ends, o/w. contents fine. Original cloth 

boards vg. with some superficial shelf wear.    [69891]  £16.00 

The second, corrected and amended, edition. A detailed exploration of botanical references and gardening practices found in 

the works of William Shakespeare. This work serves as both a literary analysis and a gardening guide, aiming to uncover the 

significance and context of the plants Shakespeare mentions throughout his plays and poetry. Ellacombe’s text is rich with 

quotations, comparisons, and botanical descriptions.  



 

 

236. Everett, Nigel. An Irish Arcadia. The Historic Gardens of Bantry House. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hafod Press. [1999]  

pp.63 with b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [69883]  £12.50 

A history of Bantry House Gardens (south west Ireland) first established in the early 1800s. 
 

237. Farrar, L. Ancient Roman Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton. 1998  pp.xviii, 237 with col. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69926]  £8.50 

Linda Farrar traces the development of Roman Gardens from their humble origins as vegetable patches to the sophisticated 

forms seen at the height of the Empire. 
 

238. Fish, Margery. Cottage Garden Flowers.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.H. & L. Collingridge. 1961  pp.127 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Hardback. Small owner’s label to ffep. Spotting to ends and to boards o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw. Title 

page signed by Margery Fish. Loosely inserted is a newspaper article (from the Weekend Telegraph, 1998) about 

the sale of East Lambrook Manor, the former home of Margery Fish, which features a b/w. photograph of her garden.    

[70021]  £30.00 

This book is about the typical cottage plants the author has selected for her own garden, the result of her study of the types of 

flowers that are the favourites of cottage-dwellers.  
 

239. Fish, Margery. A Flower For Every Day.  1st. Ed. Pub. Studio Vista. 1965  pp.208 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in good to vg. dw.    [70028]  £12.00 

The premise behind this book is that there is no need for any garden to be bare and dull at any time in the year. Here, Margery 

Fish describes, month by month, the plants she grows to make her garden interesting every day of the year. 
 

240. Friends of Blaise, Bristol. Humphry Repton’s Red Book for Blaise Castle.  1st. Ed. Pub. Friends of Blaise, 

Bristol. c.1980  pp.[32] with b/w. illus. Landscape large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [69896]  £25.00 

Not a complete facsimilie of the original ‘Red Book’, but this work gives a very good flavour of the original. 
 

241. Galpine, J.K. The Georgian Garden. An Eighteenth-Century Nurseyman’s Catalogue. Facs. Pub. Dovecote 

Press. 1983  pp.55. 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70208] 

 £12.50 

John Galpine was a nurseryman in the Dorset market town of Blandford Forum. He issued a catalogue of the Most Useful & 

Ornamental Hardy Trees, Shrubs, Plants etc. ‘The Georgian Garden’ combines a facsimile of this catalogue with a detailed 

introduction and commentary by John Harvey. 
 

242. Gildemeister, H. Gardening the Mediterranean Way. Practical Solutions for summer-dry climates. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Thames & Hudson. 2004  pp.222 with 207 col. photos. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [71048] £17.50 

This is an important reference work for beginners and the experienced alike. The book is enhanced by a comphrehensive listing 

of drought-tolerant plants, which offers valuable information for gardeners keen to preserve the beauty of their gardens 

throughout the dry summer. 
 

243. Godfrey, W.H. Gardens in the Making.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. [1914]  pp.xvii, 207 with b/w. illus. and 

garden plans throughout. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. contents fine. Original 

blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition.     [69914]  £20.00 

Walter Hindes Godfrey was an English architect, and architectural and topographical historian.  This book is concerned not 

with the choice of flowers and shrubs, but rather considers the layout, general effect and proper relationship of all parts of a 

garden to the whole. 
 

244. [Grahame, Georgina]. In a Tuscan Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. John Lane, The Bodley Head. 1902  pp.ix, 419 with 

b/w. frontis., and seven further b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. Inscription to ffep. The signature on the verso of title 

page may be that of Georgina Grahame to whom the book is attributed. Internal hinges tender. Spotting to ends and 

occ. throughout o/w. contents fine. Pictorial cloth boards vg., with some wear to spine and gently bumped corners. 

Scarce.    [69908]  £55.00 

The book, In a Tuscan Garden, published anonymously, is a charming description of the author’s adventures in setting up and 

maintaining the garden that was an important part of her life in Tuscany. 
 

245. Grey-Wilson, C. The Genus Cyclamen.  1st. Ed. Pub. RBG. Kew. 1988  pp.147 with col. & b/w., illus and dist. 

maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw.    [71055]  £10.00 

Well illustrated and highly authoritative. 
 

246. Harding, S. and Lambert, D. Parks and Gardens of Avon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Avon Gardens Trust. 1994  pp.133 with 

col. & b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine softback.    [69887]  £3.00 

A fascinating account of Avon’s many historic parks and gardens and the importance of their conservation. 
 

247. Harris, J. (Intro.). The Rise and Progress of the Present Taste in Planting Parks, Pleasure Grounds, 

Gardens, Etc. From Henry the Eighth to King George the Third. Facs. Ed. Pub. Oriel Press. 1970  pp.19. 

Small 4to. Hardback. Some spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg.    [69931]  £5.00 



 

An anonymously published poetic, chronological account of landscape gardening, first printed in 1767. Its author, whose central 

subject in this epistle is Capability Brown, has remained anonymous to this day.  
 

248. Henderson, P. The Tudor House and Garden. Architecture and Landscape in the Sixteenth and Early 

Seventeenth Centuries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Yale Univ. Press. 2005  pp.vii, 288 with colour, b/w. photos., and illus. 4to. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. to nr. fine dw.     [69936]  £45.00 

This book focuses for the first time on 16th and early 17th century country houses in their settings. Investigating the complex 

relations between Tudor and early Stuart houses and the landscapes in which they are set, the author offers new perspectives on 

some of England’s most magical buildings.  Recommended. 
 

249. Hibberd, Shirley. The Amateur’s Kitchen Garden. Frame-ground and forcing pit: A handy guide to the 

formation and management of the kitchen garden and the cultivation of useful vegetables and fruits. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1877  pp.vi, 306 with 6 colour plates & b/w. illus., plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. 

Spotting to ends, only very occ. minor spotting elsewhere o/w. contents fine. A little spine lean. Original decorated 

cloth boards thor. vg. Scarce.    [69912]  £75.00 

James Shirley Hibberd was one of the most popular and successful gardening writers of the Victorian era. He was a best-selling 

editor of three gardening magazines, including Amateur Gardening, the only 19th-century gardening magazine still being 

published today. 
 

250. Hibberd, Shirley. The Fern Garden. How to Make, Keep, and Enjoy It; or, Fern Culture Made Easy. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Groombridge and Sons. 1869  pp.vi, 148 with 8 col. plates & 40 wood engravings plus 6-pages of 

publisher’s adverts. 8vo. Hardback. AEG. Spotting to ends, only very occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Small 

pressed fern leaf, loosely inserted. Original cloth with gilt decoration and lettering in thor. vg. condition.     [69905] 

 £95.00 

Rickard and Hall found that The Publisher’s Circular said of this work ‘His books are always worth possessing and this one.......is 

an excellent specimen of his work. All those who love ferns or who start a glass case or a rockery should buy it.’. 
 

251. Hibberd, Shirley. The Town Garden : A Manual for the Management of City and Suburban Gardens. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Groombridge & Sons. 1855  pp.172 plus 20-page publisher’s catalogue. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents 

thor. vg. to nr. fine. More recent endpapers. Original cloth boards with gilt decoration and lettering in thor. vg. to 

nr. fine condition.    [70012]  £95.00 

James Shirley Hibberd was one of the most popular and successful gardening writers of the Victorian era. ‘The Town Garden’ 

was his first book. 
 

252. Howley, James. The Follies and Garden Buildings of Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale. 1993  pp.vii, 251 with b/w. 

photos. and illus. 4to. Nr. fine hardback. in nr. fine dw.    [69893]  £27.50 

This book looks at the various fanciful buildings which feature regularly in the landscapes of Ireland. Most of the buildings 

examined were built in the 18th and 19th centuries simply to enhance the landscape: they serve no practical purpose other than 

that of pleasing the eye. 
 

253. Hussey, C. The Life of Sir Edwin Lutyens.  Rep. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club.  1989  pp.xxii, 602 with 178 

b/w. photos. Small 4to. Neat signature. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [41444]  £30.00 

Edwin Lutyens was probably the most famous architect of 20th century and stands along Christopher Wren as arguably one of 

England’s greatest architects. This biography has been described as the finest architectural biography in the English language. 
 

254. Jekyll, Gertrude. Annuals & Biennials. The Best Annual and Biennial Plants and their Uses in the Garden. 
1st. Ed. Country Life. 1916  pp.xiv, 173 with 3 tipped-in colour plates, b/w photos., and a folding plan plus 

publisher’s catalogue to rear. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Publisher’s blind-stamp indicating ‘Review Copy’ to title 

page. Scattered spotting, ffep. a little creased o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. 

Arguably Jekyll’s most seldom seen book.    [70008]  £45.00 

The author's only work not be reissued. The work is divided into three parts. Part I gives general information on sowing, raising, 

characteristics and uses. Part II provides an alphabetical list, with descriptions and culture, of the best annuals and biennials. 

Part III gives a chart of colour and height, and selections for purposes and aspects. 
 

255. Jekyll, Gertrude. Wood and Garden. Notes and Thoughts, Practical and Critical, of a Working Amateur. 
2nd. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1899  pp.xvi, 286 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. VG.    [38973]  £20.00 

With 71 illustrations from photographs by Gertrude Jekyll. 
 

256. Jekyll, Gertrude. Children and Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1908  pp.x, 110 with b/w. plates and illus., 

plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to contents, very largely confined to text leaves o/w. contents 

fine. Original cloth boards in good condition with a circular mark to front board and showing some wear and repair 

to spine.    [70009]  £19.50 

A review of this work at the time of publication by ‘The Liverpool Post’ read - ‘Little bits of Botany, quaint drawings of all kinds 

of things, pretty pictures, reminiscences and amusements - why, it is a veritable ‘Swiss Family Robinson’ for the bairns, and we 

shall be surprised and disappointed if it is not introduced into many hundreds of homes.’ 
 



 

257. Jekyll, Gertrude. Garden Ornament.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. A.C.C. 1982  pp.xii, 460 with b/w. frontis., and fine b/w. 

photos. Hardback. Neat inscription to ffep. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends, o/w. a nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69937]  £39.50 

This is one of Gertrude Jekyll’s last books and she saw it as the discussion of garden ornament in relation to architecture. With 

her characteristic forthrightness and long experience she made good use of the excellent collection of photographs available 

from ‘Country Life’ to show what should or should not be done. 
 

258. Jekyll, Gertrude & Mawley, Edward. Roses for English Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life & George Newnes. 

1902  pp.xvi, 166 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Pleasing ownership signature (dated Dec: 25. 1902) 

to ffep. Scattered spotting to contents - largely confined to text pages o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with 

gilt lettering to front and spine in vg. condition showing some wear and repair to the spine.    [70006]  £40.00 

A complete rose manual in Gertrude Jekyll’s inimitable style. 
 

259. Jennings, A. Edwardian Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. English Heritage. 2005  pp.90 with col. & b/w. photos. & illus. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback. Title page inscribed by the author to Robin [Whalley] (the well-known authority on Victorian 

and Edwardian gardens) and with the author’s inscribed compliments slip, loosely inserted.    [70013]  £12.50 

Explores the background and styles of Edwardian gardens. Throughout the book there are practical ‘how-to’ sections which 

provide tips on creating Edwardian style features for your own garden. A plant list concludes the work. 
 

260. Jennings, A.  Victorian Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. English Heritage. 2005  pp.90 with colour photos. and illus. 

throughout. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [70014]  £5.00 

Explores the multi-faceted character of Victorian gardens, highlighting many of the key horticultural features and fashions of 

the 19th century. With practical suggestions for creating a period feel in your own garden including a plant list. 
 

261. Journal of Garden History. Hunt, J.D. & de Jong E. (Eds.). The Anglo-Dutch Garden in the Age of William 

and Mary. A special issue of Journal of Garden History in association with a major exhibition on this 

theme held at the Rijksmuseum and at Christie’s in London. Taylor & Francis. 1988  pp.vi, 341 with 16 col. 

plates & b/w. illus. throughout. Landscape 8vo. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [69058]  £10.00 

A detailed, scholarly book with parallel English and Dutch text published in association with a major exhibition held at 

Rijksmuseum Paleis Het Loo, Apeldoorn and Christie's, London. 
 

262. Kelway, J. Garden Paeonies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 1954  pp.64 with 15 col. plates. Small 8vo. A 

little spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback.    [70837]  £12.00 

This book is the result of a long life cultivating and popularizing this particular plant. 
 

263. King, M. &. Oudolf, P. Gardening With Grasses.  1st. UK Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 1998  pp.152 with col. 

photos. throughout 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [71050]  £30.00 

This is one of the most inspiring books to come out of new naturalistic gardening, but it is also an invaluable reference work. 

The authors direct the reader to the best grasses for different garden uses. In a catalogue of over 150 varieties and cultivars, the 

authors select the ornamental grasses, sedges and bamboos most appropriate for a wide range of garden situations.  
 

264. Law, Ernest. Shakespeare’s Garden. Stratford-upon-Avon. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Basil Blackwell. 1924  pp.34 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. Softback. Some spotting to text leaves o/w. contents fine, in vg. pictorial card covers.    

[69838]  £10.00 

The story of how a piece of land in Stratford became known as Shakespeare’s garden. Although little is certain, one of the best 

known features was a Mulberry tree, known to have been planted by himself, presumably in 1609, when James I issued a 

proclamation to all loyal owners of land to plant Mulberry trees in order to promote the cultivation of the silk-worm.   
 

265. Lawson, W. [with] Marriottt, J. [with] Austen, R. A New Orchard and Garden [with] Knots for Gardens 

[with] A Treatise of Fruit-Trees.   Facs. Ed. Pub. Garland. 1982  With illustrations. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges 

of text block o/w. a nr. fine hardback. With informed notes in pencil to front endpapers and occ. to contents.     

[69911]  £65.00 

Faithful facsimiles of these three important early works, published in 1618, 1625 and 1653, respectively. With introductory notes 

by John Dixon Hunt. 
 

266. McEwen, Currier The Japanese Iris.  1st. Ed. Pub. Univ. Press of New England. 1990  pp.xi, 153 with col. photos. 

& b/w. figs. Small 4to. Minor spotting to top edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with some 

sunning to spine.    [71041]  £12.50 

The first definitve book in English on the history and cultivation of the Japanese Iris.   
 

267. McLewin, W. and Chen, D. Peony rockii and Gansu Mudan.   1st. Ed. Pub. Wellesley-Cambridge Press. 2006  

pp.284 with hundreds of colour photos. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to spine. Publisher’s 

Errata slip loosely inserted.    [70730]  £47.50 



 

An excellent introduction to these rewarding and easy to grow garden shrubs. Explains their origins, dispels the myths and 

inaccuracies surrounding them and celebrates their diversity.  
 

268. Masson, G. Italian Gardens.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Thames & Hudson 1966  pp.288 with b/w. photos. and illus., 

throughout. 8vo. Softback. Ex-Lib. Spotting to ends. VG.    [69899]  £4.00 

A very well illustrated work. The six chapters consider Roman, Medieval and Early Humanist, Tuscan, Roman Renaissance 

gardens, Gardens of the Marche and Veneto and lastly The Gardens of North Italy. 
 

269. Mathew, B. Hellebores.  1st. Ed. Pub. AGS. 1989  pp.ix, 180 illus. with col. photos., line drawings and specially 

commissioned watercolours by Mary Grierson. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [34481]  £20.00 

Still considered the definitive text on hellebores. 
 

270. Mathew, Brian. The Smaller Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1987  pp.xviii, 190 with 96 col. photos. & line 

drawings. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [71053]  £10.00 

This volume greatly extends the area covered in ‘Dwarf Bulbs’ by covering in more detail the Tulipa, Corydalis, Crocus and 

Fritillaria. The author also updated the changes in the nomenclature and availability that have affected these bulbs in recent 

years. 
 

271. Mathew, Brian. The Year-Round Bulb Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Souvenir. 1986  pp.144 with 144 col. photos. & 

line drawings. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with just a hint of sunning to spine.    [42928]  £7.50 

An essential reference companion for gardeners at every level. The author looks at bulbs season by season, enabling the gardener 

to plan a succession of flowering throughout the year. 
 

272. Matthews, W.H. Mazes and Labyrinths. Their History & Development. Rep. Pub. Dover. 1970  pp.xviii, 254 

with b/w. photos. & illus. throughout plus 12-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Softback. Signature to ffep., with 

inscription by the books dedicatee. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, a little staining to lower edge o/w. vg.     

[69900]  £5.00 

An in depth account of mazes and labyrinths of all kinds, from the earliest times to the present. ‘Mazes and Labyrinths’ was first 

published in 1922. This is an anabridged and unaltered republication of the original. 
 

273. Miller, D.  Pelargoniums.  A gardener’s guide to the species and their hybrids and cultivars.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Batsford.  1996  pp.175 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69390] 

 £49.50 

There are not only descriptions, accompanied by over 100 leaf silhouettes, but detailed information also on methods of cultivation 

and propagation, as well as solutions to possible problems. 
 

274. Mountain, D. (pseu). [Hill, Thomas]. (Hunt, J.D. (Ed.)). The Gardeners Labyrinth.  Facs. Ed. Pub. Garland. 

1982  pp.196 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback. With informed notes in 

pencil to front endpapers and occ. to contents.     [69910]  £28.00 

A faithful facsimile of this important early work, published in 1594. With inroductory notes by John Dixon Hunt. As Blanche-

Henry notes this work ‘gives the reader an excellent insight into the management and contents of a small garden in the days of 

Queen Elizabeth I.’. 
 

275. Mowl, T. & James, D.  The Historic Gardens of England - Warwickshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. Redcliffe Press. 

2011  pp.296 with col. & b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. fine softback. 

Title page inscribed by Timothy Mowl (dated 8.X.MMXI) to Robin Whalley (the well-known authority on Victorian 

and Edwardian gardens). A compliments slip from Timothy Mowl is also loosely inserted on which he thanks Robin 

for his help over the last 10 years.    [69886]  £10.00 

A county replete with fine gardens and architecture. 
 

276. Mowl, Timothy. Historic Gardens of Dorset.  1st. Ed. Pub. Tempus. 2003  pp.192 with col. & b/w. photos. & 

illus. 8vo. Nr. fine softback. Title-page inscribed for Robin Whalley (the well-known authority on Victorian and 

Edwardian gardens) by Timothy Mowl to title page.    [69840]  £9.50 

An illustrated history of the many small manor house gardens together with examples of the landscape architecture of more 

recent times. 
 

277. Mowl, Timothy. Historic Gardens of Gloucestershire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Tempus. 2002  pp.192 with col. & b/w. 

photos. & illus. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block - nr. fine softback. Title-page inscribed for Robin 

Whalley (the well-known authority on Victorian and Edwardian gardens) by Timothy Mowl.    [69888]  £5.00 

Timothy Mowl describes the creation of designed landscapes and gardens in Gloucestershire from medieval times to the present 

day, taking in the formal gardens of the late seventeenth century; Georgian Arcadia; the Gardenesque of the Regency; Victorian 

Arboreta; the Arts & Crafts garden and twentieth-century gardens. 
 

278. Mowl, Timothy. Historic Gardens of Worcestershire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Tempus. 2006  pp.192 with col. & b/w. 

photos. & illus. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block - nr. fine softback. Title-page inscribed for Robin 

Whalley (the well-known authority on Victorian and Edwardian gardens) by Timothy Mowl.    [69889]  £7.50 



 

Worcestershire is particularly rich in great gardens from the last 250 years, such as: Madresfield Court, the inspiration for 

Evelyn Waugh's Brideshead Revisited and the restored early eighteenth-century Hanbury Hall, both near Malvern in the south 

of the county; Hagley Hall of the mid-eighteenth century and William Shenstone's Arcadian masterpiece The Leasowes, both 

near Halesowen in the north; Croome Park by Capability Brown and the Victorian extravaganza of Witley Hall with its 

magnificent restored fountains. 
 

279. Nichols, Beverley. Garden Open Tomorrow.  1st. Ed. Pub. William Heinemann. 1968  pp.269 with b/w. text 

illus. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. With inscription from the author which charmingly reads ‘For one 

musician from another musician, Beverley Nichols.’.    [70029]  £40.00 

Essentially a work for the practical gardener, with occasional entertaining diversions. 
 

280. Nichols, Beverley (et al). How Does Your Garden Grow?  1st. Ed. Pub. George Allen & Unwin. 1935  pp.127 

with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Decorated 

cloth boards in thor. vg. condition with vg. dw. Uncommon in dustwrapper.    [70020]  £75.00 

An informal, informative and practical collection of essays on gardens and gardening by Beverley Nichols, Compton Mackenzie, 

Vita Sackville-West and Marion Cran. 
 

281. Nichols, Rose S. Spanish & Portuguese Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Constable. [1925]  pp.xxxi, 304 with b/w. 

photos. & illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Light spotting to ffep., and some light pencil underlining 

to introductory text o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with decorative gilt lettering in thor. vg. condition.    

[69929]  £60.00 

Rose Standish Nichols was an American landscape architect who also wrote articles on garden design as well as three books on 

European gardens. In this  comprehensive study, the author covers the main types of garden and influences (Arab, French, 

Italian) in the Iberian peninsula. 
 

282. Parkinson, John.  A Garden of Pleasant Flowers.  (Paradisi in Sole: Paradisus Terrestris).  1st. Facs. Rep. 

Ed. Pub. Dover Publications.  1991  pp.612, [14] with b/w. woodcut illus. throughout. Large 4to. Softback. Spotting 

to fore-edges of text block and title page o/w. contents fine in vg. to nr. fine card covers.    [69894]  £30.00 

This is a complete, unabridged republication of the first (1629) edition of John Parkinson’s ‘Paradisi in Sole’; the first of the 

great English books on garden flowers and gardening. 
 

283. Paxton, Joseph. A Pocket Botanical Dictionary. Comprising the Names, History, and Culture of all Plants 

known in Britain; with a full explanation of technical terms. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Andrews. 1840  pp.ix, 354. 8vo. 

Hardback. AEG. Inscription to ffep. Contents nr. fine. Original decorated cloth boards with spine relaid in vg. 

condition.    [69906]  £27.50 

Joseph Paxton (1802-65) was Head Gardener of the Chatsworth Estate in Derbyshire. This book is a compendium of cultivated 

plant names, with countries of origin and dates of first introduction. Generic names are given their derivations, and descriptive 

botanical terms are concisely defined. English names are cross-referenced to their latin equivalents. 
 

284. Phillips, Henry. Floral Emblems.  1st. Ed. Pub. Saunders and Otley.  1825  pp.xvi, 350 with additional b/w. 

illustrated title page and 18 further b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Some spotting to plates, only very minor 

spotting elsewhere o/w. contents fine. More recent period style half leather binding with gilt decoration and lettering 

to spine with a little gentle sunning to spine and rear, o/w. in fine condition.    [69837]  £100.00 

An interpretation of the language and meaning of flowers from ancient Egypt onwards. Henry Phillips also wrote ‘Pomarium 

Britannicum’. 
 

285. Phillpotts, Eden. My Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1906  pp.x, 207 with fine b/w. photos. 8vo. Hardback. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block and internally largely to blank margins o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards 

with gilt lettering and motif in vg. plus condition.    [69904]  £12.50 

Eden Phillpotts (1862 – 1960) was an English author, poet and dramatist. He was born in Mount Abu, India. His book focusses 

on a general survey of his garden, then moves on to discuss in detail his garden-room, white rockery, Iris, his pond and red 

rockery. 
 

286. [Philp, R.K.]. The Gardener’s and Farmer’s Reason Why. Containing reasons for the principles of 

scientific cultivation applicable to gardening and agriculture. 1st. Ed. Pub. Houlston and Wright. 1860  pp.xix, 

330 with text illus. 8vo. Hardback. With period bookplate of Francis T. Havergal to front pastedown. A little 

spotting, cords a little stretched o/w. contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards with gilt motif in vg. condition.    

[70023]  £15.00 

Robert Kemp Philp (1819–1882) was an English journalist, author, publisher and Chartist. This book is one of the ‘Reason Why’ 

series he published and takes the form of a series of questions and answers on the subject of gardening and farming.  
 

287. Rauh, W. Bromeliads. For Home, Garden and Greenhouse. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford. 1979  pp.xiv, 431 with 

col. & b/w photos. and b/w. figs. 8vo. Hardback. Light Spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends a nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70745]  £12.50 

A mine of information for the amateur and professional gardener. 
 



 

288. Reid, John. The Scots Gard’ner. Publifhed for the Climate of Scotland. Fac. Ed. Pub. Mainstream. 1988  

pp.xvii, 125, [14] with b/w. illus. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. 

(Harding 59).    [69901]  £12.00 

With several references to bees & beekeeping. A facsimile copy of the first gardening book to be written by a Scot, with specifically 

Scottish conditions in mind. Originally published in 1683. 
 

289. Robinson, William. Gleanings from French Gardens: Comprising an account of such features of French 

Horticulture as are most worthy of adoption in British Gardens. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1868  pp.xv, 

291 with frontispiece, text illus., plus 12-pages of publishers adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Early signature. Evidence of 

repairs to endpapers. A little spotting to fore-edges of text block and very occ. internally, occ. pencil cross to margins 

o/w. contents fine. Original bevelled cloth boards with gilt motif vg., a little rubbed in places.    [69903]  £50.00 
 

290. Robinson, William. Hardy Flowers: Descriptions of Upwards of Thirteen Hundred of the Most Ornamental 

Species, and Directions for their Arrangement, Culture, etc. New Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne. 1875  pp.viii, 

341 with frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block, occ. light spotting internally o/w. 

contents fine. Original cloth boards with gilt decoration to spine & front in vg. to nr. fine condition.    [69913] 

 £45.00 

William Robinson, was a pioneer of the naturalistic style of gardening, which emphasized the use of hardy, self-sustaining plants. 
 

291. Robinson, William. The Subtropical Garden; or, Beauty of Form in the Flower Garden. 2nd. Ed. Pub. John 

Murray. 1879  pp.vii, [iii], 241 with frontis., b/w. plates and b/w. illus. in text. 8vo. Hardback. Neat period signature 

to half-title. A few, neat informed notes to blank margins. Some spotting to fore-edge of text block, only very occ. 

internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards gilt decoration and lettering in vg. condition with spine re-laid 

and more recent endpapers.    [69890]  £49.50 

Robinson campaigned against the formality of the time, writing many influential gardening books and within this book he 

describes the culture of plants with large and graceful or remarkable foliage or habit, in reaction to the lower growing colourful 

plants in favour at the time.  
 

292. Rockley C.B.E., The Lady Historic Gardens of England.   1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1938  pp.xii, 68 plus 96 

full-page b/w. photographic plates each with their own page of text. 8vo. Hardback. Some spotting to fore-edges of 

text block and to text pages. Occ. pencil cross to text-pages facing plates o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards 

with blind stamped lettering to front in vg. condition.    [70017]  £7.50 

Begins an overview of english gardens, this book moves on to consider Tudor, Stuart, Landscape and Victorian Gardens. It then 

moved onto ‘Gardens of Today’ with photographs and supporting text to illustrated 96 highly thought of English gardens. 
 

293. Rohde, E.S. Gardens of Delight.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Medici Society. 1934  pp.xii, 308 with 32 b/w. photos. Large 

8vo. Hardback. TEG. Some spotting fore-edges of text block, to ends and only occ. internally o/w. contents fine. 

Original cloth boards vg. to nr. fine.    [69930]  £10.00 

Dealing with the pick of garden plants for each month of the year, Rohde writes at length on the remarkable development of the 

garden, with examples of great gardens in Britain. Arranged by months of the year, the botanical and horticultural information  

includes details of relevance from history, literature and legend.  
 

294. Rohde, E.S. The Old-World Pleasaunce. An Anthology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Herbert Jenkins.  1925  pp.331. 8vo. 

Hardback. Very occ. light spotting o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards with blind-stamped decoration, thor. vg. 

to nr. fine. Quite uncommon.    [69892]  £40.00 

A charming anthology of old-world extracts in prose and verse relating to Medieval, Elizabethan and Stuart gardening, Bee lore 

and Astrological lore. 
 

295. Rohr, R.R.J. Sundials. History, Theory, and Practice. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Dover. 1996  pp.viii, with b/w. photos. 

& figs. Landscape 8vo. Softback. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to title page o/w. contents fine. Occ. 

informed pencil annotations. Card covers thor. vg.    [69895]  £12.00 

In this expert study, a sundial expert offers an informative account of these fascinating devices. 
 

296. Royal Horticultural Society. The Fruit Garden Displayed.  1st. Ed. Pub. RHS. 1951  pp.176 with b/w. photos. 

8vo. Neat signature (dated 1956) in pencil to front paste down. Nr. fine hardback with minor spotting to ends.    

[70005]  £10.00 

A clear and comprehensive guide to fruit growing. 
 

297. Ruksans, Janis. Crocuses. A complete guide to the genus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2010  pp.216 with 276 

col. photos. & b/w. figs. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [71047]  £35.00 

A comprehensive, up-to-date survey of all the known species in this remarkable genus. Includes details of their use in the garden, 

their botanical characteristics, as well as their classification. 
 

298. Sackville-West, V.  In Your Garden, In Your Garden Again, More For Your Garden and Even More for 

Your Garden.   1st. Ed. Pub. Michael Joseph.  1951-58  Four volume set. 8vo. ‘In Your Garden’ has a neat 



 

signature & insc. to ffep. and a charming bookplate. ‘Even More’ with neat insc. to ffep. Nr. fine hardbacks with 

some spotting to fore-edges of text blocks. Some loss to head and foot of one dw., which are o/w. in thor. vg. to nr. 

fine condition.    [70027]  £400.00 
 

299. Sieveking, A.F. The Praise of Gardens. A Prose Cento, collected and in part Englished. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elliot 

Stock 1885  pp.xix, 321. 8vo. Hardback. Early signature to half-title. With the exception of a very minor amount of 

spotting the contents are fine. Original cloth with gilt lettering to spine and front in thor. vg. condition.    [69836] 

 £15.00 

A collection of writings on gardens and gardening ranging from ancient Egypt to the authors and essayists of the nineteenth 

century. 
 

300. Silberrad, U. and Lyall, S. Dutch Bulbs and Gardens. Painted by Mima Nixon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Adam and Charles 

Black. 1909  pp.xii, 176 with 24 charming col. plates. 8vo. Hardback. Ffep. removed. Occ. light spotting to text 

pages and small closed tear to blank margin of p.113 o/w. contents fine. Front internal hinge tender. Original 

decorated cloth boards with gilt lettering and motifs vg. to nr. fine.    [70025]  £12.00 

The milieu of Dutch horticulture and the history of its origins. Three appendices describe the tulip and hyacinth trade in the 17th 

and 18th centuries.  
 

301. Tankard, B. Judith. Gertrude Jekyll and the Country House Garden. From the archives of Country Life. 
Pub. Aurum. 2011  pp.207 with colour and b/w. photos. Large 4to. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. With a very 

favourable review of this book, undertaken by Country Life, loosely inserted.    [69934]  £40.00 

A celebration of Gertrude Jekyll’s work as garden designer, writer and plantswoman illustrated with some of her most famous 

collaborations with Sir Edwin Lutyens. 
 

302. Tankard, J.B.  Gardens of the Arts and Crafts Movement.  Reality and Imagination. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harry N. 

Abrams.  2004  pp.216 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    

[69932]  £16.00 

This work documents the history of the movement’s diverse attitudes toward landscape architecture for the first time. Garden 

historian Judith B. Tankard brings a fresh perspective and a wealth of original research to her subject, one of the most creative 

periods in the history of modern design. 
 

303. Thomas, H.H. The Ideal Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell & Co. 1910  pp.xii, 276 with 16 tipped-in colour illus., 

96 b/w. photos and two fold-out plans. 8vo. TEG. Inscription dated 1910 to ffep. Scattered spotting to text leaves 

o/w. contents fine. Wonderful, colourful and richly decorated green cloth boards very bright and clean in vg. to nr. 

fine condition.     [70019]  £75.00 

Harry Higgott Thomas retrained as a gardener after a career in banking and after graduating from Kew, took up a job at Veitch’s 

Nursery on the Kings Road in  Chelsea. Later, he worked with Gertrude Jekyll, became a prolific author, edited ‘Popular 

Gardening’ for more than forty years and he became the first regular gardening columnist for the ‘Daily Telegraph’. 
 

304. Thompson, R. (& Watson, W. (Ed.)). The Gardener’s Assistant. A Practical and Scientific Exposition of the 

Art of Gardening in all its Branches. New Rev. Ed. Pub. Gresham. 1925  Six volume set with fine 

chromolithographs, b/w., photos., and illus. 4to. Hardbacks. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text blocks and to ends, 

only a very minor amount elsewhere o/w. contents fine. Original decorated green cloth boards showing only minor 

indications of age o/w. in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing set.    [70010]  £95.00 

The new edition ‘revised and entirely remodelled under the direction and general editorship of William Watson, F.R.H.S.’. A 

superb work. Comprehensive coverage of all aspects of gardening from layout and landscaping to kitchen gardens, orchards, 

soft fruit, and cut flowers.  
 

305. Villiers-Stuart, C.M. Spanish Gardens. Their History, Types and Features. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 

1936  pp.xii, 138 with col. & b/w. plates and text illus. Large 8vo. Hardback. Signature (dated Autumn 1943) to 

ffep. Spotting to fore-edges of text block, to ends, only very minor amount elsewhere o/w. contents fine. Original 

decorated blue cloth boards thor. vg.    [69922]  £25.00 

A very pleasing copy of this sought after work. 
 

306. Ward, H.W. My Gardener : A Practical Handbook for the Million. 1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre and Spottiswoode. 1891  

pp.301 with super b/w. illus. throughout plus advertisements. 8vo. Hardback. Period signature to contents page. 

Contents fine. Original decorated blue cloth boards in vg. plus condition. An uncommon book.    [70007]  £10.00 

A charmingly written, detailed alphabetical guide to the best kinds of fruits and vegetables to grow and how to grow them. 

Considers the culture of vegetables, culture in the kitchen garden and allotment, the culture of fruit and of flowers. 
 

307. Waterfield, Margaret. Flower Grouping in English Scotch & Irish Gardens.  1st. Ed. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1907  

pp.xiii, 237 with 56 col. plates. Small 4to. Hardback. TEG. Bookplate of Francis Gray Smart, (physician and member 

of the Linnean Society) to front paste down. Charming printed and hand-written gift label (dated 1907) to ffep. Very 

occ. light spotting o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards in thor. vg. to nr. fine condition with gilt lettering and 

decoration to front and spine.    [69816]  £32.50 



 

A compendium of essays on British and Irish gardens with advice on bulbs, blossoming trees and garden flowers. 
 

308. Watson, F. Flowers and Gardens. Notes on Plant Beauty. New Ed. Pub. John Lane : The Bodley Head. 1901  

pp.xxi, 204 with 4-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Some spotting to ends o/w. contents fine. 

Original decorated cloth boards, vg. plus.    [69898]  £40.00 

Edited with a preface by Rev. Canon Ellacombe. Considers flowers including the Snowdrop, Crocus, Primrose, Daffodil and 

more. Also approaches to gardening, then Spring and Summer vegetation and concludes with a section entitled ‘On the withering 

of plants’. 
 

309. Weathers, J. (Ed.). Commercial Gardening. A practical & scientific treatise for market gardeners, market 

growers, fruit flower & vegetable growers, nurserymen etc. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gresham Publishing. 1913  Four 

vol. set with col. plates, b/w. photos. & figs, with charming, detailed, colour fold-out models to rear of Vols.1 and 

4. Large 8vo. Hardbacks. Small 4to. Some spottting to fore-edges of text blocks, to ends and occ. internally o/w. 

contents fine. Highly decorated original cloth boards with gilt lettering very bright and in thor. vg. to nr. fine 

condition. A very pleasing set.    [70015]  £90.00 

A comprehensive treatise on all aspects of horticulture for the market gardener. The fold-out models (published by Gresham) 

appear to have been added by an early owner of this set and illustrate in detail a Potato plant and a Cabbage plant with 

supporting keys. 
 

310. Wharton, Edith. Italian Villas and their Gardens.  Rep. Pub. Da Capo. 1988  pp.xixi, 270 with 11 col. plates by 

Maxfield Parrish plus b/w. iilus. & photos. 4to. Thor. vg. softback with short black pen trail to fore-edge of text 

block.    [69925]  £20.00 

A faithful facsimile of the original edition (first published in 1904). Wharton’s detailed study of villas and garden architecture. 

This 1988 facsimile comprises all the original text plus an additional foreword and introduction both written in the 1980s. 
 

311. Whittaker, P. Hardy Bamboos. Taming the Dragon. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2006  pp.299 with col. photos. 

& line drawings throughout. Small 4to. Author’s inscription and the signatures of both himself and his wife, Diana, 

to ffep. Fine hardback in fine.    [71049]  £30.00 

The ultimate bamboo reference book for cool-climate gardeners. 
 

312. Woodbridge, K. Princely Gardens. The origins and development of the French formal style. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Thames and Hudson. 1986  pp.320 with b/w. photos., plans & illus. 4to. Signature of Robin Whalley (the well-

known authority on Victorian and Edwardian gardens) to ffep. Cords a little stretched in a few places, so a vg. 

hardback in vg. dw.    [69928]  £20.00 

The fruit of many years research, a very well illustrated, in-depth, account of the development of French formal gardens in the 

17th & 18th centuries. 
 

313. Worsley, G. Inigo Jones and the European Classicist Tradition.   1st. Ed. Pub. Yale Univ. Press. 2007  pp.xi, 

220 with col. & b/w. photos. & illus. throughout. Small 4to. Neat inscription to ffep. Some spotting to top-edge of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr fine dw.    [69933]  £16.00 

A close study of the classical designs of Inigo Jones and its parallels with seventeenth century European architecture as a whole.   
 

314. Wright, John & Horace J. The Fruit Grower’s Guide. Volume II [of VI]. 1st. Ed. Pub. Virtue & Co. [1897]  

pp.177-348 with title-page, 8 col. plates and many detailed b/w. illus. 4to. Hardback. AEG. Top corner neatly excised 

from ffep. Some spotting to ends and only very occ. internally o/w. contents  fine. Original decorative cloth boards, 

thor. vg. to nr. fine.    [69330]  £55.00 

Wright’s work is detailed and still very relevant today. Copies of this work have become harder to come by because the fine 

colour plates are often extracted and sold individually by Print dealers. 
 

Gardening Catalogues  

315. Alexander & Brown (Perth, Scotland). My Garden Book 1949. Catalogue. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alexander & Brown, 

The Scottish Seed House. 1949  pp.32 with 8 col. plates. Small 4to. Softback. Good to vg. Scarce.    [69824] 

 £10.00 

Alexander & Brown’s catalogue for 1949 much of which is devoted to vegetable seeds, with regard to the National Appeal for 

food production but also some lists of flower seeds. There are notes on how to sow, grow and plant vegetables and hints on 

growing flowers. Alexander and Brown were highty respected seedsmen supplying plants, bulbs and seeds to UK and overseas 

based customers. They were in business from 1897 to 1981, when they were taken over by W. Smith & Co. of Aberdeen. 
 

316. Beth Chatto. The Beth Chatto Gardens 1960 - 2010. Celebrating Fifty Years. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Beth Chatto 

Gardens. 2010  pp.80 beautifully illustrated with col. & b/w. photos. throughout. 8vo. Fine softback. Scarce.    

[69806]  £19.50 

A commemorative publication - a mix of a Catalogue and a look back at Beth Chatto’s gardening experiences over 50 years. It 

begins with 50 plants that can tolerate drought, shade and water and has many contributions from fellow gardeners, garden 

writers and designers, friends and enthusiasts. 
 



 

317. Cannell & Sons (Loddon, Norfolk). Seeds for the Garden 1942. At present we must concentrate on growing 

food but - We look to the future when we can again make our gardens bright with flowers. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cannell & Sons. 1942  pp.16 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Softback. Contents fine. Paper covers partially detached and 

good to vg. Opened Cuthbert’s Seeds seed packet for the Alpine Strawberry “Sensation”, loosely inserted. Scarce.     

[69821]  £15.00 

A interesting mid wartime catalogue with the emphasis on vegetable and flower seeds. With a sowing and planting guide to rear 

cover. 
 

318. Carters Tested Seeds (Raynes Park, London). Garden & Lawn 1936. Catalogue. 1st. Ed. Pub. Carters Tested 

Seeds. 1936  pp.106 with b/w. and some col. photos. Small 4to. Signature to first page. VG. softback. Original four 

page Calendar of shows of the RHS for 1936 and the application for fellowship slip, loosely inserted. Scarce.    

[69825]  £25.00 

Carter’s lengthy and well illustrated catalogue of vegetable and flower seeds and grass seeds for sports grounds. 
 

319. Carters Tested Seeds (Raynes Park, London). Vegetable Seeds Autumn 1944. Catalogue For Late Summer 

and Autumn Sowing. Bulbs, Fruit Trees, Etc. 1st. Ed. Pub. Carters. 1944  pp.15. Large 8vo. Softback in vg. 

condition. Scarce.    [69811]  £15.00 

A wartime catalogue from Carters offering for sale vegetable seeds, bulbs (Tulips, Narcissi & Daffodils and more), fruit trees 

(Apple, Pear, Plum, Cherry, Peach & Nectarine), bush fruits & berries, herbs, roses, grass seeds, fertilisers and raw manures, 

tools and insecticides. 
 

320. Dartington Hall Nurseries Ltd., (Totnes, Devon). Gardens Catalogue.   1st. Ed. Pub. Dartington Hall Ltd. c.1935  

pp.224 with very charming b/w. illus. Landscape 8vo. Softback. A little spotting o/w. contents very clean and fine. 

Location map for the Nursery to ffep. Decorated covers in good to vg. condition. Included in the rear pocket is a 24-

page Dartington Hall landscape gardening booklet with col. illus., b/w. photos. and a large fold-out panel of garden 

plans and sketches. Scarce.    [69827]  £35.00 

An attractively illustrated, comprehensive catalogue and gardener’s guide. Customers could purchase from an extenisive range 

of trees and shrubs, hedge plants, roses, herbaceous plants, alpines and aquatics, narcissus and daffodil bulbs, garden furniture 

and garden woodwork. 
 

321. David Austin Roses Limited. Handbook of Roses 2022. Special 60th. Edition.  1st. Ed. Pub. David Austin. 

2022  pp.148 with col. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [69813]  £15.00 

A special, beautifully illustrated, edition of the David Austin Roses Catalogue which also includes information on where, when 

and how to plant.   
 

322. Dobbie & Co. Ltd., Seedsmen and Nurserymen (Edinburgh). Catalogue - Spring 1924. 57th Annual Edition. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Dobbie & Co. Ltd. 1924  pp.128 with b/w. photographs and illus. throughout. Large 8vo. A well-read 

softback in good to vg. condition. Scarce.    [69808]  £29.50 

A very comprehensive annual seed catalogue including seed potatoes, general vegetable seeds and flower seeds. With cultivation 

tips. Offers a fascinating insight into Dobbie & Co. in the early 1920s. 
 

323. Dobbie & Co. Ltd., Seedsmen and Nurserymen (Edinburgh). Catalogue - Spring 1939.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dobbie & 

Co. Ltd. 1939  pp.144 with b/w. photographs and illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Softback. Contents fine. In good to 

vg. col. illus. paper covers. With seven loose period insertions, firstly Dobbie’s 4-page (A5) Potato Order form for 

1939. Next their 8-page (A5) Seed Order Form for 1939. Thirdly, Dobbie’s 2-page Plant Order Form. Next comes 

an unused self-addressed Dobbie’s envelope, a small Dobbie’s advertisement in which they ask for customers to 

introduce them to other people, a further small advert from them in which they invite customers to write to their 

experts with gardening questions. Lastly, a flyer produced by The Scotland’s Garden Scheme ‘Visit the Beautiful 

Gardens of Scotland’ in which they advertise their Official Garden Handbook. A super group. Scarce.    [69814] 

 £49.50 

A very comprehensive annual seed catalogue including seed potatoes, general vegetable seeds and flower seeds.  
 

324. E.J. Woodman & Sons (Pinner, Middlesex) Your Garden. For Pleasure and Profit in 1942. Dig for Victory. 

Catalogue. 1st. Ed. Pub. E.J. Woodman & Sons. 1942  pp.43. Large 8vo. Contents nr. fine in thor. vg. paper covers. 

Scarce.    [69826]  £25.00 

This was Woodman & Sons third war-time Seed and General catalogue and in their introduction they give a fascinating insight 

into wartime gardening. The catalogue presents for sale flower, vegetable and grass seeds, products for crazy paving, rockeries 

and walls, fertilisers, insecticides, tools and more. 
 

325. Graham Trevor (Sandwich, Kent). Sandwich Nurseries Catalogue.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sandwich Nurseries, Kent. 

1984  pp.53. 8vo. Fine softback. Scarce.    [69805]  £12.00 

Graham Trevor spent his entire life in horticulture and was responsible for the restoration of the Gertrude Jekyll garden at The 

Salutation, Sandwich, Kent. This catalogue lists ‘many half hardy and tender plants, in addition to those regarded as fully hardy 

and based on Trevor’s experience, they can be safely grown provided they are placed in a warm and sheltered site.’. With prices, 

sizes and colour of flowers. 



 

 

326. Groom Bros. Ltd., (Spalding). Groom’s Bulbs. From Spalding 1939. 1st. Ed. Pub. Groom Bros. Ltd, 

Lincolnshire. 1939  pp.15 with many col. illus. Large 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. Scarce.    [69810]  £12.50 

A very well illustrated specialist bulb catalogue of Hyacinth, Early, Darwin, Late and Parrot Tulips, Daffodils and Narcissi, 

Narcissus, Crocus and more. 
 

327. Guillet, Dominique. The Seeds of Kokopelli. A manual for the production of seeds in the family garden. A 

Directory of Heritage Seeds. 1st. Ed. Chris Baur. 2002  pp.439 with col. photos. 4to. Hardback. Some spotting 

to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents nr. fine. In thor. vg. pictorial boards. Scarce.    [69815]  £35.00 

Not strictly a Catalogue, but a very impressive and comprehensive manual. Since 1999 the Association Kokopelli (France) has 

been devoted to the distribution of organic seeds (all manner of vegetables, tomatoes, squashes, beans and grains) for home 

gardening. Within this work, they present information on pollination, seed production, cultivation advice and nutritional 

information. 
 

328. Gunn & Sons, Limited (Olton, Warwickshire). Gunn’s Roses. Grown and offered for Sale by Gunn & Sons, 

Limited. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gunn & Sons. 1934  pp.20. Large 8vo. Minor spotting to first page o/w. a fine softback. 

Scarce.    [69819]  £15.00 

Gunn & Sons were award winning Rose growers. This is their catalogue of Roses : Standard, Half Standards, Weeping Standards 

Scented, Dwarf, Ramblers, Climbers Dwarf Polyantha with hints on the treatment of Roses. 
 

329. H.B. Pollard (Evesham, Worcester). A Garden Ever in Bloom - Annual List of Hardy Plants. Autumn 1913 

- Spring 1914. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.B. Pollard. 1913  pp.86 with b/w. and col. photos. Large 8vo. Softback. Some 

spotting to fore-edges of text block, corners gently bumped o/w. contents fine. In vg. plus decorated card covers. 

Scarce.    [69828]  £25.00 

Pollard’s annual list of hardy plants with some hints on ordering and planting. After each plant, the approximate height when in 

bloom and the usual months in which they flower is given, and at the end of the description is noted the Award of Merit etc as 

given by the RHS. Testimonials for the plants and service are provided throughout. 
 

330. J.P. White (Bedford, UK). Garden Furniture and Ornament.  Facs. Ed. Pub. Apollo Book. 1987  pp.253 with 

four col. plates, b/w. photos & illus. 4to. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [69897]  £45.00 

A superb facsimile of J.P. White’s catalogue of ornamentation and ideas for the garden which was published in 1910. To this 

day it is one of the most comprehensive catalogues ever published of ornamentation and furniture for the garden. 
 

331. James Carter & Co., (High Holborn, London). Catalogue - Gardens & Lawns 1910.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Carter 

& Co. 1910  pp.292 with b/w. photographs throughout, plus two colour plates. Large 8vo. Softback. Owner’s name 

to front cover. Very good. Scarce.    [69832]  £30.00 

James Carter and Co. were Seedsmen by Royal Warrant to His Majesty the King. This is a very pleasing copy of their very 

extensive, very well illustrated, catalogue of vegetable, grass and flower seeds, plants, garden implements and accessories. In 

1910, Carter & Co., sold their land for development and moved to a 19 acre site at Raynes Park in south west London adjacent 

to the main London-Portsmouth railway line. 
 

332. John Telkamp’s Botanical Gardens (Hillegom, Holland). Catalogue [of High-class Bulbs and Plants].  1st. Ed. 

Pub. John Telkamp c.1925  pp.32 with b/w. photos throughout. Small landscape 8vo. Three photos. partially 

coloured with pencil o/w. a thor. vg. softback. Scarce.    [69804]  £15.00 

A fascinating Dutch bulb catalogue for the British market, including tulips, hyacinths, and daffodils and narcissus, crocus, iris, 

hardy azaleas, begonias, paeonies, gladiolus, dahlias and more. John Telkamp was established in 1860. 
 

333. Knight & Son, John E. (Wolverhampton). Lawns, Greens and Tennis Courts. How to Make and Keep Them. 
1st. Ed. Pub. John E. Knight & Son. c.1930  pp.32 with b/w. photographs and illus. Small landscape 8vo. Softback. 

Occ. light spotting and pencil underlining  o/w. in vg. condition. Scarce.    [69818]  £17.50 

Knight’s were garden makers specialising in Sports Grounds, Lawns, Bowling Greens, Tennis Courts, Pleasure Grounds, Formal 

and Rock Gardens and more. This is their detailed booklet offering plenty of advice on creating and maintaining lawns, greens 

and tennis courts. It ends with a 5-page catalogue presenting grass seeds, manures and related products to assist in this. 
 

334. P. de Jager & Sons (Heiloo, Holland). Flower Bulbs 1936. Catalogue. 1st. Ed. Pub. P. de Jager & Sons. 1936  

pp.77 with b/w. photos. Small 4to. Softback. Contents fine. Card covers a little marked, o/w. thor. vg. Scarce.    

[69812]  £15.00 

A Dutch bulb catalogue for the British market. A large range were offered for sale  - from Daffodils and Narcissus to Iris and 

from Anemone to Tulips. The photographs present bulbs in bloom and several views e.g. a planting of de Jager’s Darwin Tulips 

in St. James Park, Bermondsey. 
 

335. R.H. Bath Ltd (Wisbech, Cambridgeshie). Bath’s Home Grown Bulbs 1937 Catalogue. The Floral Farms 

Wisbech. Roses, Peonies, Etc. 1st. Ed. Pub. R.H. Bath. 1937  pp.64 with 4 col. plates & b/w. photos. throughout. 

Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback with col. pictorial covers. With an unused Bath Ltd., Order Sheet and Self-addressed 

envelope loosely inserted. Scarce.    [69807]  £15.00 



 

A extensive, very well illustrated, catalogue of English-grown Bulbs (Hyacinths, Narcissi, Tulips), Roses, Peonies, Fruit Bushes, 

Raspberry Canes, Strawberry Plants and more. With cultivation tips and Award information. 
 

336. Sale & Son (Wokingham) Ltd. List of Nursery Stock and Bulbs. Trees, Shrubs and Plants. Planting time 

Autumn 1934 to Spring 1935. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sale & Son, Wokingham. 1934  pp.40 with several b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Softback in good to vg. condition. Scarce.    [69817]  £19.50 

The 117th annual issue of this informative catalogue of  Roses, Fruit Trees and Bushes, Hardy Trees and Shrubs, Climbing 

Plants, Culinary and Vegetable Plants, Hardy Flowering Plants, Alpines and Rock Plants, Flowering Bulbs and Roots. Prices, 

sizes and flowering times provided. Sale & Son began as Seedsmen and Nurserymen in 1818. 
 

337. Suttons & Sons Ltd. (Reading, England). Sutton’s Amateur’s Guide in Horticulture and General Garden 

Seed - Catalogue for 1939.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton & Sons. 1939  pp.211 with several col. plates & many b/w. 

photos. throughout. 4to. Softback. Corners gently bumped o/w. in good to vg. condition. Card covers with Royal 

warrant to front cover. Loosely inserted is a 20-page Supplement of Sutton’s Seeds for Summer and Autumn sowing 

- Season 1941. Scarce.    [69834]  £75.00 

A very extensive, very well illustrated, catalogue of flowers from seed, vegetables, seed potatoes, bulbous flowers, flowering 

plants, roses, trees, lawns and pleasure turf, fertilisers, garden sundries and garden construction services that Suttons offered. 

An excellent example of a gardening Catalogue overflowing with products prior to outbreak of World War Two during which 

offerings were reduced to wartime priorities. 
 

338. Suttons & Sons (Reading, England). Sutton’s Amateur’s Guide in Horticulture for 1910.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton 

& Sons. 1910  pp.196 with b/w. photographs throughout. Small 4to. Softback. Thor. vg. Card covers with Royal 

warrant to front. With Typed two page Suttons testimonial (dated Jan. 1st 1910) - very complimentary about the 

value, quality and that Suttons are not the rich man’s Seedsmen, but the ‘poor man’s seedsmen’ - attached to title 

page. Scarce.    [69833]  £50.00 

After the testimonial, Suttons describe how the ‘disastrous weather of 1909’ affected them. A very extensive, well illustrated 

catalogue of vegetable and flower seeds together with garden implements and accessories. An excellent example of a gardening 

Catalogue overflowing with products prior to outbreak of World War One during which offerings were reduced to wartime 

priorities. 
 

339. Suttons & Sons (Reading, England). Sutton’s Amateur’s Guide in Horticulture for 1892.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sutton 

& Sons. 1892  pp.131 with 4 col. plates & b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Softback. Spotting and other marks throughout, 

cords stretched and becoming disbound. Pictorial card covers creased and chipped. Still very readable. Scarce.    

[69835]  £50.00 

An extensive, beautifully illustrated, catalogue of vegetable seeds, potatoes for planting, asparagus, rhubarb and sea kale, garden 

implements, lawn mower and grass seeds, flower seeds, bulbs, plants and gardening books. Suttons were appointed by Royal 

Sealed Warrants as Seedsmen to Queen Victoria and Prince Albert. 
 

340. The Wayside Gardens Co. (Mentor, Ohio). Catalogue - Imported and Native Bulbs.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Wayside 

Gardens Co. 1933  pp.48 with col. plates. 4to. Contents fine in thor. vg. card covers. Scarce.    [69809]  £25.00 

A beautifully illustrated bulb catalogue of Tulips, Narcissi, Lilies, Daffodils, Iris, Crocus, Hyacinth and a large range of 

miscellaneous bulbs. The Wayside Gardens Co. were one of America’s foremost landscape architects. Within this catalogue they 

present two collections of Tulips for people who are not very familiar with them and they said ‘the most exacting person will be 

pleased with the colors and flowers’.  
 

341. Vilmorin-Andrieux et Cie., (Paris). Supplément aux Catalogues 1933. Liste des Nouveautés. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Vilmorin-Andrieux. 1933  pp.16 with b/w. illus. 8vo. French text. Softback in vg. condition. Scarce.    [69831] 

 £12.50 

A supplementary catalogue of ‘novelties’ of vegetable and flower seeds from this highly acclaimed French seed company. 
 

342. W.H. Simpson & Sons (Birmingham). Show List Catalogue. Season - 1934. 1st. Ed. Pub.W.H. Simpson & Sons. 

1934  pp.15. 8vo. Thor. vg. softback. Scarce.    [69820]  £15.00 

Simpson & Sons catalogue offering seed, bulbs and plants. Specialities being Snapdragons, Antirrhinums, Lupins, Asters, Astilbe, 

Delphiniums, Phlox Decussata, Pyrethrum, Tritoma, Monbretias and Gladioli. With some cultivation tips. 
 

343. W.J. Unwins Ltd (Histon, Cambridgeshire). Unwins Autumn 1933 - Catalogue.  1st. Ed. Pub. W.J. Unwin. 1933  

pp.40 with b/w. & col. illus. 8vo. Softback. Thor. vg. condition. Scarce.    [69822]  £16.50 

Unwins branded themselves as Sweet Pea Specialists and Seedsmen in this,  their Autumn catalogue. The catalogue is dedicated 

to Sweet Peas, Bulbs (incl. hyacinths, tulips, liliums, narcissi and daffodils, snowdrops and more)  and Roses. The ‘Best Novelties 

of 1933’ are presented. Unwins also provided hints and guidance on their cultivation. 
 

344. Wheelers (Warminster, Wilts.). Catalogue - Garden Seeds 1943.  1st. Ed. Pub. Wheelers. 1943  pp.16.  Large 

8vo. Softback in vg. condition. Scarce.    [69823]  £22.50 

Wheelers’s fourth wartime catalogue, ‘consisting only of those seeds, plants, potatoes and sundries necessary to the raising of 

fine vegetables and therefore essential to the war effort.’. Wheelers were established in 1773 as Seedsmen and Nurserymen. 
 



 

Natural History & Zoology 

345. Aldhouse-Green, M. Bog Bodies Uncovered. Solving Europe’s Ancient Mystery. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames & 

Hudson. 2015  pp.223 with col. & b/w. photos., b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70907]  £14.00 

‘The number of known bodies is growing. Lindow Man, the famous ‘Pete Marsh discovered in Cheshire in the 1980s, has been 

joined by new finds from Ireland and elsewhere. Drawing on all the latest evidence and research, Aldhouse-Green presents an 

engrossing archaeological detective story investigating the mysterious deaths of ancient men, women and children’.  
 

346. Alston, C.H. Wild Life in the West Highlands.  1st. Ed. Pub. James Maclehose. 1912  pp.x, 271 with col. & 

b/w. plates. 8vo. Hardback. Charming inscription (dated 1912) to ffep. Very minor spotting o/w. contents fine. 

Original cloth boards vg. plus.    [70798]  £9.50 

Charmingly written with a historical and contemporary, at the time of publication, perspective. Considers the wolf, wild cat, 

beaver, badger, grey seal, stoat, birds, fish and more. 
 

347. Barer, R.  Lecture Notes on the Use of the Microscope.   2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Blackwell.  1959  pp.vii, 76 with 

text figs. 8vo. Very minor spotting o/w. contents fine. Cloth boards nr. fine with a little spotting in vg. dw.    [70263] 

 £12.50 

A scientific introduction to the use of the microscope. 
 

348. Barlow, Nora. (Ed.). The Autobiography of Charles Darwin. 1809-1882. The First Complete Version. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  pp.253 with 4 b/w. plates. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw., with small loss to rear. Freeman 

No. 1497.     [69377]  £40.00 

Darwin’s autobiography was first published in 1887, five years after his death. Since it was written primarily for his own children, 

many passages and references to personalities were omitted for family reasons. This version, edited by his granddaughter, Nora 

Barlow, is an accurate transcription from the original manuscript, with earlier omissions restored. 
 

349. Beddard, F.E., (Harmer, Sir. S.F. & Shipley, Sir A.E. (Eds)). The Cambridge Natural History. Vol. X. 

Mammalia.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Macmillan & Co. 1923  pp.xii, 605 with 285 b/w. text figs. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. 

Early neat signature to ffep. Light spotting to fore-edge of text block and to ends. Very occ. pencil annotations to 

margins o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg.    [70917]  £15.00 

Volume X in the Cambridge Natural History series which considers the structure and distribution of the Mammalia at the time 

of publication, possible forerunners, the dawn of mammalian life and the existing orders of Mammals. 
 

350. Boyd, A.W. The Country Diary of a Cheshire Man.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1946  pp.320 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Owner’s neat signture to ffep. Thor vg. hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70891]  £4.50 

A selection from the author’s notes on the natural history of Cheshire. 
 

351. Boyd, J.M. & Boyd, I.L. The Hebrides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Birlinn. 1996  Three volume set with b/w. photos., and maps. 

8vos. Bookplate of naturalist Brian Sage to inside front cover of each volume. Fine softbacks.    [70899]  £18.00 

The three volumes are ‘A Habitable Land’, ‘A Natural Tapestry’ and ‘A Mosaic of Islands’. Highly recommended. 
 

352. Cameron, R. & Riley, G. Keys for the identification of Land Snails in the British Isles.   2nd. Ed. Pub. Field 

Studies Council.  2008  pp.iii, 84 with 4 col. plates and b/w. illus. throughout. Large 8vo. Fine softback.    [69981] 

 £10.00 

Covers all 100 species in Britain and Ireland, illustrated with line drawings throughout. Enables identification from living 

specimens in the field (where possible). 
 

353. [Casey, C.] Riviera Nature Notes. A Popular Account of the more Conspicuous Plants and Animals of the 

Riviera and the Maritime Alps. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Bernard Quaritch. 1903  pp.xv, 402 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. 

TEG. Some spotting to ends and minor marks to upper blank margins of pages 269-273 o/w. contents fine. Some 

neat informed pencil notes to margin of p.220. With small piece of paper loosely inserted with signature ‘C.T. Casey’ 

written on it. Decorative cloth boards with gilt lettering vg. plus with a little wear to extremities.    [70766]  £35.00 

Second and best edition. Quirky, erudite and eminently readable, the fifty-four essays comprising Riviera Nature Notes give an 

astonishingly clear picture of plant and animal life in the South of France at the turn of the twentieth century-not to mention a 

fascinating insight into the social mores of the time  
 

354. Chapman, Abel. Retrospect.  Reminiscences and Impressions of a Hunter-Naturalist in three Continents 

1851-1928. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney and Jackson.  1928  pp.xix, 353 with col. & b/w. plates, b/w. photos., & text illus. 

8vo. Front internal neatly hinge strengthened. Minor spotting to end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth 

boards thor. vg.    [70311]  £22.50 

The author reflects on his lifetime of hunting and fishing, at home and abroad as well as wildlife protection. 
 

355. Chard, J. Red Deer and Forestry. In History and Prehistory. Pub. Jack Chard. 1993  pp.viii, 397 with col. & 

b/w. figs. 4to. Fine hardback. Very scarce.    [70925]  £50.00 



 

A very detailed work which begins in the 12th Century and King Henry II when he stated his interests in venery and forests. Jack 

Chard was pioneer in forestry development and one result of his enthusiasm for conservation was the creation of the first nature 

trail followed by the development of wetlands for wildfowl and fish for their sporting use. He was one of the founder members of 

the British Deer Society in 1963. 
 

356. Croft, L.R. Darwin and Lady Hope. The Untold Story. 1st. Ed. Pub. Elmwood. 2012  pp.x, 153. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw. Title page signed by the author.    [70910]  £15.00 

This book aserts that at the end of his life Darwin was said to have discussed with Lady Hope his return to the Christian faith. 

The author here takes a more favourable view of the story than do most of the historians who have researched it, but he makes 

use of substantial information that they do not. The author has significant material on Lady Hope herself, and evidence that she 

was a truth-teller in a number of her other accounts which can be checked. 
 

357. Darwin, C. The Expression of the Emotions in Man and Animals. With an Introduction, Afterword and 

Commentaries by Paul Ekman. 3rd. Ed. Pub. HarperCollins 1998  pp.xxxvi, 473 with b/w. photos. and illus. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [69376]  £20.00 

First published in 1872, the second edition (edited by Francis Darwin) followed in 1889. This new edition contains changes 

Charles Darwin wanted for the second edition, but Francis did not include. This third edition contains more of Darwin’s text 

and illustrations than any prior edition. 
 

358. Darwin, Charles. On The Origin of Species. By Means of Natural Selection or The Preservation of 

Favoured Races in the Struggle for Life. Pub. Grant Richards. 1902  pp.454. Small 8vo. Hardback. Early 

bookseller’s blindstamp to ffep. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends  o/w. contents fine. Original 

brown cloth with gilt decoration and lettering to spine vg., with some rubbing to extremities. (Freeman 485).    

[71283]  £32.00 
 

359. Darwin, Charles. On the Structure and Distribution of Coral Reefs. The Camelot Series. Pub. Walter Scott. 

[1890]  pp.xxiv, 278 with 4 col. maps plus fold out colour frontis. map & b/w. text figs., plus publisher’s catalogue. 

Small 8vo. Hardback. Signature, dated 1892, to ffep. A little spotting to fore-edge of text block and to ends o/w. 

contents fine. Original cloth boards vg. Freeman 280.    [70316]  £30.00 
 

360. Darwin, Charles (and Quammen, D. (Ed.)). On the Origin of Species. The Illustrated Edition. 1st. Ed. thus 

Pub. Sterling.  2008  pp.xii, 544 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-

of-print in hardback.    [69362]  £12.00 

With over 350 illustrations and photographs plus excerpts from “Voyage of the Beagle”, as well as from Darwin’s letters and 

diaries, this edition brings both both Darwin the man and his revolutionary discovery to life. 
 

361. Dawson, J. & Lucas, R. Nature Guide to the New Zealand Forest.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Random House. 2004  

pp.312 with col. photos. throughout. 8vo. Fine softback.     [70182]  £15.00 

The first guide of its kind for New Zealand. In one volume it provides identification for a range of common plants (trees and 

shrubs, vines and epiphytes, ground plants, fungi, mosses, and liverworts) and animals (birds, reptiles, insects, and mammals).  
 

362. de Beer, G. Charles Darwin and T.H. Huxley. Autobiographies. 1st. Ed. Pub. O.U.P. 1974  pp.xxvi, 123 with 

b/w. illus. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69369]  £15.00 
 

363. Desmond, A. & Moore, J. Darwin.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Michael Joseph. 1991  pp.xxi, 807 with b/w. photos. & 

illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69374]  £14.00 

The authors trace the sequence of events that led Darwin, this most respectable member of the upper middle class, to formulate 

a theory of our origins that would transform the way we see ourselves on this planet.  
 

364. Desmond, Adrian & Moore, J. Darwin’s Sacred Cause. Race, Slavery and the Quest for Human Origins. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Allen Lane. 2009  pp.xxi, 484 with b/w. photos. & illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [69344] 

 £9.50 

This book, by Darwin's most celebrated modern biographers, gives a completely new explanation of why he came to his shattering 

theories about human origins. By minutely examining Darwin's manuscripts, correspondence and covert notebooks, they show 

that the key to unlocking the mystery of how such an ostensibly conservative man could hold views which his contemporaries 

considered both radical and bestial, lay in his utter detestation of slavery. 
 

365. Flannery, T.F. Possums of the World. A Monograph of the Phalangeroidea. 1st. Ed. Pub. GEO. 1994  pp.240 

with col. & b/w. plates and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine.    [42299]  £80.00 

The first-ever monograph of this group of animals. Possums are tree-dwelling marsupials which are confined to the Australasian 

region, especially Australia and New Guinea. Flannery brought together all that was known and the superb plates portray all 

sixty species and most subspecies. 
 

366. Frost, C. A History of British Taxidermy.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christopher Frost. 1987  pp.157 with b/w. illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback. Limited edition of 1000 signed copies, this copy No. 669.    [70756]  £95.00 

A detailed and very well illustrated history of ‘the art of preparing and mounting skins in a lifelike manner’. 
 



 

367. Fuller, E. Lost Animals. Extinction and the photographic record. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2013  pp.256 with 

col. & b/w. photos. & illus. throughout. Small 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback.    [70761] 

 £27.50 

The photographic record of extinction is the focus of this remarkable book, written by the world's leading authority on vanished 

animals, Errol Fuller, and featuring photographs dating from around 1870 to as recently as 2004, the year that saw the demise 

of the Hawaiian Po'ouli. From a mother Thylacine and her pups to now-extinct birds such as the Heath Hen and Carolina 

Parakeet, Fuller tells the tale of each animal, why it became extinct, and discusses the circumstances surrounding the 

photography itself, in a book rich with unique images. 
 

368. Giles, N. (et al). Wildlife After Gravel. Twenty Years of Practical Research by The Game Conservancy 

and ARC. 1st. Ed. Pub. Game Conservancy Ltd. 1992  pp.v, 135 with col. photos., b/w. tables & figs. 4to. Hardback. 

Ex-Cardiff Univ. Lib. Nr. fine hardback.    [70924]  £5.00 

This book is a record of twenty years of research into land reclamation funded by ARC, a company who carry out surface mineral 

extraction. It shows what can be done by the evidence of a restored gravel pit near Great Linford in Buckinghamshire which 

became a valuable and diverse wetland conservation site.  
 

369. Groundwater, W. Birds and Mammals of Orkney.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kirkwall Press. 1974  pp.299 with b/w. photos., 

and line drawings. 8vo. Small ownership label. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [38051]  £17.50 

A comprehensive history and account of Orkney’s vertebrate fauna with a systematic list of Orkney birds.   
 

370. Hamrum, C.L. (Ed.). Darwin’s Legacy. Nobel Conference XVIII. 1st. Ed. Pub. Harper & Row. 1983  pp.xvii, 

125 with b/w. text figs. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [69347]  £15.00 

Six eminent figures in the field of natural history discuss his lasting effect on science, history and society. The contributors are 

Stephen Jay Gould, Irving Stone, Richard Leakey, Sir Peter Medawar, Edward O. Wilson and Jaroslav Pelikan. 
 

371. Harris-Ching, Raymond. Wild Portraits. The Wildlife Art of Raymond Harris-Ching. 1st. Ed. Pub. Airlife. 

1988  pp.216 with many superb illus. by this artist. Large 4to. Nr. fine hardback in vg. to nr. fine dw.     [70249] 

 £37.50 

In this volume the artist’s work is seen over a range of wild portraits which for the first time covers his wanderings from Arctic 

to Australasia. As well as finished works the artist also shows some of his preparatory pencil sketches. 
 

372. Hayward, P.J. Animals on Seaweed. Naturalists’ Handbooks 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond Publishing. 1988  

pp.108 with b/w. figs. and eight plates (4 col). 8vo. Fine hardback.    [71064]  £22.50 

A compact and informative guide for enthusiasts and professionals alike. 
 

373. Heathcote, N. St. Kilda. With 80 Illustrations from Sketches and Photographs of the People, Scenery, and 

Birds by the Author. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. 1900  pp.xiii, 229 with b/w. plates, drawings, folding 

map to rear and 32-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate. Neat repair to margin of folding map. 

Some spotting to ends and only very occ. internally o/w. contents fine. Original cloth with gilt design to front cover 

in thor. vg. condition.    [70890]  £70.00 

An account of the author’s visit to St. Kilda with chapters on the past and possible future of this most remote archipelago.  
 

374. Hood, D. & Kelley, E. (Eds.). Oceanography of the Bering Sea. with emphasis on renewable resources. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Inst. of Marine Science. 1974  pp.xxi, 623 with b/w. figs., tables & maps.  Large 8vo. Harback. Ex-lib. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. contents fine. Green cloth boards with silver gilt lettering nr. fine.    

[70317]  £30.00 

Proceedings of an international symposium for Bering Sea study held in Hakodate, Japan, in 1972. Contains papers on the 

renewable resoures of the Sea, i.e. plankton, fish, the benthos and the state of marine mammals. 
 

375. Houston, J.A. (et al). Coastal Dune Management. Shared Experience of European Conservation Practice. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Liverpool Univ. Press.  2001  pp.xiii, 458 with b/w. photos. and figs. Large 8vo. Fine softback. As 

new.    [70340]  £20.00 

Addresses the key issues for coastal dune conservation in the early twenty-first century based on an understanding of the dynamic 

nature of dune systems and the shared experience of practical dune management in northwest Europe. 
 

376. Hyman, L.H. The Invertebrates: Volume I. Protozoa through Ctenophora 1st. Ed. Pub. McGraw-Hill. 1940  

pp.x, 726 with b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. From the library of highly respected arachnologist Peter Merrett with his 

signature (dated 1955) to ffep. Nr. fine hardback.    [70755]  £20.00 

Volume one of a five part set designed as a detailed account of the morphology, physiology, embryology and biology of the 

invertebrates. 
 

 

377. Johnson, J.C. Microscopic Objects. How to mount them. 2nd. Ed. Pub. The English Univ. Press.  1948  pp.viii, 

144 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.    [70264] 

 £12.50 

Advice on the preparation and mounting of microscopic objects. 



 

 

378. Johnston, C.S. (et al). The Marine Biology of the Orkney Islands. Proceedings Vol. 87 Parts 1/2 Pub. Royal 

Society of Edinburgh. 1985  pp.112 with b/w. figs. Large 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [70319]  £12.00 

A collection of essays examining the flora and fauna of the Orkney Islands coastline. They consider seaweed potential, 

development of mass blooms, fauna of sandy beaches, long-term changes in some rocky shore communities, fisheries in the 

Orkney area, Orkney seabirds, coastal otters and seals & lastly marine pollution in Orkney. 
 

379. Jones, Steve. Almost Like A Whale. The Origin of Species Updated. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Doubleday. 1999  

pp.xxx, 402. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Title page signed by the author.     [69350]  £10.00 

Jones has taken up the challenge of rewriting Darwin's magnum opus, by combining Darwin's logic with the astonishing advances 

made since his time. The result is a great work of popular science, written with panache, economy and wit. It also deals brilliantly 

with the wider cultural impact of evolutionary ideas and the current debates.  
 

380. Jubb, R.A. Freshwater Fishes of Southern Africa.   1st. Ed. Pub. A.A. Balkema. 1967  pp.vii, 248 with col. & 

b/w. plates and line drawings throughout. 4to. Spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in good to vg. 

dw.    [70325]  £45.00 

A comprehensive study by an acknowledged expert on the subject. 
 

381. Kerr, M. George Murray. A Schoolteacher for St. Kilda 1886-87. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Islands Book Trust. 2013  

pp.110 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Neat signature to ffep. Fine softback.    [70906]  £12.50 

The diary for 1886-87 of schoolteacher, George Murray, on the remote Island of St. Kilda in the 19th Century, reproduced in 

full together with an account taken from another of his diaries kept the year before when he was a missionary on North Uist in 

the Outer Hebrides. 
 

382. Keynes, R.D. Charles Darwin’s Beagle Diary.  1st. Paperback Ed. Rep. Pub. C.U.P. 2001  pp.xxix, 464 with 

b/w. maps & illus. 8vo. Fine softback.    [69384]  £12.00 

This volume contains a fresh transcript of the diary kept by Darwin throughout the Beagle voyage in which he recorded his daily 

activities, not only on board the ship but also during the several long journeys that he made on horseback in Patagonia and 

Chile. 
 

383. Kruuk, Hans. The Social Badger. Ecology and Behaviour of a Group-living Carnivore (Meles meles). 1st. 

Ed. Pub. OUP. 1989  pp.x, 155 with colour photos. and b/w. text figs. 8vo. A little minor spotting to top-edge of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [70912]  £17.50 

Badgers are social animals, but how do they compare with other species? In this monograph, based on ten years' research on 

European badgers, the author answers this and other important behavioural questions, and assesses the relationship between 

local agriculture and badger population size. 
 

384. Lawman, J. Skokholm. An Island Remembered. 1st. Ed. Pub. Halsgrove. 2000  pp.208 with b/w. photos. 8vo. 

Spotting and light marking to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [71291]  £9.50 

Jean Lawman spent six years living on Skokholm and worked as the island’s warden giving her ample time to study the island’s 

wildlife. Using her journals, sketches and photographs this book presents her stories and anecdotes. 
 

385. Macbeth, N. Darwin Retried.  1st. Ed. Pub. Garnstone Press. 1974  pp.178. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     

[69364]  £10.00 

An attempt to dismantle Darwin’s evolutionary theory by suggesting gaps in the evidence and errors in the reasoning. 
 

386. McCalman, I. Darwin’s Armada.  Four Voyages to the Southern Oceans and the Battle for the Theory of 

Evolution.  1st. U.S. Ed. Pub. W.W. Norton.  2009  pp.422 with col. plates & b/w. text figs. 8vo. Small black spot 

to lower-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [69382]  £12.00 

This book tells the story of Charles Darwin, Thomas Huxley, Joseph Hooker and Alfred Wallace, four young naturalists, each of 

whom voyaged to the southern hemisphere in search of adventure and scientific fame.  
 

387. MacGregor, A.A. A Last Voyage to St. Kilda. Being the observations and adventures of an egotistic private 

secretary who was alleged to have been”warned off” that island by Admiralty officials when attempting 

to emulate Robinson Crusoe at the time of its evacuation.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell & Co.  1931  pp.xv, 316 with 

map and b/w. photos., (a total of 52 illus). 8vo. Hardback. Contents fine. Original cloth boards just gently rubbed at 

extremities o/w. nr. fine.    [70897]  £49.50 

Author Alasdair Alpin MacGregor recounts his boat trip from Glasgow up through the western Isles and finally to St Kilda to 

witness the final abandonment of the Isle in 1930. 
 

388. McKee, J.K. (et al). Understanding Human Evolution.  5th. Ed. Pub. Pearson / Prentice Hall. 2005  pp.xiv, 

415 with text figs. 8vo. Fine softback.    [70324]  £30.00 

This book provides an up-to-date picture of both our evolutionary origins as well as the field of paleoanthropology in a relatively 

nontechnical manner that can be appreciated by the general reader. 
 



 

389. Maclean, C. Island on the Edge of the World. The story of St. Kilda. 1st. Ed. Rep. with Revisions Pub. 

Cannongate. 1977  pp.160 with b/w. photos. & maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. With official 

commemoration stamp (dated 27th Aug. 1980) for the 50th Anniversary of the evacution of St. Kilda which took 

place on 29th Aug. 1930, together with the signatures of nine of the surviving inhabitants of the island with their 

island addresses. Loosely inserted are some printed notes with brief biographies of three of the islanders, including 

an obituary of Rachel Johnson, the last surviving evacuee who died aged 93 in 2016.    [70918]  £200.00 

A moving account of the history of St. Kilda and its last inhabitants. A special event was held on St. Kilda to mark the 50th 

Anniversary of the evacuation. Some of the last living St. Kildans attended including signatories in this book. Three of the 

signatories are Rachel Johnson, Norman John Gillies and the Rev. D.J. Green.  
 

390. Mason, J. The Rabbit.  1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin Books. 2015  pp.191 with colour and b/w. photos., and illus. 

4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [70905]  £6.50 

Examines the behaviour, breeding, feeding habits, adaptability and resourcefulness of the wild rabbit. With a fascinating 

reference section on the sites of the UK's former commercial warrens. 
 

391. Mason, Jill. The Hare.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Merlin Unwin Books. 2006  pp.viii, 184 with col. photos. and illus. 

throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [70904]  £10.00 

Jill Mason presents a lively account of the natural history of the hare, covering its behaviour throughout the seasons, favoured 

habitats, worldwide distribution, remarkable survival techniques and more. 
 

392. Medawar, P.B. The Uniqueness of the Individual.  1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1957  pp.191 with text figs. 8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in vg. dw.    [70315]  £25.00 

What is ageing and how is it measured? Did ageing evolve?  Does evolution sometimes go wrong?  These questions and many 

similar ones are discussed in this book. 
 

393. Miller, David.  Beneath the Surface. The Wildlife Art of David Miller.  Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Langford Press.  2007  pp.155 with illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gentle sunning to 

spine. Title number 16 in the series.    [70759]  £20.00 

This is David Miller’s first book. In it he combines his love of wildlife with his skill as a painter to produce a unique portrait of 

the rarely glimpsed underwater world of Britain’s lakes, rivers and seas. 
 

394. Monroe, W.S. In Viking Land.  Norway : Its People, Its Fjords and Its Fjelds. 1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell. 1908  

pp.xxiv, 332 with b/w. photos., plus 7 folding maps. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Neat pencil signature to ffep. Contents 

fine. Original cloth boards with gilt lettering and armorial to front and spine showing light shelf wear o/w. fine. A 

very pleasing copy indeed.    [70911]  £100.00 

A geographical and social history of Norway going back to the Vikings, the old Norse Kings, through union with Denmark and 

Sweden. The bulk of the work considers Norway at the time of publication and covers the people, education, transport, farm-life 

and agriculture, forests, fisheries and commerce, the landscape and major cities. It concludes with a consideration of folk-music 

and Edvard Grieg, painting, sculpture and architecture. 
 

395. Murphy, R. (Ed.). Edward Lear’s Indian Journal. Watercolours and extracts from the diary of Edward 

Lear (1873-1875). 1st. Ed. Pub. Jarrolds. 1953  pp.vii, 240 with col. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Spotting to fore-

edges of text block and to ends, minor blemish to one col. illus. o/w. contents fine. Original cloth boards thor. vg. in 

nr. fine dw.    [70896]  £60.00 

Between Nov. 1873 and Jan. 1875 Edward Lear produced over 2,000 watercolours together with an acount of his experiences 

while travelling in India. This book provides a selection of  these sketches and journal entries. 
 

396. Neal, E. & Cheeseman, C.  Badgers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1996  pp.xiv, 271 with 23 col. photos. & b/w. text figs. 

A few tiny spots to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [70893]  £22.50 

This book is a major revision of Neal's classic work, which aimed to synthesise new knowledge and make it available to a wide 

audience. 
 

397. Noakes, V. Edward Lear 1812-1888.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harry N. Abrams. 1986  pp.216 with col. plates and b/w. text 

illus. 4to. Bookplate to front paste down and inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to 

spine. Comes with a copy of the original 6-page illustrated advert for the Exhibition that this book supported.    

[70923]  £15.00 

Originally produced to accompany the exhibition at the Royal Academy, this book illustrates the full range of Lear’s work from 

comic sketches to fine ornithological illustrations and landsape paintings, accompanied by lively and informative text. 
 

398. Nowak, Ronald M. Walker’s Mammals of the World. Volume I and II. 5th. Ed. Pub. Johns Hopkins. 1991  

Two volume set with b/w. photographs throughout. 4to. Spotting to fore-edges of text blocks o/w. fine hardbacks in 

fine dws. Three related photocopied newspaper articles loosely inserted to vol. I.    [70765]  £20.00 

The most comprehensive reference work on mammals, covering more than 1,100 genera of mammals and listing 4,000 different 

species. 
 



 

399. Nugent, C. Edward Lear The Landscape Artist. Tours of Ireland and the English Lakes, 1835 & 1836. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. The Wordsworth Trust. 2009  pp.xii, 240 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. Fine softback.    [70922] 

 £32.50 

Published to accompany an exhibition at the Wordsworth Trust, Grasmere which focussed on Edward Lear’s early years as a 

landscape artist. 
 

400. Peacock, H.A. Elementary Microtechnique.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Edward Arnold. 1966  pp.xi, 547 with text figs. 8vo. 

Ex-Lib. Front endpaper removed. VG. plus hardback in good to vg. dw.    [70265]  £12.50 

A revised edition of this concise and handy reference book. 
 

401. Reeve, Nigel. Hedgehogs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1994  pp.xi, 313 with col. plates, line drawings & figs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [70895]  £40.00 

Concentrates on the European species, but also covers the 13 species occurring elsewhere. It reviews the international literature 

to cover all aspects of behaviour and ecology, including defensive adaptations, diet and feeding, breeding and hibernation. There 

is also guidance on the study and care of hedgehogs in the garden. 
 

402. Richardson, Phil. Bats.  Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. Whittet. 2007  pp.128 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback. Loosely 

inserted is a 12-page Nature Conservancy Council publication ‘Focus on Bats - their conservation and the law’ 

together with printed information about The Mammal Society and a list of their publications.    [70921]  £7.50 

This book provides simple down-to-earth information, explodes myths, and reflects the great deal of fun and interest that can be 

had by watching bats. 
 

403. Rothschild, M. & Marren, P. Rothschild’s Reserves. Time and fragile nature. 1st. Ed. Pub. Balaban Publishers 

/ Harley Books. 1997  pp.xv, 242 with col. & b/w. photos and b/w. maps. 4to. Fine softback.    [70914]  £22.50 

In 1915 Charles Rothschild first proposed the establishment of a network of national nature reserves throughout Britain. In this 

work, Miriam Rothschild and Peter Marren discuss the efforts that went into the selection of these reserves and compare the 

state then and now of 182 of the English sites and their wildlife. 
 

404. Simpson, G.G. The Major Features of Evolution.  1st. Ed. Pub. Columbia Univ. Press. 1953  pp.xx, 434 with 

text figs. & tables. 8vo. From the library of highly respected arachnologist Peter Merrett with his dated signature to 

ffep. Nr. fine hardback - a super copy.    [70763]  £20.00 

Explains some of the major features of the evolution of life from fossil records, paleontology, population genetics and systematics. 
 

405. Simpson, G.G. (Ed.). The Book of Darwin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Washington Square Press. 1983  pp.219. 8vo. Nr. fine 

softback.    [69346]  £12.00 

Heralded as the first comprehensive introduction to the life and work of Charles Darwin, edited with a commentary by George 

Gaylord Simpson. 
 

406. Soper, Eileen A. Muntjac. A Study of these small elusive Asiatic Deer which colonized an English garden. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green and Co. Ltd. 1969  pp.xi, 142 illustrated throughout with line drawings. 8vo. Spotting 

to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [70916]  £25.00 

Describes how Soper established a colony of Muntjac in her garden. ‘An infinitely patient study’ discloses many interesting facts 

of their social life, their habits and reproduction which were not previously known. 
 

407. Stebbings, B. & Walsh, S. Bat Boxes. A Guide to their History, Function, Contruction and Use in the 

Conservation of Bats. 1st. Ed. Pub. Fauna and Flora Preservation Society.  1985  pp.16 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Nr. 

fine softback. Out-of-print. Scarce.    [70920]  £3.50 

Considers boxes suitable for summer and winter, their siting, inspection, problems (caused by decay, squirrels and woodpeckers, 

insects and other birds), survey, research and more. 
 

408. Svensson, P. The Gospel of the Eels. A Father, a Son and the World’s Most Enigmatic Fish. 1st. UK Ed. 

Pub. Picador. 2020  pp.241. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [70867]  £8.50 

Svensson’s international bestseller. What we do know is that eels and their mysterious lives captivate us. This is the basis for 

‘The Gospel of the Eels’, Svensson's quite unique natural science memoir; his ongoing fascination with this secretive fish, but 

also the equally perplexing and often murky relationship he shared with his father, whose only passion in life was fishing for this 

obscure creature. 
 

409. Swift, S.M. Long-Eared Bats.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1998  pp.x, 182 with col. photos. & b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [70894]  £25.00 

Examines their biology, ecology, and behaviour. Conservation issues surrounding both species are also addressed. Topics 

include identifying the species, foraging, reproductive biology, social organization, and the effects of man-made alterations to 

the environment and proposed conservation methods. 
 

410. Tamse, R. Wild in Europe. The Wildlife Art of Renso Tamse. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford 

Press. 2011  pp.156 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Loosely inserted is a 



 

one-page, A4 illustrated leaflet advertising limited edition prints (with prices for 2010) by Renso Tamse. Title 

number 26 in the series.    [70760]  £25.00 

Contains some 70 paintings and more than 90 sketches, drawings and studies by the young Dutch wildlife artist. 
 

411. Thompson, R. Dance of the Brush. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2006  pp.168 with colour 

and b/w. illus. throughout. Large 4to. Boards gently sunned o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. Title number 12 in the 

series.    [70758]  £25.00 

Ralph Thompson (1913-2009) was a British artist and book illustrator renowned for his collaboration with the famous naturalist 

and author Gerald Durrell. This work presents his own account of his artistic development over seven decades and reproduces 

many of his beautiful sketches and paintings. 
 

412. Tinbergen, N. Social Behaviour in Animals. With special reference to Vertebrates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen & 

Co. 1953  pp.xi, 150 with b/w. photos. & figs. Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback with a little lean to text block in thor. 

vg. dw.    [70857]  £15.00 

A treatise on the biological study of animal communities. 
 

413. Tinbergen, Niko. The Study of Instinct.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Rep. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1955  pp.xii, 228 with 

b/w. text figs. throughout. 8vo. From the library of highly respected arachnologist Peter Merrett with his dated 

signature to ffep. Light spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [70202]  £22.50 

Tinbergen’s famous ethological work, originally published in 1951.  
 

414. True, F.W. The Whalebone Whales of the Western North Atlantic. Compared with those occurring in 

European Waters with some observations on the Species of the North Pacific. Rep. Pub. Smithsonian. 1983  

pp.332 with fifty b/w. photographic plates. 4to. Nr. fine hardback.    [70329]  £35.00 

An excellently produced reprint of this comprehensive, very well illustrated, work originally published in 1904. 
 

415. Turner, A. Taxidermy.  1st. Ed. Pub Thames & Hudson. 2013  pp.256 with colour photos. throughout. Royal 8vo. 

Fine hardback.     [70764]  £18.00 

Illustrated with stunning photography that explores this rich artform, past and present. ‘Taxidermy’ is the most comprehensive 

and beautiful survey of the subject ever produced (Antiques Info). 
 

416. Ward, Lock & Co. Handbook to Norway. With maps of Norway; Street plans of Christiania (Oslo), Bergen, 

Stavanger and Trondhjem and seven District maps. Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. c.1920  pp.176 with b/w. photos. 

& folding maps. Small 8vo. Thor. vg. hardback.    [70898]  £30.00 

A pocket-size guide book to Norway  
 

417. Yalden, D.W. The Identification of British Bats.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Mammal Society. 1985  pp.14 with b/w. 

illus. Nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [70908]  £12.00 

Enables identification using both external features and through the use of skulls and their components. 
 

New Naturalists : Main series 

418. 01. Ford, E.B. Butterflies. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1945  8vo. Bookplate to front pastedown. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw., with some scattered 

spotting. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71113]  £15.00 
 

419. 13. North, F.J. (et al). Snowdonia. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1949  8vo. Spotting to fore-edges 

of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw., with some scattered spotting. No inscriptions. Not 

price clipped.     [71112]  £20.00 
 

420. 27. Harvey, L.A. & St. Leger-Gordon, D. Dartmoor. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  8vo. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw., with some marking to rear. No 

inscriptions. Price clipped.     [71099]  £15.00 
 

421. 31. Stamp, L. Dudley. Man and the Land. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  8vo. Some spotting 

to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in exceptionally clean nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not 

price clipped.    [71097]  £65.00 

From this remarkable book emerges a new and unusual portrait of our islands, and the very clear conclusion that we in Britain 

are many times fortunate in our land and climate. 
 

422. 32. Edlin, H.L. Trees, Woods & Man. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. Very minor spotting 

to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in exceptionally clean nr. fine dw., with covert repair on underside 

and a short closed tear. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71096]  £62.50 
 



 

423. 33. Raven, John & Walters, Max. Mountain Flowers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in dw., with a little loss to bottom of spine o/w. in thor. vg. condition. Signature to ffep. Not price 

clipped.    [71102]  £24.00 
 

424. 34. Hardy, A. The Open Sea.  Its Natural History : The World of Plankton. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Collins. 1956  8vo. The name O. Walston in gilt lettering to front board. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. No 

inscriptions. Price-clipped.    [71127]  £45.00 

Plankton is to the sea what vegetation is to the land. Never before had such a synthesis of knowledge of the subject been attempted. 

Professor Hardy  grasped this problem in a new and interesting way. 
 

425. 36. Williams, C.B. Insect Migration.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  8vo. Spotting to fore-

edges of text block and very minor amount internally, neat sellotape repair to gutter at p.25 o/w. a fine hardback in 

very clean nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped. The dw. is especially pleasing. With two Newspaper 

articles - one on the Diamond-back moth and another about invasions of Moths in the North-east of England (both 

dated 1958) loosely inserted    [71130]  £60.00 
 

426. 37. Hardy, Sir A.  The Open Sea : Its Natural History. Part II : Fish & Fisheries. The New Naturalist. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959  8vo. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [71128]  £52.50 
 

427. 38. Bristowe, W.S. The World of Spiders. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1958  8vo. Spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw. Neat, faint, pencil inscription to ffep. Not 

price-clipped.      [71110]  £45.00 
 

428. 39. Armstrong, E.A. The Folklore of Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1958  8vo. Neat 

inscription dated 1966 to ffep. Spotting to fore-edges of text block to ends and occ. internally o/w. fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw. Price-clipped.    [71109]  £100.00 
 

429. 40. Free, J.B. and Butler, C.G. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959  8vo. Some spotting 

to top-edge of text block and to endpapers. ‘15/’ written on ffep., o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. 

Not price clipped.     [71107]  £55.00 
 

430. 42. Swinnerton, H.H. Fossils. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  8vo. Bookplate to front paste 

down. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw., with spotting to 

rear and to turn-ins. Not price clipped.     [71098]  £40.00 
 

431. 43. Salisbury, Sir Edward. Weeds & Aliens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1961  8vo. Spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and a few spots to prelims., o/w. a fine hardback in very clean nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. 

Not price clipped. The dw. is especially pleasing.    [71129]  £85.00 
 

432. 46. Ellis, E.A. The Broads. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1965  8vo. Inscription dated 1971 to ffep. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in a fine, very neatly laminated dw. Not price-clipped.    

[71092]  £40.00 
 

433. 47. Condry, W.M. The Snowdonia National Park. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1966  8vo. 

Spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price-

clipped.    [71094]  £60.00 
 

434. 48. Moore, I. Grass and Grasslands. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1966  8vo. Some spotting to 

fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price clipped.     [71101]  £26.00 
 

435. 50. Mellanby, K. Pesticides and Pollution. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1967  8vo. Light spotting 

to fore-edge of text block and to the endpapers o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [71111]  £45.00 
 

436. 51. Murton, R.K. Man and Birds. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. 2nd. State Pub. Collins.  1971  8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with just a hint of sunning to spine in publisher’s duraseal cover. No inscriptions. Price clipped.    

[71105]  £10.00 
 

437. 55. Newton, I. Finches. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1972  8vo. Some selltotape residue to endpaper 

o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with some sellotape residue to turn-ins. Insc. to ffep. Price clipped.    [71104] 

 £12.00 
 

438. 58. Pollard, E., Hooper, M.D., & Moore. N.W. Hedges. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1974  8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to spine, in publisher’s duraseal cover. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [71093]  £40.00 
 



 

439. 65. Hale, W.G. Waders. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1980  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with 

very gently sunned spine, in publisher’s duraseal cover. Title page signed by the author. No inscriptions. Price 

clipped.    [71108]  £65.00 
 

440. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  8vo. 

Fine hardback in fine dustwrapper with a hint of sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71080] 

 £450.00 
 

441. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1985  8vo. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dustwrapper, in publisher’s duraseal cover 

with a minor track line to rear. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71081]  £725.00 
 

442. 71. Simms, Eric. British Warblers. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins.  1985  8vo. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw., with publisher’s duraseal cover. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71082]  £700.00 
 

443. 73. Tubbs, C.R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  8vo. Minor mark to fore-

edge of text block and to ffep., o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Price-clipped.    [71083] 

 £100.00 

True first edition with ‘Collins’ printed at foot of spine and printed price (£22.50) on turn-in of dw.  
 

444. 74. Page, C.N. Ferns.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., showing 

a little sunning to spine. Neat ownership inscription dated 1988 to ffep. Not price clipped.    [71084]  £225.00 
 

445. 75. Maitland, P.S. and Campbell, R.N. Freshwater Fishes. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  

8vo. Fine hardback in dw., showing some sunning to spine, o/w. in fine condition. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    

[71085]  £195.00 
 

446. 76. Boyd, J.M. & Boyd, I.L. The Hebrides. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1990  8vo. Fine hardback 

in fine dw., just gently sunned to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71086]  £325.00 
 

447. 77. Davis, B. (et al). The Soil. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

just very gently sunned to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71087]  £135.00 
 

448. 78. Simms, Eric. British Larks, Pipits and Wagtails. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  8vo. 

Very small light coloured mark to blank fore-margin of five pages o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., just gently 

sunned to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71088]  £125.00 
 

449. 79. Chapman, P. Caves and Cave Life. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  8vo. Publisher’s blemish 

to rear pastedown o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., gently sunned on spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    

[71089]  £100.00 
 

450. 80. Walters, M. Wild & Garden Plants. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw., with some even sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71090]  £90.00 
 

451. 81. Majerus, Michael E.N. Ladybirds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  8vo. Fine hardback in 

fine dw., showing some gentle sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71091]  £250.00 

‘The string of ladybirds on the jacket spine is quick to fade to a soft pink’ (Bernhard and Loe). 
 

452. 86. Gilbert, O. Lichens. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2000  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. No 

inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71095]  £110.00 

‘The jacket is prone to fading, though faded copies are not immediately obvious: the abbey’s masonry on the spine is often straw 

yellow, but it should be the caramel colour of the masonry on the front panel’ (Collecting the New Naturalists (2015)). 
 

453. 90. Majerus, Michael. Moths. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2002  8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., 

with very gentle sunning to spine. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71106]  £60.00 
 

454. 96. Spooner, B. and Roberts, P. Fungi. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2005  8vo. Nr. fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71103]  £35.00 
 

455. 112. Allen, David Elliston. Books and Naturalists. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2010  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [45296]  £45.00 

Elliston Allen explores the often complicated ways in which books on the flora and fauna of these islands have been published 

through the years, from the earliest days of printing through to the era of the computerised distribution atlas and the giant 

multinational compendium. 
 



 

456. 118. Allott, A. Marches. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2011  8vo. New hardback in dw. Out-of-

print. RRP £50.00.    [64203]  £45.00 
 

457. 125. Toms, M. Owls. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2014  8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP. 

£55.00.    [63591]  £40.00 
 

458. 126. Mullard, J.  Brecon Beacons.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2014  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £55.00.    [46454]  £44.00 
 

459. 127. Goode, David. Nature in Towns and Cities. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2014  8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £55.00.    [47419]  £44.00 

Stephen Moss in his Guardian review of the best nature literature of 2014 called this ‘probably the finest work on urban ecology 

ever written’ (Birmingham Nat. Hist. Soc. Newsletter Jan. 2015). 
 

460. 131. Hayward, Peter. Shallow Seas. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £60.00.    [49689]  £45.00 
 

461. 132. Sale, R. Falcons. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP 

£65.00.    [50141]  £48.75 

In a much-anticipated volume on one of Britain's most fascinating group of birds, Richard Sale draws on a wealth of experience 

and research, providing a comprehensive natural history of the four British breeding falcons. The Kestrel, Merlin, Hobby and 

Peregrine Falcon are all considered in easy to absorb detail. 
 

462. 138. Cabot, David and Goodwillie, Roger. The Burren. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2018  8vo. 

New hardback in new dw. Out-of-print. Still in shrinkwrap.    [71121]  £48.00 

An excellent work. The Burren is one of those rare and magical places where geology, glacial history, botany, zoology and 

millennia of cultural history have converged creating a unique landscape of extraordinary natural history interest. It is without 

equal to any other area in Ireland or Britain. 
 

463. 140. Toms, Mike. Garden Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2019  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. Out-of-print. Still in shrinkwrap.    [71122]  £60.00 

This timely addition to the New Naturalist Library examines the ways in which birds use gardens, revealing the many new 

discoveries that are being made and explaining why individual species of bird use gardens in the ways that they do. 
 

464. 142. Newton, Ian. Uplands and Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2020  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw., with very minor creasing to a small part of the rear bottom edge. RRP £65.00.    [71123]  £30.00 

The uplands of Britain are unique landscapes created by grazing animals, primarily livestock. The soils and blanket bogs of the 

uplands are also the largest stores of carbon in the UK, and 70% of the country’s drinking water comes from the uplands. It’s a 

significant region, not least to the multitudes of bird species that hunt, forage and nest there. 
 

465. 143. Wilkinson, David. Ecology and Natural History. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub Collins. 2021  8vo. 

New hardback in new dw. RRP £65.00. Last title in the series to feature dustwrapper artwork by Robert Gillmor.    

[60134]  £48.75 

Ecology is the science of ecosystems, of habitats, of our world and its future. Investigating ecosystems across the British Isles, 

from the Scottish and Welsh mountains to the woodlands of southern England and the fens of East Anglia, Wilkinson describes 

the relationships between organisms and their environments. 
 

466. 145. Thomas, Peter A. Trees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2022  8vo. New hardback in new dw. 

RRP £65.00.    [62454]  £48.75 

How do trees live? How do they fit into their environments? Why are they so important to ecosystems on earth, and to us? And 

what does the future hold for trees? Can they solve the problems of climate change by absorbing enough carbon dioxide, and 

would we run out of oxygen if all the world's trees disappeared? Do trees really talk to each other? Ecologist Peter Thomas 

explores all these questions and many more, delving into the often hidden life of trees, using examples from around the world, 

from common trees to the unusual and bizarre. This comprehensive introduction to all aspects of tree biology and ecology 

presents the latest scientific and botanical discoveries and explores the wonders and mysteries of trees. 
 

467. 147. Jones, Richard. Shieldbugs. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2023  8vo. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £65.00.    [65180]  £48.75 

A wonderful work. Begins with the basics - what is a Shieldbug, then moves to consider their structure, life history and their 

dangers & defences. Further chapters detail the evolution of Shieldbugs and a history of the British Species. A colour illustrated 

key to British Shieldbugs follows after which full chapters are dedicated to the British species and how to study them. A 

comprehensive, easily absorbed, natural history of this fascinating and beautiful group of insects. 
 

468. 150. Ulf-Hansen, Flemming. Exmoor. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2025  8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £65.00.    [70030]  £48.75 

Exmoor is one of only three large areas of moorland in southern England. Together with Dartmoor and Bodmin Moor, these 

moorlands of the south-west have long been an inspiration for field naturalists of all descriptions. It seems appropriate, therefore, 



 

that this volume should bring the inspiration and the particularities of place together and allow the landscape of Exmoor and its 

richness to shine 
 

469. Bernhard, Tim & Loe, Timothy. Collecting the New Naturalists.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  pp.352 with colour 

illustrations and images throughout. Large 4to. Fine hardback. A must for those interested in the New Naturalist 

series of books.    [71131]  £18.00 

With previously unpublished, in-depth insight into the workings of the series and its collectors, Collecting the New Naturalists 

comprehensively covers every aspect of the New Naturalists, from rare editions produced for Bloomsbury and the Reader's Union 

to foreign editions. 

New Naturalists : Monographs 

470. 08. Wragge Morley, Derek. Ants. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  8vo. Light 

spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. to nr. fine dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.     [71117]  £37.50 
 

471. 09. Tinbergen, N. The Herring Gull’s World. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1953  

8vo. Owner’s neat name stamp to ffep. Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw., with neat repair to underside top-edge of front 

panel. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71114]  £40.00 
 

472. 12. Shorten, M. Squirrels. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Fine hardback in 

very pleasing nr. fine dw., with a short closed tear to rear. No inscriptions. Price-clipped.     [71119]  £49.50 

This book covers every aspect of the lives of squirrels: economics, food, life history and ecology. It also provides recipes for the 

cooking of grey squirrels! 
 

473. 13. Thompson, H.V. & Worden, A.N. The Rabbit. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1956  

8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in bright thor. vg. dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [71125]  £65.00 
 

474. 14. London Natural History Society. The Birds of the London Area since 1900. The New Naturalist 

Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block and to ends o/w. a fine 

hardback in bright thor. vg. dw., with two minor closed tears, a little spotting to rear and a hint of sunning to spine. 

No inscriptions. Not price clipped.     [71124]  £80.00 
 

475. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. 1st. Iss. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. 

Fine hardback in vg. plus dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71126]  £175.00 
 

476. 17. Prime, C.T. Lords and Ladies. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1960  8vo. Light 

spotting to top-edge of text block and small bit of loss to blank margin of one leaf (poss. caused during production) 

o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw. No inscriptions. Not price clipped.    [71116]  £50.00 
 

477. 19. Summers-Smith, J.D. The House Sparrow. The New Naturalist Monograph.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1963  

8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and to ends o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [71118]  £40.00 
 

478. 21. Frost, W.E. and Brown, M.E. The Trout. New Naturalist Monograph 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1967  8vo. Light 

spotting to top-edge of text block and prelims., o/w. a fine hardback in bright vg. plus dw. No inscriptions. Not price 

clipped.    [71115]  £60.00 
 

Ornithology 

479. Alexander, H.G. Seventy Years of Birdwatching.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1974  pp.264 with b/w. photos and illus. 

by Robert Gillmor. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [71268] £17.50 

The author's birdwatching extended over parts of three continents, Europe, India and North America. During more than seventy 

years H.G. Alexander has witnessed important changes in resident and migrant bird populations in Britain. 
 

480. Bannerman, D.A. & Vella-Gaffiero, J.A. Birds of the Maltese Archipelago.  1st. Ed. Pub. Museums Department, 

Malta. 1976  pp.xix, 550 with 22 colour plates & b/w. illus. plus fold-out map. Large 8vo. Some spotting to fore-

edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. dw.     [70219]  £18.00 

The first full description of the hundreds of birds recorded in the Maltese Islands. Considers the important role the archipelago 

plays in bird migration between Europe and Africa. Artists include Charles Tunnicliffe, Donald Watson and more. 
 

481. Berentson, Q. Moa. The Life and Death of New Zealand’s Legendary Bird. 1st. Ed. Pub. Craig Potton. 2012  

pp.300 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out of print.    [70238] £37.50 

The moa were the most unusual and unique family of birds that ever lived, a clan of feathered monsters that developed in isolation 

for many, many millions of years. They became extinct reasonably quickly after the arrival of the Maori, and were a distant 

memory by the time European explorers arrived. The book begins by recounting the story of discovery, which was characterised 



 

by an unbelievable amount of controversy and intrigue. Since then there has been an unbroken chain of new discoveries, 

culminating with intriguing revelations in recent years about the moa's biology, that have come to light through DNA testing and 

radio-dating.  
 

482. Birkhead, T.R. The Magpies. The ecology and behaviour of Black-billed and Yellow-billed Magpies.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1991  pp.270 with col. frontis., and b/w. photos., figs. & illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw.     [70939]  £35.00 

A fascinating account of the ecology and behaviour of magpies. 
 

483. Bratby, Michael. and Scott, Peter. Through the Air. Avdentures with Wild Fowl, and Small-boat Sailing. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1941  pp.127 with b/w. photos. & illus. Large 8vo. Neat ownership signature dated 1942 

to ffep. Spotting to fore-edge of text block, to ends and to blank margins o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth 

boards showing some sunning, o/w. thor. vg. in thor. vg. dw. Signed by Sir Peter Scott to title-page (dated 1980). 

Furthermore, an original b/w. photograph (8in x 6in) of Sir Peter Scott kneeling with three Hawaiian Geese is loosely 

inserted.    [69939]  £60.00 

A collection of what were originally broadcast talks on the radio, here augmented with black and white photographs and some 

of Peter Scott’s sketches - he took part in some of the broadcasts. Sir Peter Scott (1909-1989) was fundamental in bringing the 

Hawaiian Goose back from the brink of extinction through the breeding program at WWT Slimbridge. From there, the Hawaiian 

Goose was later reintroduced into the wild in Hawaii. 
 

484. Brazil, Mark. The Whooper Swan.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2003  pp.512 with colour and b/w. photos., illus., maps, 

and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with small closed tear to top edge. Out-of-print.    [70951]  £35.00 

Most comprehensive account of the Whooper Swan published, covering all aspects of its life including its taxonomy, population, 

diet, and breeding behaviour. 
 

485. Brooke, M.  The Manx Shearwater.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1990  pp.xviii, 246 with b/w. photos., figs. & illus. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to spine.    [70936]  £44.00 

Based on 17 years of research on shearwaters at Atlantic colonies, the book covers breeding biology, vocal behaviour, and trans-

equatorial migrations as well as the population dynamics of the species. 
 

486. Broughton, R.K. The Marsh Tit and the Willow Tit.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2025  pp.304 with colour photos. and 

figs. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [69543]  £54.00 

In this first monograph for either species, Richard Broughton reveals the intricacies of the remarkable lives of these birds, 

bringing together decades of personal study and a detailed review of the wider research from Europe and Asia. We learn about 

each species' taxonomy, communication, food and foraging patterns, habitats, social organisation, breeding behaviour, dispersal 

and the survival of individuals, as well as exploring the challenges they face and their future prospects. 
 

487. Brown, L.H. & Britton, P.L. The Breeding Seasons of East African Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. East African Nat. 

Hist. Soc. 1980  pp.vi, 164 with maps & graphs. Small 4to. Spotting to fore-edges of text block and very minor 

spotting to endpapers o/w. contents fine. Cloth boards nr. fine.    [70270]  £12.00 

All that is known, to date, of the breeding seasons of East African birds. 
 

488. Bunn, D.S., Warburton, A.B. and Wilson, R.D.S. The Barn Owl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1982  pp.264 with col. 

frontis., b/w. photos. & figs. 8vo. Bookplate to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine laminated dw., with some sunning to 

spine. Half-title inscribed by Warburton which reads ‘With Best Wishes, Tony Warburton’.    [70930]  £22.50 

This study of Tyto alba is the product of almost 40 years field work by its authors and complementary observations by other 

dedicated ornithologists in Britain, the USA and Europe. The result is a detailed, balanced account based on intimate knowledge 

of the Barn Owl in varying habitats in Britain, comparing, as appropriate, this race's behaviour with that of sub-species in other 

areas of the world. 
 

489. Chapman, Abel. Bird-Life of The Borders. Records of Wild Sport and Natural History on Moorland and 

Sea. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gurney & Jackson, 1889  pp.xii, 286 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Hardback. Early neat ownership stamp 

(Alston House, Alston, Cumberland) to half-title. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to endpapers o/w. 

contents fine. Original decorated cloth boards with gilt motif in thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy.    [70184] 

 £42.50 

Observations of the broad range of bird species found on the Anglo-Scottish border. Abel Chapman was an English hunter-

naturalist who contributed  to  saving the Spanish Ibex from extinction and helped in the establishment of South Africa's first 

game reserve. 
 

490. Chislett, R. & Ainsworth, G. H. Birds on the Spurn Peninsula.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1996  pp.xlv, 

216, with colour frontis., b/w. plates, charts, tables and fold out map. 8vo. Hardback. Light coloured splashmark and 

a little cockling to fore-corner of text block o/w. contents fine. Cloth boards nr. fine with light splashmark to rear in 

fine dw.    [70308]  £25.00 

Published in part in 1958, the rest of the work was discovered in handwritten manuscript form in 1992, twenty eight years after 

Ralph Chislett's death. This is the first publication of the work as the author intended it. Part 1 is reproduced in facsimile form, 

and Part 2 is printed in a matching format. 



 

 

491. Coates, B.J. &. Bishop, K.D. A Guide to the Birds Of Wallacea. Sulawesi, The Moluccas and Lesser Sunda 

Islands, Indonesia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dove Publishing. 1997  pp.535 with 64 colour plates. 8vo. Bookplate. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with a little sunning to spine.    [70231]  £62.50 

A major guide to the birds of the region. The avifauna of this region is a fascinating mix of Asian and Australasian elements but, 

more importantly, it hosts an extraordinarily high number of 249 endemic bird species. This book treats and illustrates all of the 

697 species of birds reliably recorded in Wallacea. Illustrated by Dana Gardner. 
 

492. Cole, A.C. The Egg Dealers of Great Britain. Profiles of some Catalogue Dealers of the 19th and 20th 

Centuries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2006  pp.xiii, [i], 198 with b/w. photos., illus., and tables. Large 8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Limited to 250 copies.    [70306]  £160.00 

Catalogues and discusses the activites of many identifiable dealers. Some were relatively small players in the field, particularly 

in the early years, whilst others became household names in the world of oology, until their activities became illegal with the 

passing of legislation in 1954. A major part of the book illustrates examples of egg sales lists and catalogues, and includes a 

comparison of prices by various dealers.  
 

493. Cole, A.C. & Trobe, W.M. The Egg Collectors of Great Britain and Ireland. A Compilation of Profiles of 

some 20th Century Egg Collectors. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2000  pp.xiv, [iv], 298, [i] with many rare 

photographs of early egg collectors. Large  8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 400 copies.    [70304] 

 £175.00 

Although the collecting of eggs from wild birds is now illegal, many of the most respected ornithologists of the past were also 

great egg collectors. This book provides a record in great depth of these collectors. 
 

494. Cole, A. & Trobe, W. Macomb Chance Oologist. An appreciation of an eminent oologist, charting some of 

his field-work over a period of some four decades.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker (Peregrine Books). 2003  pp.xii, 

182 with col. & b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 150 copies.    [70310]  £195.00 

Macomb Chance’s fieldwork was particularly noteworthy for the discovery of Greenshank nesting close to the coast of Easter 

Ross. This book includes facsimile reproductions of his handwritten accounts relating to this and other species. With many pages 

of narrative in diary format, enhanced by several colour and monochrome photographs, this book is a valuable addition to 

recorded history of oology in the early years of the 20th century. 
 

495. Coombs, F. The Crows. A Study of the Corvids of Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1978  pp.255 with col. & 

b/w. illus. & maps and b/w. photos. Large 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.    [71294]  £10.00 

The result of over 40 years of study, this was the first book to be entirely devoted to this group of birds.   
 

496. Coulson, J.C. The Kittiwake.  1st. Ed. Pub. T & A D Poyser. 2011  pp.304 with colour photos. & figs. 8vo. 

Inscription to ffep. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [70931]  £37.50 

This book is packed with important information, including a number of ‘firsts’, not only for Kittiwakes but for birds in general. 
 

497. Cromack, David. (Ed.). Birds Illustrated. Quarterly Magazine. Vol. 1 : No.1 to Vol. 3 : No. 1. Celebrating 

Europe’s Birds in Words and Pictures. 1st. Ed. Pub. Emap. 1992 - 1993  Consecutive run of nine magazines 

with col. & b/w. photographs and illus. throughout. A4. Softback. Nr. fine to fine condition.    [70031]  £30.00 

From a European viewpoint the aim of this quarterly magazine was to focus ‘attention on the work of some of the world’s most 

gifted bird photographers and artists.’. 
 

498. Cromack, David. (Ed.). Birds Illustrated. Vol. 1 : No.1 to Vol. 7 : No. 1. Celebrating the World’s Birds in 

Words and Pictures. 1st. Ed. Pub. Buckingham Press. 2003 - 2009  Consecutive run of twenty five magazines with 

col. & b/w. photographs and illus. throughout. A4. Softback. Nr. fine to fine condition.    [70045]  £50.00 

The original magazine ‘Birds Illustrated’ focussed on European birds and ran for just two and a half years before it was stopped. 

This new incarnation started in Autumn 2003. Its aim was to ‘celebrate the incredible variety and beauty of the world’s bird 

species through the work of outstanding photographers and talented artists.’. 
 

499. Davies, S.J.J.F. Ratites and Tinamous. Bird Families of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Univ. Press. 2002  

pp.xiii, 310 with 12 colour plates and b/w. dist. maps and illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [70232] 

 £95.00 

Deals with the Tinamidae, Rheidae, Dromaiidae, Casuariidae, Apterygidae, Struthionidae.  
 

500. Dawson, M.J. The Peregrines of the Lake District. Caliologists’ Series No. 4. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 

1985  pp.61 with col. frontis and b/w. photos. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70301]  £120.00 

This is the fourth book in the Caliologists’ Series and lists most of the eyries of the Peregrine Falcon in the Lake District and the 

adjoining Pennines.  
 

501. De Roy, T. (et al). Albatross. Their world, their ways. 1st. UK Ed. Pub. Helm. 2008  pp.240 with beautiful col. 

photos. throughout, with col. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70245]  £39.50 



 

The most comprehensive book to date on these amazing birds, combining evocative writing and superb photography of all species 

worldwide with the latest research and species by species descriptions. 
 

502. Delacour, Jean & Scott, Peter. The Waterfowl of the World Vols. 1 to 4. 7th. Imp. Pub. Country Life. 1975  

Four volume set with 66 colour plates by Peter Scott plus b/w. dist. maps and illus. Small 4to. Fine hardbacks in 

original gilt decorated, blond cloth, boards housed in Publisher’s slipcase in vg. plus condition. Most pleasingly each 

volume is signed by Peter Scott (dated 1979) and Jean Delacour - most unusual to find such a signed set.    [69943] 

 £125.00 
 

503. Donald, P.F. The Skylark.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2004  pp. 256 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus., and text figs. 

Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70942]  £20.00 

Looks at all aspects of the life of the Skylark, alongside its role in legend and folklore.  
 

504. Elliot, Daniel Giraud. A Monograph of the Bucerotidae, or Family of the Hornbills.  Facs. Pub. Fundacef-

Verlag. 1996  With full-page col. plates throughout with b/w. dist. maps. Large 4to. A little minor spotting to top-

edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    [70244]  £45.00 

A facsimile of Daniel Giraud Elliot’s masterpiece ‘A Monograph of the Bucerotidae or Family of the Hornbills.’ published 

between the years of  1877 to 1882. The publishers have enhanced this book by adding a detailed index, distribution maps and a 

scientific appendix (giving both the name that Elliot used for each bird and its appropriate recent nomenclature). 
 

505. Erritzoe, J. & H.B. Pittas of the World. A Monograph on the Pitta Family. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lutterworth Press. 

1998  pp.207 plus 32 col. plates & dist. maps. 4to. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.    [70243]  £45.00 

A detailed study of Pittas, illustrated with fine watercolour illustrations by Helga Erritzoe. 
 

506. Erritzøe, Johannes (et al). Cuckoos of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2012  pp.544 with colour photos., illus. & 

dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. In-print at £105.00. A superb work.     [70225]  £70.00 

‘Cuckoos of the World’ describes all 144 species of the Cuculidae in exceptional detail, with accurate range maps and superb 

illustrations by four world-renowned artists to show different plumages and subspecies. 
 

507. Fogden, M. (et al). Hummingbirds. A Life-Size Guide to Every Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ivy Press. 2014  pp.400 

with col. photos. throughout. 8vo. Fine hardback. Out of print.    [70216]  £32.50 

Hummingbirds presents all 337 species, arranged taxonomically, out of which over 300 birds are shown in dazzling, life-size, 

cut-out photography. 
 

508. Forshaw, J.M. (Ed.). Birds International. Vol. 1 : No. 1 to Vol. 3 : No. 1. A Quarterly Journal devoted to 

the Birds of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Birds International. 1989 - 1991  Consecutive run of nine magazines with 

col. & b/w. photographs and illus. throughout. A4. Softback. Nr. fine to fine condition.    [70041]  £30.00 

Editor Joseph Forshaw’s (Australian ornithologist and expert on parrots) objective for this new Journal was ‘to provide a forum 

for sharing the excitement, fascination and sheer pleasure that is so much a part of our interest in, and love for, birds!’. 
 

509. Frith, C.B. & Beehler, B.M. The Birds of Paradise. Paradisaeidae. Bird Families Of The World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Univ. Press 1998  pp.xxx, 613 with 15 colour plates, b/w. photos, illus. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Nr. 

fine hardback in nr. fine dw., with some light spotting to extremities.    [70226]  £65.00 

This is the first comprehensive, up-to-date monograph on the behaviour, biology, ecology, biogeography and natural history of 

the most ornate and dramatic group of birds on earth. Following the other volumes in the series the illustrations are first-rate. 

The 15 colour plates, by the artist William Cooper, depict all 42 species, while the line drawings illustrate many behavioural 

traits never before recorded. 
 

510. Frith, C.B. & D.W. Birds of Paradise. Nature, Art & History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frith & Frith. 2010  pp.370 with 

col. & b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine. Out of print. Scarce.    [70239] 

 £75.00 

A beautifully illustrated book that comprehensively covers the natural history of these most spectacular birds, as well as the 

people and artefacts surrounding the history of their discovery and their place in art and culture. The illustrations range from 

superb photographs of living birds, their eggs to fine, rare artworks dating as far back as the 16th century. 
 

511. Frith, C.B & D.W. Bowerbirds. Nature, Art & History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frith & Frith. 2008  pp.304 with col. & 

b/w. photos. and illus. throughout. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70237]  £35.00 

This authoritative book comprehensively describes and illustrates the nature, art, and history of all bowerbirds. It contains 

previously unpublished, historically significant, drawings and paintings and numerous photographs from remote and difficult 

tropical habitats of Australia and New Guinea. 
 

512. Fry, C.H. The Bee-Eaters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1984  pp.304 with 8 col. plates, dist. maps & text illus. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine.    [70941]  £15.00 

This study of the bee-eaters covers all 24 species of this colourful family which ranges from southern Europe, Africa and the 

Middle East, to India, China, south-east Asia and Australia. 



 

 

513. Fuller, Errol. Extinct Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Viking / Rainbird. 1987  pp.256 with col. & b/w. illus. throughout. 4to. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [70242]  £10.00 

This book is an absorbing study of the world’s recently extinct bird species, the first complete survey since Walter Rothschild’s 

classic work of 1907. 
 

514. Fuller, Errol. The Passenger Pigeon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 2015  pp.177 with col. & b/w. photos. 

and illus. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [70241]  £22.00 

An evocative memorial to a bird species that was once so important to the ecology of North America. Features rare archival 

images as well as haunting photographs of live birds. 
 

515. Gibbons, D.W., Reid, J.B. & Chapman, R.A. The New Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland : 

1988-1991.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1993  pp.xiv, 520 with b/w. illus. & col. dist. maps and tables. 4to. Fine hardback 

in nr. fine dw.     [70794]  £12.50 

The successor to The Atlas of Breeding Birds of Britain and Ireland. This second edition draws on the recent 1988-1991 BTO 

Survey, and presents three maps for each species account: one showing breeding distribution as before; a second in full colour 

showing relative abundance of the species throughout its range; and a third map highlighting changes in distribution between 

the current and original surveys. 
 

516. Gibbs, D. (et al). Pigeons and Doves. A Guide to the Pigeons and Doves of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale 

Univ. Press. 2001  pp.615 with 76 colour plates and b/w. dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw., 

showing some gently sunning.    [70224]  £40.00 

This is the first book dedicated to the identification of pigeons and doves in the field and incorporates all recent information on 

the 313 species, as well as detailing their identifying characteristics. 
 

517. Gorman, G. Woodpeckers of the World. The complete guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2014  pp.528 with col. 

photos. & dist. maps. throughout. Large 8vo. Nr. fine / fine hardback.     [70220]  £25.00 

An excellent work. Packed with new colour photography, it covers all 239 species of Woodpeckers. 
 

518. Gray, J. A Twilight of Owls.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Gargoyle’s Head. 1996  pp.173. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. 

Verso of half-title signed and dated by the author.    [70947]  £10.00 

The story of the trials, tribulations and joys of keeping owls, in particular two barn owls called Hesper and Albina and a tawny 

owl called Hubert. 
 

519. Green, J. Birds in Wales. 1992-2000. 1st. Ed. Pub. Welsh Ornithological Soc. 2002  pp.248 with b/w. drawings, 

tables & dist. maps. 4to. Thor. vg. softback.    [71274]  £14.00 

This book brings Welsh ornithological knowledge up to date, to the end of 2000 and includes additional records to those that 

were published in Poyser’s ‘Birds in Wales’ of 1994.   
 

520. Guillemain, M. & Elmberg, J. The Teal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2014  pp.320 with col. photos., b/w. illus. and text 

figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70945]  £25.00 

A definitive study on the Teal. 
 

521. Harrison, C. A Field Guide to the Nests, Eggs and Nestlings of European Birds. With North Africa and 

the Middle East. 1st. Ed. Thus Pub. Readers Union / Collins. 1975  pp.432 with 64 colour plates and b/w. illus. 

Small 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.     [70946]  £15.00 

The first edition of this classic Collins field guide. 
 

522. Holyoak, D.T. Nightjars and their Allies. The Caprimulgiformes. Bird Families of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford Univ. Press. 2001  pp.xxi, 773 with 23 col. plates, b/w. illus. & dist. maps. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.     [70234]  £60.00 

The 118 species accounts contained in this volume provide details of coloration, moults, geographical variation and 

measurements. Furthermore, their geographical ranges, habitats, food and feeding, behaviour and breeding are also considered. 
 

523. Jones, Thomas Rymer. Cassell’s Book of Birds.  Vols. I to IV. Cassell Petter & Galpin. [1869-1873]  Four vol. 

set. with 40 fine colour plates and b/w. engravings throughout. 4to. Hardbacks. From the library of renowned 

naturalist Eric Hardy who has tipped in a related images / pieces of information. Informed annotation by Eric to 

Introduction of Vol. I. Occ. spotting (a little heavier at times) to all four vols. o/w. contents fine.  Text block edges 

marbled. Early half calf leather over cloth boards with gilt decoration to spine extremities rubbed including to label 

of Vol. I, bindings still in very sound condition indeed.    [70273]  £120.00 

Jones’ wonderful work with delightful colour plates and black & white engravings. 
 

524. Juniper, T. Spix’s Macaw. The Race to Save the World’s Rarest Bird. 1st. Ed. Pub. HarperCollins. 2002  

pp.296 with col. photos. & illus. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw.    

[70217]  £7.00 



 

Story of a unique species struggling against the forces of extinction. In 1990, only one was found to be living in the wild, so an 

emergency international rescue operation was launched and an amnesty declared, allowing private collectors to come forward 

with their illegal birds, as possible mates for the last wild Spix. Tells the dramatic story of the rescue operation, and of the 

humans whose selfishness and greed brought a beautiful species to the brink of extinction. 
 

525. Kear, Dr. Janet & Duplaix-Hall, N. (Eds.). Flamingos.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1975  pp.246 with col. & b/w. 

photos., and illus. 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and to title-page o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.    [70227]  £35.00 

One of the oldest bird groups alive today, Flamingos are also among the most popular and common of zoo animals. Almost half 

of the book is concerned with populations in the wild and part of the book is concerned with the problems of breeding and rearing 

the birds in captivity. 
 

526. Kemp, A. The Hornbills. Bucerotiformes. Bird Families of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Univ. Press. 1995  

pp.xv, 302 with 14 col. plates, b/w. illus. & dist. maps. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw., with some sunning 

to spine.    [70233]  £70.00 

The first thorough treatment of this group. There are general chapters on biology, feeding ecology, breeding behaviour, 

evolutionary relationships, and conservation. The species descriptions include range, status and distribution. The accompanying 

colour plates by Martin Woodcock show adults and juveniles. 
 

527. Kenward, R. The Goshawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2006  pp.360 with col. photos. & b/w. figs. 8vo. Minor spotting 

to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [70926]  £70.00 

A definitive and easily read monograph. 
 

528. Kirwan, G. and Green, G. Cotingas and Manakins. Helm Identification Guides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2011  

pp.624 with 34 col. plates, col. photos. & dist. maps. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [70240]  £90.00 

Cotingas and Manakins represents the definitive work on these jewels of the Neotropics, looking in detail at more than 130 

species. These range from some of the rarest and most enigmatic birds in the world to some of the best-studied of all tropical 

species; many are breathtakingly colourful and ornate, but some are dowdy and difficult to see. 
 

529. Konter, A. Grebes of our World. Visiting all species on 5 Continents. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lynx Edicions. 2001  

pp.187 with col. photos & b/w. illus. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback.    [70221]  £8.50 

Tells the story of the authors keen interest in these birds and includes accounts of his observations. 
 

530. Laman, T. & Scholes, E. Birds of Paradise. Revealing The World’s Most Extraordinary Birds. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

National Geographic. 2012  pp.227 with fascinating col. photos. throughout. Landscape 4to. Fine hardback in fine 

dw.    [70247]  £30.00 

In this dazzling photo essay with detailed supporting text, Tim Laman and Edwin Scholes present full-colour photographs of all 

39 species of the birds of paradise that highlight their unique and extraordinary plumage and mating behaviour. 
 

531. Lever, C. The Mandarin Duck.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2013  pp.192 with col. photos. & b/w. maps. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.     [70932]  £45.00 

A detailed account of this beautiful duck's lifestyle and biology, with particular emphasis on invasive populations in Britain and 

overseas. 
 

532. Lundberg, A. and Alatalo, R.V.  The Pied Flycatcher.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1992  pp.xii, 267 with b/w. photos., 

figs. & illus. 8vo. Neat blind stamp to ffep. Very minor spotting to fore-edges of text block o/w. a fine hardback in 

nr. fine dw.    [70948]  £25.00 

This broad review of the species provides not only a detailed biology of this fascinating little bird, but a commentary on many of 

the most interesting problems in bird behaviour and ecology.  
 

533. Lysaght, A. Some Eighteenth Century Bird Paintings in the Library of Sir Joseph Banks (1743-1820).  
1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum (Nat. Hist.). 1959  pp.[ii], 253-371 plus 3 b/w. plates. 4to. Spotting to covers o/w. a 

fine softback.    [59269]  £18.00 

An account of a large number of bird paintings made for Sir Joseph Banks by various naturalists and artists in the late 18th 

Century, particularly those connected with the voyages of Captain Cook. 
 

534. Mackrill, T. The Osprey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2024  pp.304 with col. photos. and figs. throughout. 8vo. New 

hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [69398]  £54.00 

Includes more than 150 colour photographs. ‘The Osprey’ looks at the distribution, foraging ecology, migration, breeding 

behaviour and population dynamics of this spectacular bird, with emphasis placed on conservation efforts both in Britain and in 

the species' African haunts, which have been discovered only very recently thanks to advances in satellite tagging technology. 
 

535. Madge, S. and Burn, H.  Crows and Jays.  Helm Identification Guides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm .  [1994]  pp.xxiii, 

191 with 30 colour plates plus text figs. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Signature to ffep. Some spotting to top-edge of 

text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Publisher's errata loosely inserted.    [70218]  £20.00 

The standard reference work for the Crows, Jays and Magpies of the World. 



 

 

536. Madge, S. & McGowan, P. Pheasants, Partridges and Grouse. Including buttonquails, sandgrouse and 

allies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2002  pp.488 with 72 col. plates. & dist. maps. Large 8vo. Indentation to half and full 

title-page and prelims. o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine dw.     [70949]  £12.50 

This guide brings together a comprehensive review of all the world's pheasants, partridges, quails, grouse, turkeys, guineafowl, 

buttonquails, sandgrouse, and the enigmatic plains-wanderer - over 250 species in all. 
 

537. Martin, J.R. The Tawny Owl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2022  pp.304 with 8 pages of colour photos., plus further illus. 

8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [63195]  £54.00 

'Jeff Martin explores the Tawny Owl's natural history in the greatest detail. Where controversy has arisen in the literature, he 

has put forward all points of view so the reader can make his or her own judgements. There seems nothing concerning the biology 

of this owl that Jeff has not researched.' - Derek Bunn, author of ‘The Barn Owl’. 
 

538. Mason, P. & Allsop, J. The Golden Oriole.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2009  pp.280 with col. & b/w. photos. and 

illus., b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70928]  £60.00 

One of Britain's rarest breeding birds, the Golden Oriole is also one of its most charismatic. A long-distance migrant, the orioles 

return to breed in early May at just a few sites, almost all of which are in Suffolk. 
 

539. Mead, Chris. Bird Ringing. BTO Guide 16. 1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1974  pp.68 with b/w. photos., illus. & maps. 

8vo. Fine softback with gently sunned spine.     [70342]  £5.00 

A summary of the practice of bird ringing, aimed primarily at the bird-watcher.  
 

540. Mikkola, H.  Owls of the World. A Photographic Guide.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2013  pp.528 with colour 

photographs and distribution maps throughout. Large 8vo. Fine hardback. Latest edition.    [70228]  £24.50 

This revised and updated second edition is packed with spectacular photography from dozens of the world’s finest natural history 

photographers. Covering all of the world’s 268 species of owls, the detailed text looks at identification, calls, food and hunting, 

habitat, status and distribution, geographical variation and confusion species.  
 

541. Mivart, St. George. A Monograph of the Lories or Brush-Tongued Parrots composing the Family 

Loriidae.  Facs. Ed. Pub. Fundacef. 1992  pp.liii, 193 with 61 col. plates by Keulemans, 4 col. maps and 7 b/w. 

figs. 4to. Fine hardback in fine dw., with gently sunned spine.     [70248]  £50.00 

The maps show the distribution of the family across Australia, New Guinea and the South Pacific Islands, and provide a detail 

of the islands between Celebes and New Guinea. The plates are described by Sitwell as Keuleman’s ‘best work’ and represent 

16 species for the first time. In his introduction the author explains his interest in this group of birds as  a very attractive group 

of rather small birds varying in dimension ‘from the size of a Turtle Dove to about that of a Sparrow’ and consisting of 75 more 

or less distinct species. The family is remarkable for its brilliancy and gay colouration. 
 

542. Muirhead, G. The Birds of Berwickshire. With remarks on their local distribution, migration, and habits, 

and also on the folk-lore, proverbs, popular rhymes and sayings connected with them. 1st. Ed. Pub. David 

Douglas. 1889-1895  Two volume set with three maps (two in colour (one of which being fold-out)), and b/w. illus. 

throughout plus publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardbacks. Early, neat, signatures to end-papers and half-titles. Light 

spotting to fore-edges of text block, endpapers show mottling o/w. contents fine. Original blue cloth boards also 

mottled o/w. vg.    [70185]  £50.00 
 

543. Nethersole-Thompson, D. In Search of Breeding Birds. Early Essays reprinted from the Oologists Record. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1992  pp.iii, 118. with col. frontis. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw. Limited to 500 

copies.    [70309]  £60.00 
 

544. Newton, I. The Sparrowhawk.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  pp.396 with b/w. photos., and text figs. 8vo. Nr. fine 

hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70940]  £38.00 

A detailed account of all aspects of the Sparrrowhawk’s behaviour, population levels and the impact of human activity and 

environment on the species in recent times. 
 

545. Olsen, K.M. & Larsson, H. Skuas and Jaegers. A Guide to the Skuas and Jaegers of the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Pica Press. 1997  pp.190 with 12 col. plates, col. & b/w. photos. and maps. Large 8vo. Minor spotting to fore-edges 

of text block o/w. a fine hardback in vg. plus dw.    [71276]  £19.50 

The first complete identification guide to the skuas of the world. This book, designed to enable species identification and correct 

ageing, is based on years of study in the field and extensive research of the relevant literature. 
 

546. Poonswad, P. (et al). Hornbills of the World. A Photographic Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Draco / HRF. 2013  pp.212 

with col. photos. throughout. Small 4to. Fine softback. Scarce.    [70236]  £150.00 

A very impressive work. Covers 15 genera, 57 species and 75 subspecies from the two families of hornbills (Bucorvidae and 

Bucerotidae) that come from Asia (32 spp.) and Africa (25 spp.). 
 

547. Rand, A.L. & Fleming, R.L. Birds from Nepal   1st. Ed. Pub. Chicago Nat. Hist. Mus. 1957  pp.218 with maps. 

8vo. Softback. Fine softback with gently sunned covers.    [42116]  £8.00 



 

A fascinating account of four field trips undertaken in Nepal between 1949 and 1954. Summarises the collections made by 

Fleming which comprised about 2,500 specimens, representing some 490 species and subspecies. 
 

548. Ratcliffe, D. The Peregrine Falcon.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1980  pp.416 with 4 col. plates, b/w. photos., illus. & 

figs. 8vo. Neat signature to ffep. Fine hardback in neatly laminated thor. vg. dw.    [70927]  £12.00 

A detailed, definitive study by an internationally acknowledged authority. 
 

549. Ratcliffe, Derek.  The Raven. A Natural History in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1997  pp.xxii, 

326 with b/w. photos, illus. and figs. Large 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70937]  £65.00 

Presents a thorough summary of our knowledge of the species' natural history, emphasizing also the long association of the bird 

with humankind.  
 

550. Rowley, I. & Russell, E. Fairy-wrens and Grasswrens. Maluridae.  Bird Families of the World. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Oxford Univ. Press. 1997  pp.xxii, 274 with 8 col. plates, b/w. illus. & dist. maps. Large 8vo. Very minor 

spotting to top-edge of text block and to end-papers o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [70230]  £100.00 

An indispensable reference work for both the professional and amateur ornithologist. 
 

551. Rutgers, A. Birds of South America. Illustrations from the lithographs of John Gould. 1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre 

Methuen. 1972  pp.321 with 160 colour plates. Small 4to. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70293]  £15.00 

The plates selected for this book came from Gould’s four monographs on the Trochilidae, Ramphastidae, Trogonidae and 

Odontophorinae. 
 

552. Sale, Richard. The Common Kestrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2020  pp.392 with colour photos., figs. and tables 

throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65060]  £39.99 

This book investigates the recent decline of this small raptor, after first exploring all aspects of the Kestrels’ life, from plumage 

and diet through breeding to survival. The result is a comprehensive book drawing together what is currently known about this 

elusive, but beautiful and enchanting species. It includes 297 full colour photographs and 127 figures and tables. In 2021 ‘The 

Common Kestrel’ won the U.S. Wildlife Society’s book of the year award. 
 

553. Sale, Richard. The Merlin.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2019  pp.352 with colour photos., figs. and tables throughout. 

8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65059]  £39.99 

The Merlin is a very special bird. One of the smallest ‘True Falcons’ the Merlin is a northern dweller, occupying a circumpolar 

range at the fringes of the Arctic. This book draws together what is currently known about this elusive, but beautiful and 

enchanting species. Written by Richard Sale it includes 172 full colour photographs and 56 figures. 
 

554. Sale, Richard and Messenger, Anthony. The Eurasian Hobby.  1st. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2021  pp.368 with colour 

photos., figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. Signed by Richard Sale to title page. New hardback in new dw.    [65061] 

 £95.00 

The Hobby has a ‘jizz’ like no other raptor, its wonderfully fast and agile flight seen to perfection as it pursues dragonflies and 

other flying insects, or when chasing avian prey, captivating all who witness its hunting skills. This excellent monograph includes 

215 full colour photographs and 86 figures and tables. 
 

555. Sale, Richard and Watson, Steve. The Peregrine Falcon.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Snowfinch. 2024  pp.576 with colour 

photos., plus figs. and tables throughout. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. Comes with the author’s two pages of errata 

to correct two figures.    [68870]  £60.00 

For the second edition, all chapters have been revised with chapters 1 and 3 in particular featuring substantial revision and 

addition of new material. Finally, a notable addition to chapter 10 has been consideration of current and expected future impacts 

on Peregrine falcons of climate change. 
 

556. Sauer, Gordon C. John Gould. The Bird Man. A Chronology and Bibliography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Henry Sotheran. 

1982  pp.xxiv, 416 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in nr. fine 

dw.     [70186]  £18.00 

A devotee of all things Gouldian, the author has presented in, an accessible way, all the basic information on Gould’s life and 

work, his family, his associates and his times. 
 

557. Scott, Peter. Observations of Wildlife.  1st. Ed. Pub. Phaidon. 1980  pp.112 with col. illus. plates throughout. 

4to. Minor spotting to fore-edges of text block and to pastedowns, o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. From the library 

of Brian Gadsby with inscription from Sir Peter Scott (dated Sept. 1981) in which he thanks Brian for ‘his 

achievements at the Washington Wildfowl Park’. Furthermore, an original b/w. photograph (8in x 10in) of Sir Peter 

Scott and his wife Philippa (Sir Peter with binoculars and sporting a WWT tie) is loosely inserted.    [69941] 

 £75.00 

Sir Peter Scott (1909-1989) was fundamental in bringing the Hawaiian Goose back from the brink of extinction through the 

breeding program at WWT Slimbridge. From there, the Hawaiian Goose was later reintroduced into the wild in Hawaii. 
 

558. Scott, Peter. Portrait Drawings.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1949  pp.[11] plus 40 b/w. plates by the author. 4to. 

Fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Signed by Sir Peter Scott to half-title.    [69942]  £40.00 



 

‘This collection of pencil portraits embraces many distinguished sitters, including H.R.H. Princess Margaret, Sir Malcolm 

Sargent and some of Peter Scott’s comrades in arms during the war.’. 
 

559. Scott, Peter. Wild Chorus.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Country Life. 1944  pp.ix, 118 with 20 colour and 48 sepia 

reproductions of paintings. 4to. Hardback. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and light mark to blank margin 

of two pages - overall contents nr. fine. Original green cloth boards showing some marking, mostly to spine, in vg. 

condition. Signed by Sir Peter Scott to title page (dated 1980). Furthermore, an original b/w. photograph (8in x 6in) 

of Sir Peter Scott kneeling with four Hawaiian Geese (he is feeding one of them) is loosely inserted.    [69940] 

 £60.00 

Sir Peter Scott (1909-1989) was fundamental in bringing the Hawaiian Goose back from the brink of extinction through the 

breeding program at WWT Slimbridge. From there, the Hawaiian Goose was later reintroduced into the wild in Hawaii. 
 

560. Scott, Philippa. Lucky Me.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Kenilworth Press. 1990  pp. 208 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Minor 

spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw. From the library of Brian Gadsby with a charming 

insc. from Philippa Scott (dated 15th June 1990) to title page. Furthermore, an original b/w. photograph (8in x 6in) 

of Sir Peter Scott kneeling with three Hawaiian Geese is loosely inserted.    [69938]  £50.00 

This is Philippa Scott’s account of her early life through to her marriage with Peter at Reykjavik in 1951. Brian Gadsby was an 

Environmental Officer for the Wildfowl Trust. Sir Peter Scott (1909-1989) was fundamental in bringing the Hawaiian Goose 

back from the brink of extinction through the breeding program at WWT Slimbridge. From there, the Hawaiian Goose was later 

reintroduced into the wild in Hawaii. 
 

561. Sharrock, J.T.R. The Atlas of Breeding Birds in Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. B.T.O. & I.W.C. 1976  

pp.476 with line drawings & full-page dist. maps. Small 4to. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw. Importantly, this copy 

comes with the Publisher’s 12 transparent overlays of environmental factors.    [38216]  £7.50 

This book shows, for the first time, the precise distribution of the breeding birds of Britain and Ireland. The twelve overlays can 

be used to interpret the distribution maps. They provide detail on altitude, January temperature, July temperature, annual 

rainfall, mean vapour pressure, lack of standing fresh water, lowland heath, moorland, sessile oakwoods, chalk and limestone, 

river systems and County boundaries. 
 

562. Shawyer, C. The Barn Owl.  1st. Ed. Pub. Arlequin Press. 1998  pp.viii, 213 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. 

8vo. Hardback. Notes to publisher’s imprint page and some tick-marks to contents. Signs of small label removal to 

ffep., o/w. contents fine. Nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70950]  £17.50 

Considers all aspects of the bird's ecology and provides charts and illustrations to enable readers to age owlets. Also includes 

maps showing the bird's distribution and abundance for every county in Britain, comparing these with the populations reported 

fifty years earlier.  
 

563. Short, L.L. Woodpeckers of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Delaware Museum of Natural History. 1982  pp.xviii, 676 

with 101 colour plates by George Sandstrom. 4to. Original purchase price to ffep. Spotting to fore-edges of text 

block, a very minor amount internally, o/w. fine hardback.    [70223]  £40.00 

Short’s superb monograph is separated into three sections - Biology of the Woodpeckers, Species Accounts and Colour Plates.  
 

564. Short, L.L. & Horne, J.F.M. Toucans, Barbets and Honeyguides.  Bird Families of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford Univ. Press. 2001  pp.xxiii, 526 with 36 colour plates, col. photos. and dist. maps. Large 8vo. Fine hardback 

in fine dw.    [70229]  £110.00 

Deals with the Ramphastidae, Capitonidae and Indicatoridae. 
 

565. Shrubb, M.  The Lapwing.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.   2007  pp.232 with col. photos, b/w. text figs. & illus. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw., with a hint of sunning to spine and a small, light coloured, mark.     [70929]  £75.00 

This book is a concise yet authoritative monograph of this popular species. A thorough review of the Lapwing biology contains 

sections on population dynamics, feeding ecology, habitat use, migration and much more. 
 

566. Stenning, M. The Blue Tit.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. & A.D. Poyser 2018  pp.320 with colour photos. b/w. figs. 8vo. Fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [70953]  £30.00 

This new book provides a definitive record of the biology and ecology of one of our most popular, intelligent and charismatic 

birds. 
 

567. Summers-Smith, J. Denis. The Sparrows.  A study of the Genus Passer.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1988  pp.342 

with 8 col. plates by Robert Gillmor & b/w. figs and text illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw. From Eric Hosking’s 

library with reduced-size copy of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [70933]  £25.00 

Summers-Smith’s authoritative monograph on sparrows. The dustwrapper, colour plates and illustrations within the text are by 

Robert Gillmor.  
 

568. Trobe, W.M. The Merlin. Caliologists’ Series No. 8. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oriel Stringer. 1990  pp.96 with col. photos. 

& b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70302]  £95.00 

The eighth book in the Caliologists’ Series, this lists one hundred and fifty Merlin territories throughout Great Britain. 
 



 

569. Tyler, S.J. and Ormerod, S.J.  The Dippers.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1994  pp.xvi, 225 with colour frontis., b/w. 

photos., figs. & illus. 8vo. Minor spotting to top-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [70938] 

 £32.50 

Concentrates mainly on the European species of dipper, a bird found throughout Europe, alongside fast-flowing rivers and 

streams, and freshwater lakes. In addition, there are brief notes on the other four world species. 
 

570. Village, A.  The Kestrel.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.352 with b/w. photos, text figs. & illus. by Keith Brockie. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with a little sunning to spine. From Eric Hosking’s library with reduced-size copy 

of his bookplate loosely inserted.    [70935]  £24.00 

A valuable and much-needed monograph on one of Europe's commonest and most familiar raptors, about which suprisingly little 

is known or has been written. Based on the author's studies in Scotland, eastern England and parts of Europe, this work 

incorporates a wealth of valuable observation and data. 
 

571. Vince, M. Softbills. Care, Breeding and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hancock House. 1996  pp.278 with col. 

photos. 8vo. Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and to half-title, o/w. a fine softback.    [70210]  £10.00 

An exhaustive volume on the biology and ecology of softbills. 
 

572. Walls, S. and Kenward, R.  The Common Buzzard.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2020  pp.304 with col. & b/w. photos., 

illus., and figs. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback.    [70944]  £95.00 

A milestone in the Poyser series this, their 100th title is dedicated to the Common Buzzard. Seen soaring majestically on thermals, 

they are familiar to people across Europe. This new Poyser monograph brings together a wealth of research on the species' 

origins, feeding and breeding behaviour, along with information on movement and survival from the authors' own studies. It 

concludes by examining the conservation conundrums that such a successful predator raises in the modern world. 
 

573. Watson, D. The Hen Harrier.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1977  pp.307 with 4 col plates and b/w. maps & illus., with 

publisher’s erratum. 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw., with a little 

sunning to spine.     [70943]  £48.00 
 

574. Watson, J. The Golden Eagle.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1997  pp.374 with colour frontis., and b/w. illus. Small 4to. 

Insc. to ffep. Fine hardback in fine dw.    [70955]  £30.00 

A comprehensive account of this iconic bird, covering all aspects of its biology and ecology, by one of Scotland’s foremost eagle 

experts. Keith Brockie illustrations. 
 

575. Watson, Jeff. The Golden Eagle.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2010  pp.448 with col. photos. & b/w. illus. 8vo. Spine 

ends gently bumped o/w. a fine hardback in fine dw.    [70952]  £38.00 

A comprehensive monograph, covering all aspects of the Golden Eagle’s biology and ecology. 
 

576. Williams, T.D. The Penguins. Spheniscidae. Bird Families Of The World. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Univ. Press. 

1995  pp.xiv, 295 with 8 col. plates, b/w. illus., dist. maps & tables. Large 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in fine dw.    [70235] 

 £40.00 

A comprehensive monograph which describes and illustrates all 17 species of penguin. The initial general chapters cover penguin 

biology, ecology, behaviour and conservation. The main chapters give detailed species accounts, accompanied by colour plates 

and line drawings. 
 

Ronald Lockley 

577. Lockley, Ann & Martin. The Island Artist. A Portfolio of the artwork of Doris Lockley from Wild West 

Wales. 1st. Ed. Pub. Dinosaur Designs. 2015  pp.iv, 85 with b/w. photos. and illus. Landscape 8vo. Signed by 

Martin Lockley on title page. Fine softback.    [70881]  £9.00 

A fascinating insight into the life of Doris Lockley, wife of Ronald Lockley. Doris’ artwork was used to illustrate several of 

Ronald’s books. The book is profusely illustrated and supported by insightful text. 
 

578. Lockley, R.M.  Birds of the Sea.  King Penguin No. 24.  1st. Ed. Pub. King Penguin.  1945  pp.31 with 24 col. 

plates by R.B. Talbot Kelly at rear of text. 8vo. Hardback. Crease to plate No. 5 o/w. contents fine. Thor. vg. pictorial 

boards.    [70882]  £6.50 
 

579. Lockley, R.M. Early Morning Island. or, A Dish of Sprats. 1st. Ed. Pub. George G. Harrap. 1939  pp.122 with 

b/w. photos. 8vo. A good to vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw. Inscribed ‘Mary Inkster, with love from Ann Lockley’ 

and further signed by Doris Lockley and R.M. Lockley. An especially charming copy and most uncommon to find 

the three signatures.    [70883]  £120.00 

Describes the adventures of the then eight-year-old Ann Lockley, the author’s daughter, on the island of Skokholm. Doris Lockley 

was Ronald’s first wife. 
 

580. Lockley, R.M. Flight of the Storm Petrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1983  pp.192 with b/w. text illus. by 

Noel W. Cusa & maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in dw., with some sunning to spine o/w. fine.    [70873]  £7.50 



 

The first book to look at all 21 species of the Storm Petrel, the smallest and most fascinating of seabirds. 
 

581. Lockley, R.M. Grey Seal, Common Seal. An Account of the Life Histories of British Seals. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Andre Deutsch. 1966  pp.175 with col. frontis., b/w. photos. & figs. 8vo. Charming bookplate. Light spotting to 

fore-edges of text block and prelims., o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Half-title signed by Ronald Lockley.    

[70889]  £27.50 

Based on years of research, the author describes the life cycle of seals, their habits, distribution and population and discusses 

their future.  
 

582. Lockley, R.M. Inland Farm.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby.  1943  pp.191 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

Hardback. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. Title page signed by Ronald Lockley.    [70876]  £35.00 

Ronald Lockley’s absorbing account of farming in mainland Pembrokeshire and his efforts in reclaiming an untenanted, 

neglected farm. 
 

583. Lockley, R.M. The Island Farmers.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.F. & G. Witherby 1946  pp.174 with b/w photos, and illus. 

8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw. with ‘1946’ neatly written on front. Title page signed by the Ronald Lockley. 

Loosely inserted is a typed letter from the author, (dated 25.10.48 on Island Farm headed notepaper) with his 

signature, to a reader thanking him for his notes and offering information on curlews, Atlantic seals near 

Aberystwyth and the titles of his forthcoming books.     [70875]  £95.00 

The author’s account of his experiment in co-farming in Pembrokeshire. 
 

584. Lockley, R.M. Letters from Skokholm.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Little Toller. 2010  pp.243 with b/w. illus. by Charles 

Tunnicliffe. 8vo. Light creasing to prelims., o/w. a fine softback. Out of print.    [70878]  £5.00 

Comprises letters written by the author to his brother-in-law, the poet and naturalist John Buxton who, at the time, was a prisoner 

of war, having been captured in Norway in 1940. This edition has a Preface by Ann Lockley and an Introduction by Adam 

Nicholson. 
 

585. Lockley, R.M. Letters from Skokholm.  1st. Ed. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1947  pp.ix, 243 with b/w. illus. by Charles 

Tunnicliffe. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback in vg. dw.    [70884]  £12.00 

Comprises letters written by the author to his brother-in-law, the poet and naturalist John Buxton who, at the time, was a prisoner 

of war, having been captured in Norway in 1940. 
 

586. Lockley, R.M. Orielton. The human and natural history of a Welsh Manor. 1st. Ed. Pub. Andre Deutsch. 1977  

pp.332 with illus. in text by C.F. Tunnicliffe. 8vo. Spotting to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback in nr. 

fine dw. The dustwrapper is especially pleasing.    [70885]  £18.00 

Lockley's evocative account of how he bought Orielton and turned it into what became the famous Field Studies Centre. 
 

587. Lockley, R.M. The Pan Book of Cage Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pan Books. 1961  pp.xii, 155 with b/w. photos & 

figs. 8vo. Softback. Thor. vg.    [70874]  £5.00 

An informative guide to the management and care of cage birds. 
 

588. Lockley, R.M. Shearwaters.  1st. Ed. Pub. J.M. Dent. 1942  pp.xi, 238 with b/w. photos. and maps. 8vo. Hardback. 

Some spotting to fore-edges of text block and occ. internally. Original cloth boards with gilt motif nr. fine in good 

dw. Half-title inscribed ‘Hugh Rees, with very best wishes, RM Lockley’. With a very complimentary, original 

newspaper review of ‘Shearwaters, by H.M. Dowling loosely inserted.    [70886]  £25.00 

Ronald Lockley was the first to record in detail the incubation, hatching, rearing and migration of the Manx Shearwater. 
 

589. Lockley, R.M. Wales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Batsford. 1966  pp.207 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Neat ownership inscription 

(dated 1966) to ffep. A little spotting to fore-edge of text block and to ends, a few small white spots to top edge o/w. 

a fine hardback vg. dw.    [70877]  £4.50 

Ronald Lockley’s informative tour of the history and geography of Wales. 
 

590. Lockley, R.M. (et al).  The Birds of Pembrokeshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. West Wales Field Soc.  c.1950  pp.71 with 

b/w. photographs. 8vo. Light spotting to fore-edge of text block o/w. a fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. with a little 

loss to top-edge and signature to front turn-in.    [70879]  £15.00 

A list and status of the birds of Pembrokeshire. 
 

591. Lockley, Ronald. Birds and Islands. Travels in Wild Places. 1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1991  pp.237 with b/w. 

illus. by Noel W. Cusa 8vo. Fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [70880]  £7.50 

Ronald Lockley’s very charming memoir of his many island visits. 
 

592. Lockley, Ronald. The Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. Andre Deutch.  1969  pp.192 with b/w.  illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe & 

endpaper maps. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw., with very gently sunned spine. A super copy.    [70887]  £25.00 

A riveting account of thirteen years living on the island of Skokholm, off the Pembrokeshire coast.  
 



 

Special Offers & New Books (all subjects) 

593. Akroyd, C. & McEwen, J. Swoop, Sing, Perch, Paddle. Birds by Carry Akroyd. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury 

2024  pp.144 with 132 colour illus. Small 4to. New hardback.    [68334]  £14.99 

Brings together 132 screenprints by Carry Akroyd, celebrating British birds in all their colour and charm. Originally created 

for ‘The Oldie's’ Bird of the Month column, Carry's vibrant prints transport us through the seasons and across the country, from 

coast to coast and through forests, fields, back gardens and town centres. 
 

594. Aptroot, A. Lichens of St Helena.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2012  pp.116 with over 220 species 

illustrated in colour photographs. Covers all known species, including at least 9 endemics. New softback.    [47947] 

 £11.95 

The remote tropical island of St Helena lies in the South Atlantic Ocean, 1,800 km from Africa, is home to a rich flora and fauna 

of global importance. This identification guide is the first full treatment since the 19th century, and brings together a wealth of 

new information based on extensive studies by the author. 
 

595. Ball, Caroline. Heritage Apples.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bodleian. 2019  pp.250 with colour illus. throughout. Small 4to. 

New hardback. RRP £25.00.    [71340]  £22.50 

This book features apples from Robert Hogg and Henry Graves Bull’s ‘Herefordshire Pomona’ (Pub. 1876-85) that are still 

cultivated today. After an overview of the fruit’s cultivation Caroline Ball profiles 90 examples. Accompanying her selection with 

Victorian watercolours, she details each apple’s flavour, texture and use, and offers horticultural notes. 
 

596. Bock, A. (et al). An Ancient Mesopotamian Herbal.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2023  pp.200 

with colour photos., colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. New hardback. RRP £30.00.    [68331]  £27.00 

A selection of 25 herbal and medicinal plants from ancient Iraq, with evidence of their use from ancient written sources. Includes 

useful introductory material on methods of administration.  
 

597. Bowley, Alan. The Great Fen. A Journey Through Time  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2020  pp.x, 194 

with colour photos., and maps throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback.    [57751]  £27.50 

Explores how the Cambridgeshire fenland has evolved through population growth, war, drainage and cultivation to the 

landscape of today. By tracing stories of people and wildlife it shows how we can learn from the past. 
 

598. Bown, Deni. Aroids. Plants of the Arum Family. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2025  pp.518 with col. photographs 

throughout. Small 4to. Hardback. New. RRP £60.00.    [70107]  £55.00 

This third edition of the best-selling book by Deni Bown is fully updated and revised, and includes new taxa and advances in 

research to ensure that it continues to be the go-to book for aroid-enthusiasts. 
 

599. Brock, P.D. A Comprehensive Guide to Insects of Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Rev. Exp. Ed. Pub. Pisces 

Publications. 2019  pp.iv, 540 with 2,900 colour photos., and 2,100 dist. maps. 8vo. New softback.    [57282] 

 £28.95 

Highly recommended new edition. With its wide species coverage and emphasis on both popular and somewhat neglected insect 

orders, this book will be of interest to naturalists throughout Britain, Ireland and Europe. 
 

600. Chandler, Richard. Shorebirds of the Northern Hemisphere.  1st. Ed. Rep. Corr. Pub. Helm.  2013  pp.448 

with colour photos. 8vo. New softback. RRP. £60.00.    [54427]  £45.00 

With details on 135 species  including those of  the Cape Verde archipelago and most of the Caribbean islands. In addition to 

the species accounts, there are chapters on plumages and moults, and on behaviour. 
 

601. Chatters, Clive. The Nature of the New Forest. Celebrating the wildlife of a working common. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Pisces. 2024  pp.viii, 312 with colour photographs throughout. 4to. New hardback.    [71335]  £38.50 

The author, Clive Chatters, has spent the last 40 years living and working in the Forest as a naturalist and conservationist. In 

celebrating the riches of its wildlife, he tells the story of the people who have helped us understand its nature and have stood up 

against those who would do it harm. 
 

602. Cheers, G. Botanica:  The Illustrated A-Z of over 10,000 Garden Plants and how to Cultivate Them. Pub. 

H. F. Ullmann. 2013  pp.1020 with colour photographs throughout. Large 4to. New hardback. Out-of-print. Highly 

recommended. Latest edition.    [62419]  £40.00 

More than 10,000 genera and species from A for Abelia to Z for Zygopetalum – are clearly presented. Richly illustrated with 

colour detail and large-format images, this botanical alphabet offers a wealth of information about starting, caring for, 

reproducing and propagating plants as well as their appearance and special qualities. 
 

603. Clennett, Chris. Wild Flowers of the High Weald.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2018  pp.106 with col. photos. throughout. 

Large 8vo. New softback. RRP £15.00.    [71343]  £12.00 

Illustrated in colour throughout, this handbook examines the flora of each of its habitats: woodland, meadows, heaths, farmland, 

lakes and streams, and the coast, and includes a checklist of plants and a map. 
 



 

604. Dines, Trevor. Urban Plants. British Wildlife Collection No. 15. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2025  pp.384 with 

col. photos. throughout, plus illus. and maps. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £40.00.    [70157]  £36.00 

An illuminating account of urban botany in the British Isles. Trevor Dines tells the stories of our urban flowers, ferns and 

conifers: how they arrived, how they survive, and how a select few seize the opportunity to become masters of the streets, thriving 

in the face of constant upheaval and change. 
 

605. Eeles, Peter. British & Irish Butterfly Rarities. Migrants, Extinctions & Introductions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 

2023  pp.vi, 338 with colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback.    [71336]  £32.50 

The first book to focus solely on those butterfly species regarded as extinctions, rare migrants or introductions. There are 59 

butterfly species that are considered resident or regular migrants to Britain and Ireland, yet there are another 63 species whose 

story deserves to be told. The history of each extinct species, such as the Black-veined White and Large Copper, is spelled out, 

together with any reintroduction attempts. 
 

606. Fortey, Richard. A Curious Boy. The Making of a Scientist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2021  pp.x, 338 with b/w. 

photographs. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £20.00. Last copy.    [60042]  £18.00 

In this delightful memoir Richard Fortey, palaeontologist and natural historian, tells the story of how as a young boy he became 

fascinated with the natural world, leading to a long life exploring its secrets. He leads a journey through botany and birds, fossils 

and fungi, using a different object to lead each chapter. 
 

607. Ghazanfar, S.A. (et al). A Herbal of Iraq. A herbal inspired by the work of Abdul Jaleel Ibrahim Al-

Quragheely, the Doctor of Al-Ashab. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2022  pp.xviii, 134 with archival and contemporary 

botanical art. Small 4to. New hardback.    [62685]  £18.00 

Plant-based medicine has always played an important role in the daily lives of Iraqis. Edited by experts from both the University 

of Oxford and the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew – working in collaboration with Iraqi botanists – ‘A Herbal of Iraq’ describes 

fifty plants and their uses in traditional herbal medicine in the region. 
 

608. Grieve, G. and Miers, T. The Wild Gourmets. Adventures in food & freedom. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2007  pp.318 

with col. photos. throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw., a little off-mint. RRP £20.00.    [36840] 

 £10.00 

Divided into two main sections, Part 1 considers ‘Living on the Land’ - making camp, getting wood and water, making fire and 

cooking in camp.  Part 2 then looks at ‘Living off the Land’ - the meat, aquatic life and vegetation. 
 

609. Guillemain, M. & Elmberg, J. The Teal.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Poyser. 2014  pp.320 with col. photos., b/w. illus. and 

text figs. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £70.00.    [71337]  £63.00 

A definitive study on the Teal. 
 

610. Harrison, C. & Luscombe, D. Bedgebury Florilegium. Celebrating 100 years of the Bedgebury National 

Pinetum. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2025  pp.103 with colour and monochrome illus. throughout. 8vo. New hardback. 

RRP. £18.00.    [71342]  £16.00 

Today, Bedgebury is home to nearly 12,000 tree specimens and is a centre for conifer science and conservation. At the heart of 

the book are the botanical paintings by the Bedgebury National Pinetum Florilegium Society. 
 

611. Holyoak, D.T. European Bryaceae. A Guide to the Species of the Moss Family Bryaceae in Western & 

Central Europe and Macaronesia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 2021  pp.viii, 344 with colour photos., line drawings and 

dist. maps. 4to. Hardback. New.    [63808]  £37.50 

The moss family Bryaceae includes 69 species occurring in western and central Europe and the islands of northern Macaronesia. 

Keys are presented to aid identification of all species of the region, so far as is practicable from plants with and without mature 

capsules. 
 

612. Hulbert-Powell, C. The Walnut Tree. Tales of Growing and Uses. 1st. Ed. Pub. Unicorn Press. 2019  pp.192 

with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP 30.00.    [71339]  £20.00 

The first definitive guide to growing and harvesting walnut trees. The advice offered in this book will be invaluable to anyone 

planning to plant a walnut grove, or who just wants to know about the history, folklore, and uses of the walnut tree and its fruit. 
 

613. Kenney, Neil. An Illustrated Guide to Japanese Maples. For Garden Planting and Pots. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Larchfield Trees. 2015  pp.130 illustrated in colour throughout. 8vo. New softback.    [48973]  £14.95 

Highly recommended. Practical information and tips, easy-to-follow and do. Deals with propagation, repotting, maintenance, 

pruning, pests and diseases.  Neil Kenney has won 14 RHS Gold medals for his work with Maples and not surprisingly was 

featured in the BBC’s coverage of RHS Chelsea 2021.  
 

614. Killick, J. (et al). The Flora of Oxfordshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 1998  pp.xii, 386 with colour photos., and b/w. 

dist. maps. 4to. New hardback in dw. Out-of-print. RRP £45.00.    [55340]  £20.00 

Includes comphrehensive information on the distribution, habitats and status of flowering plants, ferns, mosses and liverworts. 
 



 

615. Kirk, W.D.J. and Howes, F.N. Plants for Bees.  A Guide to the Plants that Benefit the Bees of the British 

Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA 2012  pp.311 with colour photographs throughout. 4to. New hardback in new dw.    

[52943]  £35.00 

Highly recommended. 
 

616. Knapp, S. Potted Histories. An Artistic Voyage Through Plant Exploration. Pub. Scriptum Editions. 2003  

pp. 336 with colour plates throughout. 4to. New hardback. RRP £45.00.    [49911]  £25.00 

This book covers how plants have adopted remarkable behaviours for survival in a variety of harsh habitats. It also tells the 

remarkable stories of the adventurous botanist explorers who braved disease, slave traders, war, jungles and other dangers to 

collect plants now commonly grown in our own gardens. 
 

617. Lambdon, Phil (et al.). Flowering Plants & Ferns of Ascension Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 2023  pp.vi, with 

colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. 8vo. New softback.    [71338]  £28.50 

In the most complete treatment yet, this field guide covers both acutely threatened natives and the chaotic panoply of new arrivals. 

It explores the island’s evolutionary significance, and its revealing insights into the impacts of humans on fragile ecosystems. 
 

618. Lowen, J. British Moths. A Gateway Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2021  pp.224 with 500 colour 

photographs. 8vo. Spiralbound softback. New.    [61093]  £16.99 

A wonderful introduction to 350 species of the most common and eye-catching adult moths that you may encounter in the UK. 

Rather than being grouped in taxonomic order, species are organised by season, and similar-looking moths are placed alongside 

one another for ease of identification.  
 

619. Marren, Peter. Rare Plants. British Wildlife Collection No. 14. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2024  pp.400 with 

300 colour photos., colour & b/w. illus. and colour dist. maps. 4to. New hardback in new dw. RRP £40.00.    [68869] 

 £36.00 

A beautifully written and illustrated account of the threatened plant species that inhabit the British Isles. Britain and Ireland are 

home to around 300 species of rare flowering plants, and many more rare ferns, mosses, liverworts and freshwater algae. These 

are species at the cutting edge of biodiversity: fascinating, often beautiful, and in decline. Yet as some teeter on the brink, more 

rare species are still being discovered. 
 

620. North, Marianne and Mills, Christopher. Marianne North. The Kew Collection. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. RBG Kew. 

2019  pp.304 with more than 800 colour illus. Large 4to. New hardback. A superb work.    [56734]  £40.00 

For the first time, this unique and stunning book brings together all of Marianne North's Kew collection. The paintings are 

arranged geographically as they appear in the Gallery, and Marianne's original titles are included alongside each painting. 
 

621. Pearson, Bruce. Troubled Waters. Trailing the Albatross, An Artist’s Jouney. Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Langford Press 2012  pp.135 with illustrations throughout. Royal 4to. New hardback in new dw. Title number 

35 in the series. RRP £38.00. Last copy.    [54585]  £28.00 

Bruce Pearson first visited Bird Island, South Georgia in 1975. Over three decades later, he returned to document the interactions 

between seabirds and fishermen. This book is both a record of these trips and a reflection on the continuing plight of albatrosses 

and other seabirds. 
 

622. Phillips, Nigel. The Nature of the Quantocks. A landscape of heath, mire & wooded combes. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Pisces. 2025  pp.viii, 248 with col. photographs throughout. 4to. New hardback.    [71334]  £36.50 

An intimate mixture of hilltop heathland, oak woodland set in deep combes, and many fast-flowing streams, combine to create 

the Quantock Hills National Landscape, Somerset. The book covers the well-known flowering plants and ferns, birdlife and 

mammals of these magnificent hills. It also explores lesser- known wildlife with chapters on mosses and liverworts, fungi and 

lichens, and invertebrates. 
 

623. Pressel, S. (et al). Mosses, Liverworts and Hornworts of Ascension Island.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications.  

2017  pp.vi, 137 with over 300 colour photos., and maps throughout. 8vo. New softback.    [54604]  £12.95 
 

624. Randle, Zoe (et al). Atlas of Britain & Ireland’s Larger Moths.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications 2019  pp.xi, 

492 with colour photos., and dist. maps throughout. Small 4to. New hardback.    [57752]  £38.50 

Includes accounts for 866 macro-moth species, each with a distribution map showing current and historical occurrences, trends, 

status, a phenology chart and colour image. A further 25 species, which were former residents, but have not been recorded from 

1970 onwards, have a distribution map. 
 

625. Scherzinger, W. and Mebs, T. Owls of Europe. Biology, Identification and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 

2025  pp.416 with 325 colour photos., colour & b/w. illus., plus colour dist. maps. 4to. New hardback. RRP £60.00.    

[68873]  £54.00 

Covering the 13 species of owls that occur across the continent, featuring detailed drawings of typical positions, behaviours and 

facial expressions, alongside more than 300 photographs selected to demonstrate age and subspecific variation, colour phases 

and the birds in flight. Includes up-to-date distribution maps and the latest European population estimates, along with detailed 

text on behaviour, voice, brood biology and juvenile development, life strategies, hunting techniques, choice of prey and habitat 



 

requirements for each species. It also explores human interactions with owls, from the threats posed to determined conservation 

efforts. 
 

626. Seddon, Mark and Shreeve, David. Great British Elms. The Remarkable Story of an Iconic Tree and It's 

Return from the Brink. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 2024  pp.224 with colour photos., throughout 

and one colour map. 4to. New hardback. RRP. £30.00.    [68872]  £26.00 

A celebration of the British elm and positive hope for its future. Since the 1970s nearly all elms in the British Isles have proven 

to be susceptible to outbreaks of Dutch elm disease, with millions of trees lost. However, the elm was not lost forever. Among all 

this sudden death and destruction, unnoticed by many, some elms survived the onslaught. This is the story of their recovery.  
 

627. Short, Philip. In Pursuit of Plants. Experiences of nineteenth & early twentieth century plant collectors. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2004  pp.xvi, 351 with col. & b/w. photos. and illus. Large 8vo. New hardback in new 

dw.    [36451]  £22.50 

A fascinating insight into the hardships and endurance required by the early plant hunters in the search for their quarry. Seven 

chapters are dedicated to a geographical area - namely Africa, Asia, Australia & New Zealand, Europe, North America, Central 

& South America and the Oceans & Islands - with  details then provided for plant collectors who worked in those areas. 
 

628. Thomas, Rob. The Storm-petrels.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2024  pp.335 with colour photos. 8vo. New hardback in 

new dw. RRP £60.00.    [68333]  £54.00 

Follows the remarkable life of the storm-petrels. Focusing on the European species, it tracks their lives from the remote North 

Atlantic islands where they breed via the coasts of Africa to the South Atlantic and Indian Ocean where they spend the northern 

winter, while expanding to discuss the other members of the storm-petrel family. Illustrated with 150 photographs and the 

author's personal anecdotes and observations. 
 

629. Thorogood, Chris & Hiscock, Simon. Field Guide to the Wild Flowers of the Algarve.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Kew. 

2019  pp.vii, 272 with colour photos., and b/w. illus. throughout. 8vo. New softback. RRP £40.00.    [71341] 

 £36.00 

The most comprehensive identification guide to the rich Mediterranean flora of the Algarve region of southern Portugal, 

including the Cape St. Vincent Peninsula National Park. 
 

630. Veitch, J.H. Hortus Veitchii. A History of the Rise and Progress of the Nurseries of Messrs. James Veitch 

and Sons, Together with an Account of The Botanical Collectors and Hybridists Employed by Them and 

a List of the Most Remarkable of Their Introductions. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Caradoc Doy. 2006  pp.648 with 50 

b/w. plates. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. A numbered copy from the limited edition of 1,000 copies. RRP £95.00. 

Comes with a copy of the (98-page) ‘Plant Hunters’ Guide to the Devon Veitch Legacy’ (Pub. 2020) which allows 

the reader to find where plants collected by the Veitch family are growing in the gardens and countryside of Devon 

today.    [58970]  £40.00 

A most fascinating work. Hortus Veitchii begins with a biographical introduction to the Veitch family and their interests.  Around 

a fifth of the work is dedicated to accounts of 27 of the leading plant collectors and hybridists whom the Veitch’s employed, 

including William Lobb, Thomas Lobb and E.H. Wilson. The book then focusses on the vast number of plants these men brought 

back and worked on; not just by listing them, but through an enticing mixture of detailed background text and photographs. 
 

631. Way, T. & Brown, M. Digging for Victory. Gardens and Gardening in Wartime Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Sabrestorm Publishing. 2010  pp.234 with colour and b/w. photos., & illus., throughout. 4to. New hardback in new 

dw. RRP £20.00.    [56318]  £15.00 
 

632. Whitaker, James. A Field Guide to the Scarcer Breeding Birds of the New Forest and Surrounding Area.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1997  pp.xi. 70 with colour plates throughout the text. 12mo. New hardback in new 

dw. Limited edition of 350 copies. Out-of-print.    [52484]  £40.00 
 

633. Wigginton, M.J. Mosses & Liverworts of St Helena.  Pub. Pisces Publications. 2012  pp.128 with 290 detailed, 

vivid colour photographs of over 100 species as well as dist. maps. & text figs. Informative text and keys accessible 

to beginners and professional bryologists. New softback.    [47951]  £12.95 

This identification guide is the first full treatment of St Helena's mosses, liverworts and hornworts since 1875, and provides a 

fascinating insight into an under-explored group of plants, 26 of which are considered endemic. 
 

634. Willes, M. The Making of the English Gardener. Plants, Books and Inspiration 1560-1660. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Yale Uni. Press. 2011  pp.ix, 299 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £25.00.    

[55905]  £22.50 

A horticultural revolution took place in England during the late 16th and 17th centuries, as gardeners, botanists, scholars and 

courtiers exchanged the latest ideas, and the growing book trade spread them to a wide audience of more modest plots as far 

away as the new colonies in the Americas. This book charts these developments through the experiences of enthusiasts such as 

the Tradescants, Francis Bacon and John Evelyn, and the stories of the kitchen and flower gardens of the great estates.  
 



 

635. Wise, R. A Fragile Eden. Portraits of the Endemic Flowering Plants of the Granitic Seychelles. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Princeton Univ. Press. 1998  pp.232 with col. & b/w. illus. Small 4to. New hardback - still in publisher’s 

shrinkwrap. Out-of-print.    [70044]  £25.00 

In 1985 the Oxford University Biological Expedition to the Seychelles studied the vegetation on several of the islands. Rosemary 

Wise, the department's artist, was asked to accompany the expedition. She became alarmed that the rapidly disappearing species 

might go unrecorded and made it her mission for the next ten years to paint all of the endemic flora in their natural habitat. She 

has written an accompanying text (with a contribution by Malcolm Coe) to describe this unique flora. 
 

636. Wright, I. & Wright, J. (Eds.). Shotover. The Life of an Oxfordshire Hill. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 

2018  pp.xii, 260 with colour photos., throughout. Large 8vo. New hardback.     [57283]  £27.50 

Summarises two decades of recording and research across Shotover's rich variety of habitats. The work of Shotover Wildlife 

could serve as a model for other wildlife groups to put on record our biodiversity in the 21st century to guide us towards 

safeguarding its future for generations to come. 
 

 

Collins’ New Naturalist Series 
 

We offer a subscription service for all forthcoming titles in Collins’ New Naturalist series. Hardbacks 
& signed hardback copies available at 25% off the RRP. Promptly dispatched and carefully wrapped. 
Please ask for details. Pre-publication orders now being taken. 
 

Publication dates do change, so we keep in close contact with Collins. The current schedule is: 
 

Churchyards – currently planned for publication in March 2026  

Oaks and Oak Woodland – currently planned for publication in September 2026 

Cormorants and Shags – currently planned for publication in January 2027 

 

 

 

British Wildlife Collection 
 

We also stock, and offer a subscription service for, all titles in the superb British Wildlife Collection 
(published by Bloomsbury) which started in 2012.  
 

Published and available: 
 

Marren, Peter. No.1 - Mushrooms.                                                           RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Peterken, George. No.2 – Meadows.                                                        RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Holmes, N. & Raven, P. No.3 – Rivers.                                                     RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Scott, Michael. No.4 – Mountain Flowers.                                                RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Chatters, Clive. No.5 – Saltmarsh.                                                            RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Beebee, Trevor. No.6 – Climate Change & British Wildlife.                   RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Archer-Thompson, J. & Cremona, J. No.7 – Rocky Shores.                    RRP £35.00. Our price £31.50 

Kirby, K. No.8 – Woodland Flowers.                                                        RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Chatters, Clive. No.9 – Heathland.                                                            RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Warren, M. No.10 – Butterflies.                                                                RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Jones, Richard. No.11 – Ants.                                                                   RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Peterken, George. No.12 – Trees & Woodlands.                                     RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Wolton, Robert. No.13 – Hedges.                                                              RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Marren, Peter. No.14 – Rare Plants.                                                       RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Dines, Trevor. No.15 – Urban Plants.                                                    RRP £40.00. Our price £36.00 

Dipper, F. and Naylor, P. No.16 – Coastal Seas (due Nov. 2025).          RRP £40.00. Our Price £36.00 
 

 

Thinking of selling your collection of books? 
 

 We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject  areas. 
 Whether it’s a handful or thousands of books, we’re happy to chat about them and come up with a 

 mutually agreeable plan. We do travel to buy collections and we keep things as simple as possible. 
 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 
 
 

Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.00pm & Saturday 9.00am to Noon 
 

Visitors always welcome – easy parking available 
 

Tel: +44 (0) 1497 820 471  Email: ardenbooks@btinternet.com  Web: www.ardenbooks.co.uk 

mailto:ardenbooks@btinternet.com
http://www.ardenbooks.co.uk/

